
A. PUBLIC HEARING 

 1. Reconvene Hearing for the Retail Liquor License for 374 Liquor, LLC 
Cindy L. Swenson, Sweetwater County Clerk

 2. Badwan Brothers Enterprise LLC-Restaurant Liquor License
Cindy L. Swenson, Sweetwater County Clerk

B. 9:35- CONSENT AGENDA 
All matters listed on the consent agenda are taken in one motion and one vote.  Items pulled from
the consent agenda will be discussed and voted on separately.

 

NOTICE:
THE SWEETWATER COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS WILL MEET ON
TUESDAY, JANUARY 6, 2026 AT 9:00 A.M. - TENTATIVE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE

The meeting will be held at the 80 West Flaming Gorge Way 
Meeting Room #115 
Green River, Wyoming 82935.

For the convenience of the public, the Board of County Commissioners' meeting will be held in
person and using video conferencing.

Those presenting may appear in person or via Zoom using the meeting invite received by email.

As always, the public is invited to watch the proceedings on the County YouTube channel
https://www.youtube.com/c/SweetwaterCountyGovernment where the meeting will be broadcast.

The public will be able to comment immediately following the public hearing presentation and
also during the public comment section of the agenda.

If you are in need of accommodations beyond the above identified process, please call in advance
to discuss other options. If you have any questions about how to participate in a public Board of
County Commissioners meeting, please contact Sally Shoemaker at 307-872-3897 or via email at
shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov

PRELIMINARY: 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

ROLL CALL / QUORUM PRESENT 

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 

 

 
9:25- COUNTY RESIDENT COMMENTS/CONCERNS 
All members of the public who wish to speak at the meeting will be given 3 minutes of time to address
the Commission.
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https://www.youtube.com/c/SweetwaterCountyGovernment
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 1. Approval of the December 16, 2025 Minutes
BOCC

 2. Approval of County Vouchers/Warrants Expenditure Approval Listing (EAL) and
Commissioner Report
Accounting

 3. Approval of Bonds
BOCC

 4. Approval of Abates/Rebates
Marianne Stacey Chief Appraiser County Assessor's Office

 5.  Approval of Hospital Maintenance Expenditures
Tami Love, Memorial Hospital CFO

 6. Approval of Hospital Lab Expansion Expenditures
Tami Love, CFO

 7. Request to Restaff Vacant Positions in County Clerk's Office
Garry McLean, HR Director

 9:45- Commissioner Thoman
Mary Thoman

 9:50- Commissioner Richards
Island Richards

 9:55- Commissioner Jones
Taylor Jones

 10:00- Chairman West
Keaton West

 10:05- Commissioner Slaughter
Robb Slaughter

C. ACTION/PRESENTATION ITEMS 

 1. 10:10- Newspaper of Record Designation
BOCC

 2. 10:20- Conflict of Interest Statements
BOCC

 3. 10:30- Weed & Pest Board Appointment
BOCC

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
COMMISSIONER COMMENTS 
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 4. 10:35- School District #2 Presentation on Key District Highlights
Superintendent Scott Cooper

 5. 11:05- Break
BOCC

 6. 11:15- Appointment to the Sweetwater County Tripartite Board
Krisena Marchal, Grants Manager

 7. 11:20- Approval of Amendment One to the Community Services Block Grant Agreement
Krisena Marchal, Grants Manager

 8. 11:25- Notice of Intent to Implement a Public Records Resolution Adopting Uniform
Rules and Regulations in Sweetwater County
Cindy Swenson, County Clerk

 9. 11:30- Notice of Intent for Oversize and Overweight Vehicle Regulations
Undersheriff Joe Tomich

 10. 11:35- BLM ROW Renewal for CR#97 Tri-Territory Connector Road
(WYWY106080201)
Gene Legerski, Public Works Director

 11. 11:40- Discussion on options for Bridge ETE (Gasson Bridge)
Gene Legerski, Public Works Director

 12. 11:45- WYDOT State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Update on Current and
Future Highway Projects in Sweetwater County
Peter Stinchcomb-WYDOT District Construction Engineer

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
ADJOURN 

Per Wyo. Stat. §18-3-516(f) County information can be accessed on the County's website at www.sweetwatercountywy.gov
The draft packet will be available on the county website on Friday afternoon (prior to the meeting).
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MEETING REQUEST FORM

Meeting Date Requested:
January 6, 2026

Contact Phone and E-mail:
gunterc@sweetwatercountywy.gov

Presenters Name, Title and Name of
Organization:
Cindy L. Swenson, Sweetwater County Clerk

Exact Wording for Agenda:
Reconvene Hearing for the Retail Liquor License
for 374 Liquor, LLC 

Preference of Placement on Agenda &
Amount of Time Requested for Presentation:
9:10 am

Will there be handouts? (If yes, include with
meeting request form)
Yes

Will handouts require SIGNATURES?
Yes
SHOULD THE ITEM BE MARKED
CONFIDENTIAL?
No

If you are submitting a Resolution or
Proclamation, please forward in Word format
to:
shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov

Additional Information:
This item was postponed during the 12-16-25 meeting.
Attachments:
374 LIQUOR LICENSE, LLC..pdf

INSTRUCTIONS:

All requests to be added to the agenda, along with handouts and original documents to be signed,
must be submitted in writing on the “Meeting Request Form” by Tuesday at 10:00 a.m. prior to
the scheduled meeting and returned in person or electronically to Administrative Assistant Sally
Shoemaker at: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
**If your handout is not accompanied with the request, your request may be dismissed and you
may reschedule for the next meeting provided the handout(s) are received.**
If you are presenting a Resolution or Proclamation, it must be submitted in Word Format and
emailed to: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
As always, if you are unable to attend the meeting after being placed onto an agenda, please send
a representative in your place or your item may be rescheduled.
In order to determine placement on the agenda, please review the county website
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sweetwatercountywy.gov on Thursday afternoon by clicking “Commissioner's Agenda”.
If a request to be placed on an agenda is received AFTER the deadline, you will be considered
for the next meeting date.
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 374 LIQUOR LICENSE, LLC..pdf

 
The Board of County Commissioners meets in regular session the first and
third Tuesday of every month.

The meetings are open and the public is invited to attend.

The meetings are held in the commission meeting room:

80 West Flaming Gorge Way
Meeting Room #115
Green River, Wyoming
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MEETING REQUEST FORM

Meeting Date Requested:
January 6, 2026

Contact Phone and E-mail:
gunterc@sweetwatercountywy.gov

Presenters Name, Title and Name of
Organization:
Cindy L. Swenson, Sweetwater County Clerk

Exact Wording for Agenda:
Badwan Brothers Enterprise LLC-Restaurant
Liquor License

Preference of Placement on Agenda &
Amount of Time Requested for Presentation:
9:10 am

Will there be handouts? (If yes, include with
meeting request form)
Yes

Will handouts require SIGNATURES?
Yes
SHOULD THE ITEM BE MARKED
CONFIDENTIAL?
No

If you are submitting a Resolution or
Proclamation, please forward in Word format
to:
shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov

Additional Information:
Attachments:
2026-2027 LIQUOR LICENSE- BADWAN BROTHERS ENTERPRISE LLC.3.pdf

INSTRUCTIONS:

All requests to be added to the agenda, along with handouts and original documents to be signed,
must be submitted in writing on the “Meeting Request Form” by Tuesday at 10:00 a.m. prior to
the scheduled meeting and returned in person or electronically to Administrative Assistant Sally
Shoemaker at: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
**If your handout is not accompanied with the request, your request may be dismissed and you
may reschedule for the next meeting provided the handout(s) are received.**
If you are presenting a Resolution or Proclamation, it must be submitted in Word Format and
emailed to: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
As always, if you are unable to attend the meeting after being placed onto an agenda, please send
a representative in your place or your item may be rescheduled.
In order to determine placement on the agenda, please review the county website
sweetwatercountywy.gov on Thursday afternoon by clicking “Commissioner's Agenda”.
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If a request to be placed on an agenda is received AFTER the deadline, you will be considered
for the next meeting date.
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 2026-2027 LIQUOR LICENSE- BADWAN BROTHERS ENTERPRISE LLC.3.pdf

 
The Board of County Commissioners meets in regular session the first and
third Tuesday of every month.

The meetings are open and the public is invited to attend.

The meetings are held in the commission meeting room:

80 West Flaming Gorge Way
Meeting Room #115
Green River, Wyoming
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MEETING REQUEST FORM

Meeting Date Requested:
January 6, 2026

Contact Phone and E-mail:
307-872-3897

Presenters Name, Title and Name of
Organization:
BOCC

Exact Wording for Agenda:
Approval of the December 16, 2025 Minutes

Preference of Placement on Agenda &
Amount of Time Requested for Presentation:
5 min

Will there be handouts? (If yes, include with
meeting request form)
Yes

Will handouts require SIGNATURES?
Yes
SHOULD THE ITEM BE MARKED
CONFIDENTIAL?
No

If you are submitting a Resolution or
Proclamation, please forward in Word format
to:
shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov

Additional Information:
Attachments:
12-16-2025 Meeting Minutes with Attachments.pdf

INSTRUCTIONS:

All requests to be added to the agenda, along with handouts and original documents to be signed,
must be submitted in writing on the “Meeting Request Form” by Tuesday at 10:00 a.m. prior to
the scheduled meeting and returned in person or electronically to Administrative Assistant Sally
Shoemaker at: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
**If your handout is not accompanied with the request, your request may be dismissed and you
may reschedule for the next meeting provided the handout(s) are received.**
If you are presenting a Resolution or Proclamation, it must be submitted in Word Format and
emailed to: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
As always, if you are unable to attend the meeting after being placed onto an agenda, please send
a representative in your place or your item may be rescheduled.
In order to determine placement on the agenda, please review the county website
sweetwatercountywy.gov on Thursday afternoon by clicking “Commissioner's Agenda”.
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If a request to be placed on an agenda is received AFTER the deadline, you will be considered
for the next meeting date.
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 12-16-2025 Meeting Minutes with Attachments.pdf

 
The Board of County Commissioners meets in regular session the first and
third Tuesday of every month.

The meetings are open and the public is invited to attend.

The meetings are held in the commission meeting room:

80 West Flaming Gorge Way
Meeting Room #115
Green River, Wyoming
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December 16, 2025 

Green River, WY 

PRELIMINARY: 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

Chairman West opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance. 

ROLL CALL / QUORUM PRESENT 

The Board of County Commissioners met this day at 9:00 a.m. in Regular Session with all 
Commissioners present. 

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

Chairman West requested to amend the agenda to add an executive session to discuss a 
legal issue. 
 
Due to conflicting advertised times for the 374 Liquor License, Chairman West requested 
that the public comments be heard under County Resident Comments and Concerns as 
well as the scheduled agenda time. 
 
Chairman West entertained a motion to approve the agenda as amended. 

Taylor C. Jones moved to approve. Mary Thoman seconded the motion. The motion 
carried. 

A) PUBLIC HEARING - BUDGET AMENDMENTS 

A.1) Resolution 25-12-CL-02 - Budget amendment to transfer $5,500 from the 
Capital Projects Fund (26CAP-Facilities-Van) to General County Administration 
- Equipment. 
 
Department: County Clerk 

Cover Page  

Resolution 25-12-CL-02.pdf  

Accounting Specialist Rebecca Romero presented Resolution 25-12-CL-02 to transfer 
underspent funds from the underspent vans capital project to purchase a document 
scanner for the general county administration with no impact on the county reserves. 
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Chairman West opened the public hearing. Hearing no comments, the public hearing was 
closed. 

Taylor C. Jones moved to approve Resolution 25-12-CL-02 - Budget amendment to 
transfer $5,500 from the Capital Projects Fund (26CAP-Facilities-Van) to General 
County Administration – Equipment. Island Richards seconded the motion. The motion 
carried. 

Signed Resolution 25-12-CL-02  

B) PUBLIC HEARING - PLANNING AND ZONING 

B.1) The Notice of Intent for Language Amendments to the 2015 Sweetwater 
Resolution Section 3.J.1-Zoning Permit Fees, 5.F-District Use Chart, 11.D-
Parking Regulations Table, 19.E-Short Term Rentals, and 21-Definitions 
 
Department: Planning and Zoning 

Cover Page  

Planning and Zoning Agenda and Sta  Report.pdf  

2015_SWC_Zoning_Resolution_NOI_Page_Only.pdf  

Planner Kassidee Brown presented the Notice of Intent for Language Amendments to the 
2015 Sweetwater Resolution pertaining to Short-Term Rentals, stating that Planning and 
Zoning would like to make it more compatible and consistent with the current resolution, 
the Comprehensive Plan, and other counties, with a focus on short-term rentals. Following 
discussion, Chairman West opened the public hearing. Hearing no comments, the public 
hearing was closed. Chairman West entertained a motion to approve the Notice of Intent 
for Language Amendments as proposed. 

Robb Slaughter moved to approve the Notice of Intent for Language Amendments to 
the 2015 Sweetwater Resolution Section 3.J.1-Zoning Permit Fees, 5.F-District Use 
Chart, 11.D-Parking Regulations Table, 19.E-Short Term Rentals, and 21-Definitions. 
Taylor C. Jones seconded the motion. The motion carried. 

Signed 2015 SWC Zoning Resolution  

B.2) Certified Resolution to the 2015 Sweetwater County Zoning Resolution 25-12-
CC-01 Section 7,17 and 21 
 
Department: Planning and Zoning 
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2015_ZLA_Zoning_Amendments_Certification_Page.pdf  

Cover Page  

Sections 7, 17, & 21 ZLA 2015 Sweetwater County Zoning Resolution.pdf  

2015_ZLA_Zoning_Amendments_Certifed_Resolution.pdf  

Land User Director Eric Bingham presented the Certified Resolution 25-12-CC-01, 
explaining that this amendment focuses on solar and wind energy to create consistency, 
address concerns about the migration corridor, and coordinate with Wyoming Game and 
Fish. Chairman West opened the public hearing. Hearing no comments, the public hearing 
was closed. 

Robb Slaughter moved to approve. Taylor C. Jones seconded the motion. The motion 
carried. 

Signed 2015 ZLA Zoning Amendment Certification Page  

Signed Resolution 25-12-CC-01  

9:40 - COUNTY RESIDENT COMMENTS/CONCERNS 

Chairman West opened the floor for public comment. 
 
Senator Stacy Jones addressed the Commission and informed them on Legislative items 
that are of concern. Senator Jones spoke on the property tax, bills, airport funding, and a 
bill on car title transfers. Senator Jones shared she is working with the Congressional 
Delegation on the BLM RMP and updated the Commission on the progress of the 
250th Anniversary side-by-side across the state. Chairman West thanked Senator Jones for 
the information and thanked her for her continued communication and cooperation. 
 
Angela Wilson, a resident of Jamestown, spoke in favor of the 374 Liquor License.  
 
Hearing no further comments, Chairman West closed county resident 
comments/concerns. 

C) 9:50 - CONSENT AGENDA  

C.1) Approval of the December 2, 2025 Minutes 
 
Department: Board of County Commissioners 

Cover Page  
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2025-12-2 Minutes with Attachments.pdf  

Signed 2025-12-02 Meeting Minutes with Attachments  

C.2) Approval of County Vouchers/Warrants Expenditure Approval Listing 

WARRANT NO.s PAYEE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

48609-48839 & 
128937-128949 

EMPLOYEES AND PAYROLL 
VENDORS 

PAYROLL RUN  1,725,202.91 

48597 307 TIRE LLC REPAIR                         40.00 

48598 OPTUM BANK 76411492 CONTRIBUTIONS                  1,732.50 

48599 OPTUM BANK 76411492 CONTRIBUTIONS                  3,526.99 

48600 OPTUM BANK 76411492 CONTRIBUTIONS                  997.50 

48601 OPTUM BANK 76411492 CONTRIBUTIONS                  187.50 

48602 REDI SERVICES LLC RESTROOMS                      6,425.00 

48603 REILLY, CARLA SULLIVAN FEES                           2,406.24 

48604 SOUTHWEST COUNSELING 
SERVICE 

GRANT EXPENSES                 32,184.70 

48605 STAFFORD, NANCY MILEAGE                        207.20 

48606 SWEETWATER COUNTY LIBRARY NONGRANT EXPENSES              13,986.00 

48607 SWEETWATER FAMILY RESOURCE 
CENTER 

GRANT EXPENSES                 11,310.00 

48608 YWCA OF SWEETWATER COUNTY BUDGET ALLOCATION              13,167.00 

48840 OPTUM BANK 76411492 CONTRIBUTIONS                  7,086.92 

48841 RICHARDS, ISLAND D MILEAGE                        489.30 

48842 SOUTHWEST 
COUNSELING/MENTAL HEALTH 

BUDGET ALLOCATION              50,000.00 

48843 SWEETWATER COUNTY HEALTH 
BOARD 

BUDGET ALLOCATION              27,471.67 

48844 SWEETWATER COUNTY LIBRARY BUDGET ALLOCATION              274,695.24 

48845 SWEETWATER TROPHIES AND 
ENGRAVING 

PLAQUES                        91.00 

128891 ABSOLUTE AUDIO VISUAL INC SERVICES                       425.00 

128892 ALSCO UNIFORMS                      SERVICES                       53.35 
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128893 AMERIGAS PROPANE LP PROPANE                        858.19 

128894 AT - SCENE LLC SUBSCRIPTION                   21,131.87 

128895 AT&T MOBILITY PHONE BILL                     2,093.15 

128896 BOB BARKER COMPANY INC COMMISSARY                     95.28 

128897 CITY OF GREEN RIVER RENT                           25.00 

128898 DISCOUNTCELL LLC CRADLEPOINTS                5,997.00 

128899 ENBRIDGE GAS UT WY ID UTILITIES                      13,999.90 

128900 FLEETPRIDE PARTS                          124.28 

128901 FLOYD'S TRUCK CENTER PARTS/SERVICE                1,211.03 

128902 GLOBAL EQUIPMENT COMPANY 
INC 

BATTERY                        52.07 

128903 GRAINGER                            TOTES                          458.99 

128904 HOMAX OIL SALES INC FLUIDS 1,259.59 

128905 IMA INC FEES                           779.88 

128906 INBERG-MILLER ENGINEERS             CONTRACT                       8,910.00 

128907 INTOXIMETERS INC MOUTHPIECES                    305.00 

128908 K-PACK PHARMACY INMATE RX                      4,097.41 

128909 KENWORTH SALES COMPANY PARTS                          5,871.21 

128910 KONE PASADENA REPAIR                         1,421.81 

128911 LAWSON PRODUCTS INC SUPPLIES                       300.78 

128912 LEWIS & LEWIS                       1" GRADE/COLD MIX                       57,767.99 

128913 MORCON SPECIALTY INC HOSE                           90.42 

128914 NMS LABS                            ANALYSIS                       1,275.00 

128915 OFFICE SHOP INC CONTRACTS/FEE 582.55 

128916 PACIFIC STEEL & RECYCLING CATTLE GUARDS                  49,385.00 

128917 PLAN ONE/ARCHITECTS GRANT EXPENSES/CONTRACT        4,247.12 

128918 PORTER, MUIRHEAD, CORNIA & 
HOWARD 

SERVICES                       12,982.50 

128919 QUILL CORPORATION STOCK                          178.80 

128920 ROCK SPRINGS, INC.                  PARTS                          21.32 
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128921 ROCKY MTN POWER UTILITIES                      1,828.80 

128922 SKAGGS COMPANIES INC NAMEBARS/HOLSTERS/FREIGHT             1,370.75 

128923 STAPLES ADVANTAGE - DEPT LA STOCK/CALENDARS              239.02 

128924 STATE OF WYOMING SUBSCRIPTION                   180.48 

128925 STRODE FORENSICS PLLC               AUTOPSY                        1,110.00 

128926 TERRA GIX LTD                       MAINTENANCE/HOSTING/SERVICES           8,033.00 

128927 THE TIRE DEN INC REPAIR/TIRES/LABOR                 2,256.74 

128928 TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC TRAINING/REFUND        215.39 

128929 VIRS BUDGET ALLOCATION              22,549.56 

128930 WELLS FARGO - 0770 BLOWER 
ASSEMBLY/TRAINING/MEMBERSHIP/TUBING/TRAVEL/WALL 
RACK/LINT ASSEMBLY/CARDS/PANTS/BUSINESS 
CARDS/DUES/BOOTS/JACKETS 

5,137.72 

128931 WELLS FARGO - 5284 MEALS                          116.84 

128932 WELLS FARGO - 8752 TRAVEL 136.45 

128933 WELLS FARGO - 8778 MEALS                          424.64 

128934 WHITE MOUNTAIN SEWER DISTRICT UTILITIES                      46.00 

128935 WYOMING DEPT OF 
TRANSPORTATION 

SUBSIDY 346,124.29 

128936 WYOMING MACHINERY COMPANY MAINTENANCE                    1,777.13 

128950 307 MEDIA LLC                       AD                             325.00 

128951 ALL WEST COMMUNICATIONS INTERNET                       112.38 

128952 APPLICANTPRO HOLDINGS, 
LLC          

SUBSCRIPTION                   19.00 

128953 AT&T MOBILITY PHONE BILL                     43.28 

128954 AT&T MOBILITY PHONE BILL                     49.16 

128955 BOB BARKER COMPANY INC COMMISSARY                     285.84 

128956 BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF 
SWEETWATER CO 

BUDGET ALLOCATIONS              5,625.00 

128957 BRIDGER VALLEY ELECTRIC ASSN UTILITIES                      260.95 

128958 WALMART COMMUNITY-
PURCHASING 

COFFEE CREAMERS 7.12 
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128959 CARDMEMBER SERVICE - 6379 POSTAGE                        1,695.16 

128960 CASTILLON D.D.S. LLC, A. BRYCE INMATES DENTAL                  1,259.00 

128961 CENTURYLINK PHONE BILL                     1,607.94 

128962 CENTURYLINK PHONE BILL                     68.34 

128963 CITY OF GREEN RIVER FIRE PROTECTION                15,814.77 

128964 CITY OF GREEN RIVER FIRE PROTECTION                22,218.75 

128965 COMPUTER PROJECTS OF IL INC LICENSE AND MAINTENANCE                     198.00 

128966 CORONA INSIGHTS ASSESSMENT                     21,100.00 

128967 CRUM ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO INC THERMAL CAMERA                 12,517.63 

128968 ECOLAB INC SUPPLIES                       1,409.18 

128969 ENBRIDGE GAS UT WY ID UTILITIES                      55.41 

128970 F B MCFADDEN WHOLESALE 
COMPANY 

SUPPLIES                       31.35 

128971 FREMONT MOTOR COMPANY VEHICLE                        39,852.00 

128972 MALLORY SAFETY AND SUPPLY LLC STOCK                          377.28 

128973 MARSHALL'S TRUCK REPAIR LLC REPAIRS                         2,826.59 

128974 MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL 
GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LLC 

MEDICAL SUPPLIES               293.57 

128975 MOUNTAINLAND SUPPLY 
COMPANY 

PARTS                          83.85 

128976 NMS LABS                            ANALYSIS                       937.00 

128977 OFFICE SHOP INC CONTRACTS                   244.62 

128978 PILOT BUTTE BROADCASTING ADS                            300.00 

128979 PLAINSMAN PRINTING & SUPPLY CASEBINDERS                    237.00 

128980 QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES/CALENDARS              117.83 

128981 R AND D SWEEPING AND ASPHALT 
MAINTENANCE LC 

CONTRACT                       95,960.46 

128982 REAL KLEEN JANITORIAL               CLEANERS                       371.10 

128983 ROCKY MTN POWER UTILITIES                      11,558.94 

128984 ROCKY MTN POWER REPLACE SERVICES               2,333.00 

128985 SAMSARA INC MODULE                         310.96 
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128986 VICTORIA SCHOFIELD 
ATTORNEY         

FEES                           1,652.50 

128987 SCHUMACHER LAW P.C. FEES                           1,542.50 

128988 SHADOW MOUNTAIN WATER OF 
WYOMING INC 

WATER                          48.00 

128989 SIDELINE COLLECTIONS INC RANDOMS                        375.00 

128990 SKAGGS COMPANIES INC UNIFORMS                       1,156.85 

128991 SMYTH PRINTING INC STAMPS                         232.10 

128992 STRODE FORENSICS PLLC               AUTOPSY                        1,110.00 

128993 SUMMIT FIRE & SECURITY LLC HARDWARE/LICENSING/LABOR       5,848.00 

128994 SWEETWATER CO MEMORIAL 
HOSPITAL 

LAB EXPENDITURES                   368,972.00 

128995 SWEETWATER COUNTY FAIR BUDGET ALLOCATION              153,358.69 

128996 SWEETWATER COUNTY MUSEUM BUDGET ALLOCATION              29,166.67 

128997 SWEETWATER COUNTY WEED & 
PEST DISTRICT 

WEED CONTROL                   6,755.49 

128998 TACTICALGEAR.COM                    BOOTS                          256.00 

128999 THOMSON REUTERS-WEST 
PAYMENT CENTER 

SUBSCRIPTION                   2,549.10 

129000 TREVIPAY - WALMART                  TISSUE/PAINT PEN/LAUNDRY/CLEANING SUPPLIES             55.39 

129001 TURF EQUIPMENT & AGRONOMICS 
LLC 

PARTS                          826.92 

129002 UNION TELEPHONE COMPANY INC PHONE BILL                     52.20 

129003 VAUGHN'S PLUMBING & HEATING CONTRACT                       127,127.10 

129004 WEST SIDE SEWER DISTRICT UTILITIES                      7,176.00 

129005 WYODATA SECURITY INC SHREDDING                      710.00 

129006 WYOMING DEPT OF WORKFORCE 
SERVICES 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION          33,430.73 

129007 WYOMING LAW ENFORCEMENT 
ACADEMY - WLEA 

TRAINING                       685.00 

129008 WYOMING WASTE SERVICES UTILITIES                      268.73 

129009 YOUNG AT HEART CENTER BUDGET ALLOCATION              12,166.67 

    GRAND TOTAL: 3,754,785.07 
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Cover Page  

Commissioner Report 12-16-2025.pdf  

EAL Approval Listing Vaughn’s Plumbing & Heating 12-16-25.pdf  

EAL Approval Listing 12-16-25.pdf  

Signed EAL Approval Listing  

Signed EAL Approval Listing Vaughns Plumbing and Heating  

C.3) Approval of Abates-Rebates 
 
Department: County Assessor

Cover Page  

December 16th 2025 Abate-Rebate.pdf  

TAXPAYER VALUATION 

HRM RESOURCES III LLC -3823 

RANGEVIEW RESOURCES OP CO LLC -3778 

  -7601 

 

C.4) Approval of Monthly Reports 
 
Department: Board of County Commissioners 

Cover Page  

Monthly Reports.pdf  

C.5) Approval of the FFY 2026 Community Services Block Grant Contract for the 
YWCA’s Victims Advocacy Center. 
 
Department: Grants 

Cover Page  

BOCC 11-18-25 CSBG for 12-16-25.pdf  

25.26 CSBG YWCA VAC.pdf  
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C.6) Request to Re-sta  Vacant Positions in Sheri ’s O ice/Detention Center
 
Department: Human Resources 

Cover Page  

SO Vacancy.pdf  

Chairman West requested that the consent agenda be amended to remove the warrant 
from the expenditure approval listing for Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating, given his 
employment with the company. 
 
Chairman West entertained a motion to approve the consent agenda as amended. Mary 
Thoman so moved. Island Richards seconded the motion.  The motion carried. 
 
Chairman West entertained a motion to approve the warrant to Vaughn's Plumbing & 
Heating. Island Richards so moved. Robb Slaughter seconded the motion. The motion 
carried, with Chairman West abstaining due to his employment with Vaughn's Plumbing & 
Heating. 

COMMISSIONER COMMENTS 

10:00 - Commissioner Slaughter 
 
Department: Board of County Commissioners 

Commissioner Slaughter shared updates on several meetings he attended. These included 
the Rock Springs RMP Scoping meeting with other Commissioners, a discussion with 
Human Resources Director Garry McLean and Joe Olivas from Southwest Wyoming 
Manufacturing Partnership about possible internship programs, and a meeting with 
Brittany Wilson of McGee, Hearne, and Paiz to finalize the FY25 audit for the 2023 Special 
Purpose Tax Joint Powers Board, which will be presented at a future meeting. 
 
Commissioner Slaughter joined Chairman West and Commissioner Richards at the Rock 
Springs Chamber Lighted Christmas Parade. He thanked Whisler Chevrolet, Rick Lee, and 
the Rock Springs Chamber for providing transportation and the invitation. 
 
Commissioner Slaughter conducted the SPT-JPB meeting and shared updates on the 
current collection amounts.  He also attended the Sweetwater County Planning and Zoning 
meeting, the STAR Transit meeting and Christmas Party and the Muley Fanatics Cowboy 
Christmas Ball. 

43



 
Commissioner Slaughter shared information about his upcoming meetings and wished 
everyone a Merry Christmas. 

Cover Page  

 

10:05 - Commissioner Thoman 
 
Department: Board of County Commissioners 

Commissioner Thoman participated in a call with Simplot representatives about recent 
changes to the Federal Land Policy & Management Act. She also attended the Bureau of 
Land Management Scoping meeting, the Federal Partners meeting, and the Planning and 
Zoning meeting. 
 
Commissioner Thoman met with Planning and Zoning Chairman Mark Lyons, Land Use 
Director Eric Bingham, and Chief Deputy County Attorney John DeLeon to discuss revisions 
to the County’s Federal Land and Resource Use Plan. She also attended the Rock Springs 
Chamber of Commerce Christmas Dinner at Santa Fe Southwest Grill and expressed 
appreciation to Rick Lee for his contributions. 
 
Commissioner Thoman met with constituents to address complaints and concerns. She 
attended the Sweetwater Combined Communications Board meeting, discussed the 
annual plan with communications sta , and participated in the Library Board meeting, 
where she received an update and toured the White Mountain Library. 
 
Commissioner Thoman wishes everyone a Happy Holiday. 

Cover Page  

 

10:10 - Commissioner Richards 
 
Department: Board of County Commissioners 

Commissioner Richards reported that he and the other Commissioners attended the Rock 
Springs Resource Management Plan Scoping meeting and expressed optimism for positive 
changes. He also attended the Rock Springs Chamber Enterprise meeting, as well as the 
First Federal Partners meeting where he was introduced to James Hobbs, and the new 
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Regional Wildlife Supervisor for the Wyoming Game and Fish Department. 
 
Commissioner Richards attended the Rock Springs Chamber Lighted Christmas Parade 
and expressed appreciation to Rick Lee and the Rock Springs Chamber for their dedicated 
e orts. 
 
Commissioner Richards also attended the Sweetwater County Outdoor Recreation Board 
meeting, the Wyoming State Liquor Association Board meeting, and the Western Wyoming 
Community College town hall meeting. 
 
Commissioner Richards participated in an interview with a researcher from the Energy 
Engagement, Leadership, and Careers Program at the University of Wyoming’s School of 
Energy and Resources Program. Along with County Treasurer Mark Cowan and Land Use 
Director Eric Bingham, Commissioner Richards met with a company interested in 
operations in Sweetwater County. 
 
Commissioner Richards outlined his upcoming meetings and thanked the Sweetwater 
County Sheri ’s O ice and Combined Communications Dispatchers for their 
professionalism. He also congratulated the Community Fine Arts Center on receiving the 
Governor’s Arts Award. 
 
Lastly, Commissioner Richards wished everyone a Happy Holiday. 

Cover Page  

 

10:15 - Commissioner Jones 
 
Department: Board of County Commissioners 

Commissioner Jones attended the Sweetwater Snowpokes Snowmobile and ATV Club 
meeting, the BLM public meeting, the Sweetwater County Outdoor Rec Collaborative, a 
meeting regarding the 250th Ride across the state, and the Rock Springs Chamber 
Christmas dinner. He also distributed candy to children and gifts to employees at Memorial 
Hospital of Sweetwater County. 
 
Commissioner Jones attended the Memorial Hospital of Sweetwater County Board of 
Trustees meeting, received an overview of the Strategic Plan, and reported that the hospital 
received a grant from the Helmsley Foundation for a new PET/CT scanner. 
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Commissioner Jones attended the Federal Partners meeting and is encouraging residents 
to submit comments on the Resource Management Plan, explaining where and how to do 
so. 
 
Commissioner Jones, Land Use Director Eric Bingham, and Chief Deputy County Attorney 
John DeLeon met with Governor Gordon, his sta , and the Wyoming County 
Commissioners Association to discuss letters to be sent to the BLM on the RMP. He 
thanked the Governor for his time and the WCCA for their assistance. 
 
Lastly, Commissioner Jones wished all a Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year. 
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10:20 - Chairman West 
 
Department: Board of County Commissioners 

Chairman West spoke on the meetings he attended, including the Mayor, Commissioners, 
and Leadership Lunch, and the BLM open house. Chairman West expressed his 
appreciation to Commissioner Jones, Land Use Director Eric Bingham, and Chief Deputy 
County Attorney John DeLeon for their help in creating the Scoping Comments. 
 
Chairman West also attended the Events Complex Board meeting and thanked Janet 
Hartford for her ten years of dedication and service. Afterward, he met with Public Works 
Director Gene Legerski and toured the new Public Works Building, providing an overview of 
its cost. 
 
Chairman West clarified for the Commission the specific amount the county has received 
from the Specific Purpose Tax since 2001, crediting Commissioner Slaughter and Former 
Chairman Reid West of the 2013 Specific Purpose Tax for providing that information. 
 
Chairman West is looking forward to meeting with Travel and Tourism Director, Jenissa 
Meredith, regarding the Sports Feasibility Study. Chairman West also expressed concerns 
about the current decline in revenue. 

Cover Page  
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D) ACTION/PRESENTATION ITEMS 

D.1) 10:25 - Break 
 
Department: Board of County Commissioners 

Chairman West called for a ten-minute break. 

Cover Page  

D.2) 10:35 - STAR Transit Update 
 
Department: Board of County Commissioners 

2025 SWBCC.pdf  

Cover Page  

Dwane Pacheco, STAR Transit Authority Director, presented an update on the Sweetwater 
County STAR Transit Authority. Mr. Pacheco provided a PowerPoint presentation outlining 
the history of STAR Transit, an introduction about the board members and liaison, 
explained why STAR Transit is important, and presented the Zone Map and schedule, survey 
results, the ridership report, their fleet, and the new STAR Public App. Mr. Pacheco 
introduced Bob Niesis, a STAR Transit passenger. Mr. Niesis expressed his appreciation for 
the availability of buses to meet his needs. Discussion ensued relevant to the cause of the 
rider increase and CDL licensing. Chairman West thanked Mr. Pacheco for the information. 

D.3) 10:55 - Signature for Amendment One to Cooperative Agreement between 
Wyoming Department of Family Services, Child Support Enforcement and 
Sweetwater County Clerk of District Court 
 
Department: Clerk of District Court 

Amended 2025-2026 for Commissioner Mtg.pdf  

Cover Page  

Clerk of District Court Donna Lee Bobak presented an amendment to the agreement 
between the Wyoming Department of Family Services, Child Support Enforcement and the 
Sweetwater County Clerk of District Court. Chairman West entertained a motion to 
approve the agreement between the Wyoming Department of Family Services, Child 
Support Enforcement and the Sweetwater County Clerk of District Court as presented and 
authorize the Chairman to sign. 

47



Taylor C. Jones moved to approve. Island Richards seconded the motion. The motion 
carried. 

Signed Amended 2025-2026 for Commissioner  

D.4) 11:00 - BCC Support Letter Ensuring FLPMA Controls Federal Land Exchanges
 
Department: Planning and Zoning 

Cover Page  

Simplot_FLPMA_Letter.pdf  

Land Use Director Eric Bingham and Simplot Representative Mark Rubich presented a 
letter to the Federal Wyoming Delegation regarding the Federal Land Policy and 
Management Act. Mr. Rubich explained that this is in lieu of a court ruling that could disrupt 
how public land is managed and used, as well as impact jobs in the future, and sought the 
Commission's support in sending this letter. Chairman West entertained a motion to 
approve the Support Letter Ensuring the FLPMA Federal Land Exchange process as 
presented. 

Mary Thoman moved to approve. Taylor C. Jones seconded the motion. The motion 
carried. 

Signed Simplot FLPMA Letter  

D.5) 11:10 - Scoping Comments for the Notice of Intent to Amend the Rock Springs 
Resource Management Plan 
 
Department: Board of County Commissioners 

Cover Page  

Sweetwater County RMP Scoping Comments - Final.pdf  

Chairman West presented the Scoping Comments, asking if the Commission had any 
changes they would like made. Hearing no comments, Chairman West entertained a 
motion to approve the Scoping Comment for the Notice of Intent to Amend the Rock 
Springs Resource Management Plan as presented and authorize Land Use Director Eric 
Bingham to submit them to the BLM on behalf of the Commission. 

Taylor C. Jones moved to approve. Mary Thoman seconded the motion. The motion 
carried. 
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Signed Sweetwater County RMP Scoping Comments  

D.6) 11:20 - Approval of the Detention Center Opioid Grant Contract 
 
Department: Grants 

BOCC 12-16-25 WASCOP OPIOID GRANT.pdf  

Cover Page  

Grants Manager Krisena Marchal presented the Approval of the Opioid Diversion Grant 
Contract, explaining Sweetwater County was awarded opioid settlement funds from the 
Wyoming Association of Sheri s and Chiefs of Police (WASCOP) in the amount of 
$175,000. Mrs. Marchal further explained the grant will be used to purchase a full body 
scanner which will improve the prevention infrastructure at the Sweetwater County 
Detention Center. Chairman West entertained a motion to approve and authorize the 
Chairman to sign the Detention Center Opioid Diversion Grant Contract from the Wyoming 
Association of Sheri s and Chiefs of Police as presented. 

Robb Slaughter moved to approve. Taylor C. Jones seconded the motion. The motion 
carried. 

Signed WASCOP Opioid Grant  

D.7) 11:25 - Oversize/Overweight Vehicle Regulations Update
 
Department: Sheri 's O ice 

Undersheri  Joe Tomich, Sheri  John Grossnickle, and Public Works Director Gene 
Legerski presented the Oversized/Overweight Vehicle Regulations Update. After Mr. Tomich 
sought permission to move forward with the regulatory process, information was provided 
on why these updates are necessary. The Commission agreed to proceed with the 
regulatory process for the Oversized/Overweight Vehicle Regulations Update. 

Cover Page  

D.8) 11:35 - Change Order #003 for Time Only to the SWCO Detention Center 
RTU/AHU Project 
 
Department: Public Works 

Cover Page  
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swc detention center change order 3.pdf  

Public Works Director Gene Legerski presented the Change Order for the Sweetwater 
County Detention Center RTU/AHU project. Mr. Legerski explained that this is just for time 
to finish small tasks. Chairman West entertained a motion to approve Change Order #003 
for Time Only to the Sweetwater County Detention Center RTU/AHU project. 

Island Richards moved to approve. Taylor C. Jones seconded the motion. The motion 
carried. 

Chairman West abstained due to the contactor being the place he is employed. 

Signed Change Order  

D.9) 11:40 - Discussion on the Town of Superior taking over the ownership and 
maintenance of CR#87 Upper Superior Road 
 
Department: Public Works 

Public Works Director Gene Legerski introduced the Town of Superior's proposal to acquire 
CR#87, emphasizing that the road does not serve a transportation function. The 
Commission expressed no objections and granted approval to proceed. 

Cover Page  

CR#87 Upper Superior Road.pdf  

D.10) 11:45 - Eden Saloon and RV Park’s Request for a Catering Permit for New Year’s 
Eve Party at Farson Community Hall. 
 
Department: County Clerk 

Catering Permit Request.pdf  

Cover Page  

County Clerk Cindy Swenson presented the catering request from the Eden Saloon and RV 
Park for their New Year's Eve Party at the Farson Community Hall. Chairman West 
entertained a motion to approve the Eden Saloon and RV Park's request for a Catering 
Permit for a New Year's Eve Party at the Farson Community Hall as presented. 

Island Richards moved to approve. Mary Thoman seconded the motion. The motion 
carried. 

Signed Eden Catering Permit Request  
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D.11) 11:50 - Liquor License for 374 Liquor, LLC 
 
Department: County Clerk 

Cindy Swenson, Sweetwater County Clerk, presented the liquor application for 374 Liquor, 
LLC with owner, Anthony Niemiec, present to answer questions. Chairman West opened 
the public comment period. Jamestown residents Kristy Lucero, Desiree Gomez, and 
Elysha Dean spoke in opposition of the liquor license. Hearing no other comments, 
Chairman West closed the public comment. Mary Thoman moved to postpone the 
issuance of the liquor license for 374 Liquor, LLC, Taylor C. Jones seconded the 
motion. Following discussion relative to postponing the application to allow the applicant 
to ament the application to reflect the hours and intent, the motion carried with 
Commissioners Richards and Slaughter voting in opposition. 

Cover Page  

2026-2027 LIQUOR LICENSE-374 LIQUOR, LLC.pdf  

D.12) 11:55 - Public Records Fee Discussion 
 
Department: County Clerk 

County Clerk Cindy Swenson presented a proposal to increase Public Record Request fees 
and requested authorization to issue a Notice of Intent. The Commission discussed the 
record request processes and approved proceeding with the Notice of Intent. 

Cover Page  

Draft_Public_Records_Resolution.pdf  

D.13) 12:00 - Events Complex Fair Board Appointment
 
Department: Board of County Commissioners 

Cover Page  

Due to the expiring terms of Janet Hartford and Tommy Thoman, e ective January 1, 2026, 
the Events Complex Fair Board has two vacancies 
 
Chairman West entertained a motion to reappoint Tommy Toman to serve on the Events 
Complex Fair Board for a 5-year term. Island Richards moved to approve, Tayor C. Jones 
seconded the motion. The motion carried. 
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Chairman West entertained a motion to appoint Dawn Atkinson to serve on the Events 
Complex Fair Board for a 5-year term. Taylor C. Jones moved to approve, Island Richards 
seconded the motion. The motion carried. 

E) EXECUTIVE SESSION

Chairman West entertained a motion to enter into executive session for legal 
purposes. Mary Thoman moved to approve, Robb Slaughter seconded the motion. The 
motion carried. 
 
Chairman West entertained a motion to out of the executive session, reconvene the 
meeting, and explained that no action was required. Taylor C. Jones moved to approve, 
Island Richards seconded the motion. The motion carried. 

ADJOURN 

There being no further business to come before the Board of County Commissioners this 
day, the meeting was adjourned subject to the call of the Chairman. This meeting is 
available on the Sweetwater County YouTube channel and the County website. Links for 
specific meetings are available on the County website. Election Clerk, Kelly Williams, 
respectfully submitted the minutes. 
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ATTEST: 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
Cynthia L. Swenson, County Clerk 

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF SWEETWATER COUNTY, WYOMING 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
Keaton West, Chairman 
 
_______________________________________ 
Island Richards, Member 
 
_______________________________________ 
Taylor C. Jones, Member 
 
_______________________________________ 
Robb Slaughter, Member 
 
_______________________________________ 
Mary E. Thoman, Member 
 
************* 
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MEETING REQUEST FORM

Meeting Date Requested:
January 6, 2026

Contact Phone and E-mail:
307-872-3754

Presenters Name, Title and Name of
Organization:
Accounting

Exact Wording for Agenda:
Approval of County Vouchers/Warrants Expenditure
Approval Listing (EAL) and Commissioner Report

Preference of Placement on Agenda &
Amount of Time Requested for
Presentation:
5 minutes

Will there be handouts? (If yes, include with
meeting request form)
Yes

Will handouts require SIGNATURES?
Yes
SHOULD THE ITEM BE MARKED
CONFIDENTIAL?
No

If you are submitting a Resolution or
Proclamation, please forward in Word format to:
shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov

Additional Information:
Attachments:
Commissioner Report 01-06-2026.pdf
EAL Approval Listing 01-06-2026.pdf
EAL Approval Listing Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating 01-06-2026.pdf

INSTRUCTIONS:

All requests to be added to the agenda, along with handouts and original documents to be signed,
must be submitted in writing on the “Meeting Request Form” by Tuesday at 10:00 a.m. prior to
the scheduled meeting and returned in person or electronically to Administrative Assistant Sally
Shoemaker at: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
**If your handout is not accompanied with the request, your request may be dismissed and you
may reschedule for the next meeting provided the handout(s) are received.**
If you are presenting a Resolution or Proclamation, it must be submitted in Word Format and
emailed to: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
As always, if you are unable to attend the meeting after being placed onto an agenda, please send
a representative in your place or your item may be rescheduled.
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In order to determine placement on the agenda, please review the county website
sweetwatercountywy.gov on Thursday afternoon by clicking “Commissioner's Agenda”.
If a request to be placed on an agenda is received AFTER the deadline, you will be considered
for the next meeting date.
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 Commissioner Report 01-06-2026.pdf
 EAL Approval Listing 01-06-2026.pdf
 EAL Approval Listing Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating 01-06-2026.pdf

 
The Board of County Commissioners meets in regular session the first and
third Tuesday of every month.

The meetings are open and the public is invited to attend.

The meetings are held in the commission meeting room:

80 West Flaming Gorge Way
Meeting Room #115
Green River, Wyoming
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JANUARY 6, 2026
WARRANT NO.s PAYEE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

48846 & 129010-

129012

EMPLOYEES AND PAYROLL VENDORS PAYROLL RUN 751.07

48847 CASTLE ROCK HOSPITAL DISTRICT BUDGET ALLOCATION             112,521.67

48848 ROBERT A SPENCE FEES                          1,000.00

48849 SWCO CONSERVATION DISTRICT BUDGET ALLOCATION             9,945.97

48850 SWEETWATER CO EVENTS COMPLEX ASPHALT                       51,500.00

48851 SWEETWATER FAMILY RESOURCE CENTER BUDGET ALLOCATION             1,666.66

48852 WEX BANK FUEL                          4,419.88

48853 OPTUM BANK 76411492 CONTRIBUTIONS                 997.50

48854 OPTUM BANK 76411492 CONTRIBUTIONS                 750.00

48855 REDI SERVICES LLC RESTROOMS                     1,660.00

48856 TITAN CONSTRUCTION AND RESTORATION LLC CONTRACT/GRANT EXPENSES       25,650.00

48857 OPTUM BANK 76411492 CONTRIBUTIONS                 3,364.49

48858 OPTUM BANK 76411492 CONTRIBUTIONS                 187.50

48859 OPTUM BANK 76411492 CONTRIBUTIONS                 1,732.50

48860 SOUTHWEST COUNSELING SERVICE TREATMENT COURT SERVICES      27,600.00

48861 SOUTHWEST COUNSELING SERVICE MEDICAL EXAM                  100.00

48862 SOUTHWEST COUNSELING SERVICE MEDICAL EXAM                  100.00

48863 SOUTHWEST COUNSELING SERVICE MEDICAL EXAM                  100.00

48864 SOUTHWEST COUNSELING SERVICE MEDICAL EXAM                  100.00

48865 SWEETWATER FAMILY RESOURCE CENTER BUDGET ALLOCATION/GRANT EXPENSES             10,952.75

129013 ADVANCED NETWORK MANAGEMENT INC SUBSCRIPTION                  3,330.53

129014 ALL WEST COMMUNICATIONS INMATE TV'S                   254.47

129015 ALSCO UNIFORMS                     SERVICES                      125.85

129016 CARDMEMBER SERVICE BACKGROUNDS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/WIRING KITS/K9 MEDICAL/FLOOR 

MATS/CARDS/TRAVEL/INMATE SUPPLIES/INMATE RX/TRAINING/SHIPPING

7,358.45

129017 CARDMEMBER SERVICE TRAINING/TRAVEL               775.17

129018 CARDMEMBER SERVICE - 6379 POSTAGE                       1,072.30

129019 CITY OF GREEN RIVER UTILITIES                     1,202.70

129020 CITY OF ROCK SPRINGS RENT                          849.23

129021 COPIER & SUPPLY CO INC CONTRACT                      267.49

129022 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PLATES                        30.00

129023 GREEN RIVER STAR ADS/SUBSCRIPTION                        3,762.00

129024 HOMAX OIL SALES INC FUEL                          16,951.38

129025 K-PACK PHARMACY INMATE RX                     2,798.77

129026 KENWORTH SALES COMPANY PARTS                         532.06

129027 MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF SWEETWATER CO TITLE 25                      19,099.48

129028 REAL KLEEN JANITORIAL              CLEANERS                      1,262.00

129029 ROCK SPRINGS MUNICIPAL UTILITY UTILITIES                     3,590.54

129030 ROCKY MTN POWER UTILITIES                     1,628.43

129031 SKAGGS COMPANIES INC CREDIT/EMBROIDERY/UNIFORMS 136.86

129032 SMITH POWER PRODUCTS INC PARTS                         779.32

129033 STRODE FORENSICS PLLC              AUTOPSY                       1,110.00

129034 TUBBS MD LLC, KENNON C INMATE MEDICAL                6,333.00

 Ran for Dates: 12/11/2025 to 12/26/2025
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129035 U S POSTAL SERVICE BOX FEE                       280.00

129036 WILLIAM H SMITH & ASSOCIATES INC GIS SERVICES                  9,060.00

129037 WY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY TANK FEES                     400.00

129038 WYOMING DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION SUBSIDY                       433,431.15

129039 WYOMING WASTE SERVICES UTILITIES                     4,065.90

129040 ADVANCED NETWORK MANAGEMENT INC FIREWALL/SOFTWARE/SUBSCRIPTIONS                      108,926.51

129041 ALSCO UNIFORMS                     SERVICES                      64.11

129042 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC PHONE ACCESSORIES/REFLECTIVE TAPE/USB 

ADAPTER/BATTERIES/CALENDAR/SOAP/BOOTS/LOG BOOK/EASEL PAD/ELECTRICAL 

CONNECTORS/THERMAL PAPER/OIL SPRAY/CLIPBOARDS/FOLDERS/CORROSION 

INHIBITOR/FLOOR SQUEEGEES             

804.45

129043 AMERIGAS PROPANE LP PROPANE                       982.74

129044 APPLIED CONCEPTS INC EQUIPMENT                     13,329.50

129045 AT&T MOBILITY CRADLE POINTS                 1,145.55

129046 AUTOZONE LLC BATTERY CHARGERS/BATTERIES/PARTS/SUPPLIES/ANTIFREEZE/TOOLS/CREDIT               1,262.42

129047 BOB BARKER COMPANY INC COMMISSARY                    981.53

129048 BOOKCLIFF SALES INC STOCK                         358.50

129049 BRIDGER VALLEY ELECTRIC ASSN UTILITIES                     121.75

129050 BRIDGERLAND CARQUEST               PARTS                         1,114.40

129051 C&A TOOLS LLC                      SUPPLIES/TOOLS                      538.45

129052 CHEYENNE STAYBRIDGE SUITES HOTEL   LODGING                       650.00

129053 CIRCUIT COURT OF FREMONT COUNTY FEE                           10.00

129054 COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGIES INC RENT/EQUIPMENT                        391.12

129055 CONTINENTAL BATTERY SYSTEMS BATTERY                       209.43

129056 COPIER & SUPPLY CO INC CONTRACTS                     2,263.30

129057 DECKER AUTO GLASS/THE GLASS WAREHOU WINDSHIELDS                   715.20

129058 DELTA DENTAL PREMIUMS/CLAIMS               37,131.06

129059 ECOLAB INC CLEANERS                      2,128.40

129060 EMPLOYERS COUNCIL SERVICES INC PRE-EMPLOYMENT                96.00

129061 ENBRIDGE GAS UT WY ID UTILITIES                     8,091.61

129062 F B MCFADDEN WHOLESALE COMPANY STOCK                         349.40

129063 FIRST CHOICE FORD                  PARTS                         142.30

129064 FLEETPRIDE PARTS                         159.37

129065 FLOYD'S TRUCK CENTER PARTS                         591.41

129066 FREMONT MOTOR ROCK SPRINGS INC PARTS                         1,945.19

129067 GALLS LLC BOOTS/SHIPPING LABEL/CREDIT                         174.98

129068 GOLDEN HOUR SENIOR CENTER INC BUDGET ALLOCATION             13,750.00

129069 GREEN RIVER ACE HARDWARE           SUPPLIES/KEYS/POUCH/BATTERIES                      62.94

129070 GROATHOUSE CONSTRUCTION, INC CONTRACT                      114,614.00

129071 HCC LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY FEES                          61,733.43

129072 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES SUPPLIES/BROOMS/DUST PANS/CREDIT/EXTENSION 

CORDS/PARTS/PAINT/TOOLS/SHOWER 

HEAD/WORKBENCH/DISHWASHER/FREEZERS/THERMOSTATS/DOORBELL                      

4,496.79

129073 HOOTEN, ANDREW P LICENSE                       90.00

129074 KENWORTH SALES COMPANY PARTS/CREDIT                        2,806.65

129075 KONE PASADENA ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE          11,333.82

129076 KUBL GROUP LLC CAMERA                        1,272.57

 Ran for Dates: 12/11/2025 to 12/26/2025
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129077 LONGHORN CONSTRUCTION INC SERVICES                      2,865.00

129078 MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL GOVERNMENT 

SOLUTIONS LLC

MEDICAL SUPPLIES              588.52

129079 MEMORIAL HOSPITAL CLINIC DRUG SCREEN/PRE-PLACEMENT     310.00

129080 MOUNTAINLAND SUPPLY COMPANY PARTS                         712.07

129081 NAPA AUTO PARTS UNLIMITED MOTOR TUNE-UP                 53.94

129082 NMS LABS                           ANALYSIS                      169.00

129083 NORTH SWEETWATER WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT UTILITIES                     60.00

129084 PT HOSE & BEARING                  PARTS/EQUIPMENT                         302.82

129085 QUADIENT LEASING USA INC LEASE                         4,138.35

129086 QUILL CORPORATION STOCK                         174.95

129087 REAL KLEEN JANITORIAL              CLEANERS                      1,314.30

129088 RESOLUT                            CONTRACTS                      3,736.00

129089 ROCK SPRINGS ACE HARDWARE          SUPPLIES/PARTS                      144.62

129090 ROCK SPRINGS, INC.                 PARTS                         132.74

129091 ROCKY MTN POWER UTILITIES                     17,380.64

129092 RON'S ACE RENTALS PARTS                         110.00

129093 SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC PARTS                         440.12

129094 VICTORIA SCHOFIELD ATTORNEY        FEES                          360.00

129095 SCHUMACHER LAW P.C. FEES                          1,081.72

129096 SHADOW MOUNTAIN WATER OF WYOMING INC RENTAL                        13.50

129097 SKAGGS COMPANIES INC UNIFORMS/VEST EQUIPMENT/PLATES/HELMETS                      11,578.50

129098 SLAUGHTER, ROBERT D MILEAGE                       100.80

129099 SMITH POWER PRODUCTS INC PARTS                         98.55

129100 SPECIALIZED PATHOLOGY CONSULTANTS, PC AUTOPSY                       1,360.00

129101 STAPLES ADVANTAGE - DEPT LA STOCK/CREDIT/OFFICE SUPPLIES                         142.14

129102 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE LLC            INMATE MEALS                  36,340.16

129103 SWEETWATER CO CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER REIMBURSEMENT                 10,986.04

129104 SWEETWATER COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT #1 FIRE PROTECTION               700.00

129105 SWEETWATER COUNTY INSURANCE PREMIUMS                      3,364.05

129106 SWEETWATER COUNTY INSURANCE PREMIUMS                      491,818.88

129107 TACTICALGEAR.COM                   BOOTS                         100.00

129108 THE LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY PREMIUMS                      22,299.30

129109 THE PARTRIDGE PSYCHOLOGICAL GROUP  SESSIONS                      1,120.00

129110 THE TIRE DEN INC ROTATION/REPAIRS/TIRES               2,563.26

129111 THE UPS STORE - #3042 SHIPPING                      109.05

129112 THOMSON REUTERS-WEST PAYMENT CENTER SUBSCRIPTION                  2,549.10

129113 TOWN OF WAMSUTTER UTILITIES                     40.00

129114 TREVIPAY - WALMART                 WATER/STOCK/TV/TV WALL MOUNT                         605.79

129115 TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC MAINTENANCE                   88,260.78

129116 UMR INC FEES                          15,526.64

129117 UNION TELEPHONE COMPANY INC PHONE BILL                    894.73

129118 VISION SERVICE PLAN PREMIUMS                      9,750.72

129119 WESTERN WYOMING BEVERAGES WATER                         510.00

129120 WHISLER CHEVROLET COMPANY PARTS                         224.05

129121 WILLIAM H SMITH & ASSOCIATES INC CONTRACT/GIS SERVICES                      6,820.00

 Ran for Dates: 12/11/2025 to 12/26/2025
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129122 WORKFORCEQA  LLC PRE-EMPLOYMENT                20.00

129123 WYOMING MACHINERY COMPANY PARTS                         4,315.80

129124 YOUNG AT HEART CENTER GRANT EXPENSES                1,737.00

129125 YOUTH HOME INC BUDGET ALLOCATION             1,041.70

129126 ALSCO UNIFORMS                     SERVICES                      74.28

129127 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC ENVELOPES/SURVIVAL KITS/SPLINT COMBO PACKS/MAGNETIC HOOKS/STORAGE 

BOX/FILE FOLDERS/ELECTRONICS BAGS/CAMERA                     

912.18

129128 ANDERSON, MONICA R TRANSLATION                   87.50

129129 AUTOSPA                            WASH                          26.42

129130 BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF SWEETWATER CO BUDGET ALLOCATION             1,125.00

129131 CAPITAL BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC CONTRACT                      154.35

129132 CIRCUIT COURT OF FREMONT COUNTY FEE                           10.00

129133 CLEARVIEW IMPROVEMENT & SERVICE DISTRICT UTILITIES                     216.32

129134 DECKER AUTO GLASS/THE GLASS WAREHOU WINDSHIELD                    265.00

129135 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PLATES                        10.00

129136 ENBRIDGE GAS UT WY ID UTILITIES                     12,250.47

129137 FLEETPRIDE PARTS                         594.07

129138 FLOYD'S TRUCK CENTER SUPPLIES/CREDIT/PARTS                      2,068.84

129139 FREMONT MOTOR COMPANY VEHICLES                       95,846.00

129140 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT ACADEMY, L TRAINING                      1,000.00

129141 GREEN RIVER CHAMBER OF COMMERCE DUES                          120.00

129142 HOMAX OIL SALES INC POWERDRIVE FLUID/DRUM DEPOSIT/GREASE/HOWE/NOAT/POWER SERVICE 2,617.40

129143 KENWORTH SALES COMPANY PARTS/CREDIT                         5,968.10

129144 LEWIS & LEWIS                      SCREENED ROCK                 223.47

129145 MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF SWEETWATER CO BLOOD DRAW                    104.00

129146 OFFICE SHOP INC CONTRACTS                      101.95

129147 PARETO HEALTH LLC                  COST MANAGEMENT               784.00

129148 PITT STOP SIGN & GRAPHIX LLC       SIGN STICKERS                 84.00

129149 PLAN ONE/ARCHITECTS GRANT EXPENSES/CONTRACT       560.72

129150 R S REFRIGERATION SUPPLY REFRIGERENT/PARTS                  1,070.85

129151 RADIANT MFG POSTCARDS                     495.00

129152 REAL KLEEN JANITORIAL              CLEANERS                      17.85

129153 ROCK SPRINGS ACE HARDWARE          SUPPLIES                      84.95

129154 ROCKY MTN POWER UTILITIES                     4,410.98

129155 ROTECH HEALTHCARE INC.             INMATE MEDICAL                62.42

129156 SKAGGS COMPANIES INC VEST COMBO/CARRIER/NAMEPLATE/SHOES/NAME BARS/UNIFORMS/OUTER VEST  2,470.42

129157 SMYTH PRINTING INC NOTARY STAMP                  64.10

129158 SOLARWINDS INC SUBSCRIPTION                  214.49

129159 STAPLES ADVANTAGE - DEPT LA STOCK                         126.78

129160 STATE OF WYOMING SUBSCRIPTION                  115.41

129161 SUNCORE CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS INC CONCRETE/ROAD BASE                      4,617.50

129162 SWEETWATER PLUMBING & HEATING CLEANER/PARTS                 210.55

129163 TACTICALGEAR.COM                   BOOTS                         360.00

129164 TERMINIX OF WYOMING                SERVICE                       341.00

129165 THE MASTER'S TOUCH LLC POSTCARDS/POSTAGE             602.39

129166 TYNSKY LAW OFFICE PC - ASSIGNOR FEES                          1,400.00

129167 VAUGHN'S PLUMBING & HEATING CONTRACT                      40,670.45

 Ran for Dates: 12/11/2025 to 12/26/2025
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129168 VERIZON WIRELESS PHONE BILL                    3,112.39

129169 VONAGE BUSINESS PHONE BILL                    1,201.41

129170 WELLS FARGO - 0770 CREDIT/BURNISHING PADS/DIGICERT CERTIFICATE/BADGE/BATTERY 

CHARGER/TESTER/GLOVES/TRAINING/SERVICE/PARTS/SUBSCRIPTION/TOTES/UNIFORMS

/DUES                        

5,084.11

129171 WELLS FARGO - 1640 TRAVEL/MEALS                        263.04

129172 WELLS FARGO - 8802 MEALS/LODGING                         259.26

129173 WELLS FARGO - 7619 MEALS                         92.81

129174 WHITE MOUNTAIN SEWER DISTRICT UTILITIES                     46.00

129175 WYO FACTION LLC                    TRAINING                      300.00

129176 WYOMING CLERKS OF DISTRICT COURT ASSOCIATION DUES                          300.00

129177 WYOMING MACHINERY COMPANY PARTS/MAINTENANCE                         2,239.02

129178 YOUNG AT HEART CENTER GRANT EXPENSES                4,266.10

GRAND TOTAL: 2,119,194.63

 Ran for Dates: 12/11/2025 to 12/26/2025
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DATE AMOUNT WARRANT #'S ADVICE #'S

EAL 12/11/2025 701,541.26 48847-48852

EAL 12/18/2025 1,172,961.71 48853-48856

EAL 12/26/2025 243,940.59 48857-48865

EAL

EAL

751.07

TOTAL AMOUNT $2,119,194.63

Vouchers in the above amount are hereby approved and ordered paid this date of 01/06/2026

______________________________________

Keaton D. West, Chairman

______________________________________

Taylor C. Jones, County Commissioner

______________________________________

Island Richards, County Commissioner

______________________________________

Robert D. Slaughter, County Commissioner

Attest:

_____________________________ ______________________________________

County Clerk Mary E. Thoman, County Commissioner

Advice #

Payroll Run

Payroll Run 129010-129012

129126-129178

129013-129039

129040-129125

Payroll Run

Payroll Run

Check #

48846
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DATE AMOUNT WARRANT #'S ADVICE #'S

EAL 12/26/2025 243,940.59

EAL

EAL

EAL

EAL

EAL

EAL

Check # Advice #

Payroll: 

TOTAL AMOUNT $243,940.59

Keaton West should abstain from approving the voucher to Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating for $40,670.45

Voucher in the above amount is hereby approved and ordered paid this date of 12/26/2025.

ABSTAINED

Keaton D. West, Chairman

Taylor C. Jones, County Commissioner

Island Richards, County Commissioner

Robert D. Slaughter, County Commissioner

Attest:

_____________________________

County Clerk Mary E.Thoman, County Commissioner

Payroll Run

Payroll Run

Payroll Run
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MEETING REQUEST FORM

Meeting Date Requested:
January 6, 2026

Contact Phone and E-mail:
307-872-3897

Presenters Name, Title and Name of
Organization:
BOCC

Exact Wording for Agenda:
Approval of Bonds

Preference of Placement on Agenda &
Amount of Time Requested for Presentation:
5 min

Will there be handouts? (If yes, include with
meeting request form)
Yes

Will handouts require SIGNATURES?
Yes
SHOULD THE ITEM BE MARKED
CONFIDENTIAL?
No

If you are submitting a Resolution or
Proclamation, please forward in Word format
to:
shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov

Additional Information:
Attachments:
BONDS.pdf

INSTRUCTIONS:

All requests to be added to the agenda, along with handouts and original documents to be signed,
must be submitted in writing on the “Meeting Request Form” by Tuesday at 10:00 a.m. prior to
the scheduled meeting and returned in person or electronically to Administrative Assistant Sally
Shoemaker at: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
**If your handout is not accompanied with the request, your request may be dismissed and you
may reschedule for the next meeting provided the handout(s) are received.**
If you are presenting a Resolution or Proclamation, it must be submitted in Word Format and
emailed to: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
As always, if you are unable to attend the meeting after being placed onto an agenda, please send
a representative in your place or your item may be rescheduled.
In order to determine placement on the agenda, please review the county website
sweetwatercountywy.gov on Thursday afternoon by clicking “Commissioner's Agenda”.
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If a request to be placed on an agenda is received AFTER the deadline, you will be considered
for the next meeting date.
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 BONDS.pdf

 
The Board of County Commissioners meets in regular session the first and
third Tuesday of every month.

The meetings are open and the public is invited to attend.

The meetings are held in the commission meeting room:

80 West Flaming Gorge Way
Meeting Room #115
Green River, Wyoming
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MEETING REQUEST FORM

Meeting Date Requested:
January 6, 2026

Contact Phone and E-mail:
307-872-3705
staceym@sweetwatercountywy.gov

Presenters Name, Title and Name of
Organization:
Marianne Stacey Chief Appraiser County
Assessor's Office

Exact Wording for Agenda:
Approval of Abates/Rebates

Preference of Placement on Agenda &
Amount of Time Requested for Presentation:
None

Will there be handouts? (If yes, include with
meeting request form)
No

Will handouts require SIGNATURES?
No
SHOULD THE ITEM BE MARKED
CONFIDENTIAL?
No

If you are submitting a Resolution or
Proclamation, please forward in Word format
to:
shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov

Additional Information:
Attachments:
JANUARY 6TH, 2026 MEETING.pdf

INSTRUCTIONS:

All requests to be added to the agenda, along with handouts and original documents to be signed,
must be submitted in writing on the “Meeting Request Form” by Tuesday at 10:00 a.m. prior to
the scheduled meeting and returned in person or electronically to Administrative Assistant Sally
Shoemaker at: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
**If your handout is not accompanied with the request, your request may be dismissed and you
may reschedule for the next meeting provided the handout(s) are received.**
If you are presenting a Resolution or Proclamation, it must be submitted in Word Format and
emailed to: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
As always, if you are unable to attend the meeting after being placed onto an agenda, please send
a representative in your place or your item may be rescheduled.
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In order to determine placement on the agenda, please review the county website
sweetwatercountywy.gov on Thursday afternoon by clicking “Commissioner's Agenda”.
If a request to be placed on an agenda is received AFTER the deadline, you will be considered
for the next meeting date.
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 JANUARY 6TH, 2026 MEETING.pdf

 
The Board of County Commissioners meets in regular session the first and
third Tuesday of every month.

The meetings are open and the public is invited to attend.

The meetings are held in the commission meeting room:

80 West Flaming Gorge Way
Meeting Room #115
Green River, Wyoming
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NOVC TAXPAYER ACCOUNT TAX DIST VALUATION TAX YEAR ADJUSTMENTS REASON A/R NUMBER

2025-0620
KAISER FRANCIS 

OIL COMPANY
156672 112 -318 2023 -21.69 DOR 1126

2025-0630
RANGEVIEW 
RESOURCES

156660 112 -78867 2024 -5425.89 DOR 1226

2025-0637
KAISER FRANCIS 

OIL COMPANY
156672 112 -106 2023 -7.23 DOR 1326

2025-0639
AMPLIFY 
ENERGY 

OPERATING LLC
154360 120 -19974 2024 -1464.05 DOR 1426

TOTAL -99265 -6918.86

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF SWEETWATER COUNTY, WYOMING

_________________________________________
Keaton D. West, Chariman

__________________________________________
Taylor C Jones, Memeber

__________________________________________
Island Richards, Member

Authorization for Abate/Rebate of Ad Valorem Taxes

JANUARY 6th, 2026 MEETING
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__________________________________________
ATTEST: Robert D. Slaughter, Member

___________________________________ __________________________________________
Cynthia L. Lane, County Clerk Mary E. Thoman, Member

****************
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MEETING REQUEST FORM

Meeting Date Requested:
January 6, 2026

Contact Phone and E-mail:
307-352-8413

Presenters Name, Title and Name of
Organization:
Tami Love, Memorial Hospital CFO

Exact Wording for Agenda:
 Approval of Hospital Maintenance Expenditures

Preference of Placement on Agenda &
Amount of Time Requested for Presentation:
Consent

Will there be handouts? (If yes, include with
meeting request form)
Yes

Will handouts require SIGNATURES?
Yes
SHOULD THE ITEM BE MARKED
CONFIDENTIAL?
No

If you are submitting a Resolution or
Proclamation, please forward in Word format
to:
shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov

Additional Information:
Attachments:
HOSPITAL MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURES VOUCHER.pdf
26 County Maintenance Fund request -NOV 25.xlsx
CTY MAINT. NOV. DETAIL.pdf

INSTRUCTIONS:

All requests to be added to the agenda, along with handouts and original documents to be signed,
must be submitted in writing on the “Meeting Request Form” by Tuesday at 10:00 a.m. prior to
the scheduled meeting and returned in person or electronically to Administrative Assistant Sally
Shoemaker at: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
**If your handout is not accompanied with the request, your request may be dismissed and you
may reschedule for the next meeting provided the handout(s) are received.**
If you are presenting a Resolution or Proclamation, it must be submitted in Word Format and
emailed to: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
As always, if you are unable to attend the meeting after being placed onto an agenda, please send
a representative in your place or your item may be rescheduled.
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In order to determine placement on the agenda, please review the county website
sweetwatercountywy.gov on Thursday afternoon by clicking “Commissioner's Agenda”.
If a request to be placed on an agenda is received AFTER the deadline, you will be considered
for the next meeting date.
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 HOSPITAL MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURES VOUCHER.pdf
 26 County Maintenance Fund request -NOV 25.xlsx
 CTY MAINT. NOV. DETAIL.pdf

 
The Board of County Commissioners meets in regular session the first and
third Tuesday of every month.

The meetings are open and the public is invited to attend.

The meetings are held in the commission meeting room:

80 West Flaming Gorge Way
Meeting Room #115
Green River, Wyoming
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Name Description Invoice # Amount
SERVCO Sight glass for Boiler 1 F-8528 753.23
HARRIS Accuated control valve SR000096640 802.64
WASATCH ACCESS SOLUTIONS MOB employee entrance door repair 2602 4,500.00
BLOEDORN Ceiling tiles 9017799 1,300.00
RS WINNELSON Replacement Faucets 269337 01 1,992.38
CLARKS ROOFING Roof repair (main building) 497430 1,066.00
MOUNTAIN MEDICAL GAS Medical air system assessment 25-0526 1,125.00
PARSON DRYWALL Ceiling repair from leak in DECON-room 264 3,085.00
MOUNTAIN MEDICAL GAS Medical air system assessment (repair) 25-0534 11,243.93
WASATCH ACCESS SOLUTIONS Troubleshoot Hospital main entrance door 2661 1,285.00
WASATCH ACCESS SOLUTIONS ED double door repair (CT Hallway) 2601 7,818.00
WASATCH ACCESS SOLUTIONS ICU double door repair 2605 1,818.00
WASATCH ACCESS SOLUTIONS ED double door repair (next to security) 2604 8,798.00
MOUNTAINLAND SUPPLY Pipe to relocate steam 1/3-2/3 system S107224725.002 1,081.57
WAR HORSE ROOFING First half for roofing install (Clinic) 185 48,500.00
WAR HORSE ROOFING Second half roofing install (Clinic) 188 48,500.00
ROCKY MOUNTAIN SEWAR PROS Sewer lining (Hospital basement) 3037 14,500.00
ROBERT I. MERRILL Storage room door (Med-Imaging) 880137 3,337.18

                                   TOTAL 161,505.93$                   

The Board of County Commissioners
For Sweetwater County, Wyoming

Keaton West, Chairman

Taylor Jones, Commissioner

Mary Thoman, Commissioner

Robb Slaughter, Commissioner
Attest:
_________________________________________
Cynthia Lane, County Clerk Island Richards, Commissioner

Approval of Hospital Maintenance Expenditures
Memorial Hospital of Sweetwater County

Date:  12/15/25
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MEETING REQUEST FORM

Meeting Date Requested:
January 6, 2026

Contact Phone and E-mail:
307-352-8413- tlove@sweetwatermemorial.com

Presenters Name, Title and Name of
Organization:
Tami Love, CFO

Exact Wording for Agenda:
Approval of Hospital Lab Expansion
Expenditures

Preference of Placement on Agenda &
Amount of Time Requested for Presentation:
5 min

Will there be handouts? (If yes, include with
meeting request form)
Yes

Will handouts require SIGNATURES?
No
SHOULD THE ITEM BE MARKED
CONFIDENTIAL?
No

If you are submitting a Resolution or
Proclamation, please forward in Word format
to:
shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov

Additional Information:
Attachments:
HOSPITAL LAB EXPANSION VOUCHER.pdf
Lab Expansion - Pay App #17 - October - P1 Signed.pdf
Groathouse check 17.pdf
Lab Expansion - Pay App #18 - November - P1 Signed.pdf
Groathouse check 18.pdf

INSTRUCTIONS:

All requests to be added to the agenda, along with handouts and original documents to be signed,
must be submitted in writing on the “Meeting Request Form” by Tuesday at 10:00 a.m. prior to
the scheduled meeting and returned in person or electronically to Administrative Assistant Sally
Shoemaker at: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
**If your handout is not accompanied with the request, your request may be dismissed and you
may reschedule for the next meeting provided the handout(s) are received.**
If you are presenting a Resolution or Proclamation, it must be submitted in Word Format and
emailed to: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3822333/HOSPITAL_LAB_EXPANSION_VOUCHER.pdf
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3814600/Groathouse_check_18.pdf
mailto:%20shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
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As always, if you are unable to attend the meeting after being placed onto an agenda, please send
a representative in your place or your item may be rescheduled.
In order to determine placement on the agenda, please review the county website
sweetwatercountywy.gov on Thursday afternoon by clicking “Commissioner's Agenda”.
If a request to be placed on an agenda is received AFTER the deadline, you will be considered
for the next meeting date.
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 HOSPITAL LAB EXPANSION VOUCHER.pdf
 Lab Expansion - Pay App #17 - October - P1 Signed.pdf
 Groathouse check 17.pdf
 Lab Expansion - Pay App #18 - November - P1 Signed.pdf
 Groathouse check 18.pdf

 
The Board of County Commissioners meets in regular session the first and
third Tuesday of every month.

The meetings are open and the public is invited to attend.

The meetings are held in the commission meeting room:

80 West Flaming Gorge Way
Meeting Room #115
Green River, Wyoming
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628,065.00

11.13.2025
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MHSC Lab Expansion Renovation
Schedule of Values

BP or   
Category

Vendor ID Responsibilty Description
 Original 
Budget 

 Previous 
Changes 

 Current 
Changes 

 Contingency 
Allocations 

 Total       
Budget 

 Billed 
Previously 

 This         
Period 

 Total 
Completed & 

Stored to Date 

 % 
Complete 

 Remaining 
Balance 

GR GC Groathouse Construction General Requirements 1,085,453$      152,520$         -$                     48,800.00$      1,286,773$      904,729$         42,978$           947,707$         74% 339,066$         

1790 GC Groathouse Construction Allowances 27,800$           -$                     -$                     -$                 27,800$           -$                     0% 27,800$           

1720 GC Groathouse Construction Surveying 15,000$           1,460$             -$                     -$                 16,460$           13,885$           1,420$             15,305$           93% 1,155$             

1900 GC Groathouse Construction Contingency 388,678$         -$                     -$                     (176,156.00)$   212,522$         -$                     -$                     -$                     0% 212,522$         

01 GC Groathouse Construction General Construction 320,279$         (2,868)$            (11,900)$          2,685.00$        308,196$         169,827$         15,109$           184,936$         60% 123,260$         

01 GC Diversified Fall Protection General Construction 24,146$           -$                     -$                     -$                 24,146$           24,146$           -$                     24,146$           100% -$                     

01 GC S/D, Inc. General Construction 35,574$           2,868$             -$                     181.00$           38,623$           21,114$           4,443$             25,557$           66% 13,066$           

2A W865 Wylie Construction Inc. Earthwork & Site Utilities 185,895$         123,940$         -$                     26,168.00$      336,003$         304,276$         -$                     304,276$         91% 31,727$           

3A M109 Madsen Construction Site & Building Concrete 215,000$         11,900$           (1,854.00)$       225,046$         176,219$         48,827$           225,046$         100% -$                     

3C D17 Teton Steel Company Reinforcing Material 29,300$           -$                     -$                     -$                 29,300$           29,300$           -$                     29,300$           100% -$                     

4 B492 Brothers Construction Masonry 26,400$           -$                     -$                     -$                 26,400$           11,500$           5,340$             16,840$           64% 9,560$             

5 P 34 Pepper Tank & Contracting Structural Steel Material 241,600$         -$                     -$                     -$                 241,600$         241,600$         -$                     241,600$         100% -$                     

6 I574 Iron Creek Construction Steel Erection 121,464$         -$                     -$                     4,800.00$        126,264$         126,264$         -$                     126,264$         100% -$                     

7A P245 Parson Drywall Gypsum Board Assemblies 565,000$         -$                     -$                     11,636.00$      576,636$         435,200$         44,065$           479,265$         83% 97,371$           

7B B492 Brothers Construction EIFS 110,176$         -$                     -$                     -$                 110,176$         65,000$           45,176$           110,176$         100% -$                     

7C P245 Parson Drywall Accoustical Ceilings 170,000$         -$                     -$                     -$                 170,000$         -$                     80,000$           80,000$           47% 90,000$           

8B C373 Clark's Quality Roofing Architectural Metal 155,360$         -$                     -$                     -$                 155,360$         2,955$             -$                     2,955$             2% 152,405$         

8D C373 Clark's Quality Roofing Membrane Roofing 165,950$         -$                     -$                     -$                 165,950$         157,700$         -$                     157,700$         95% 8,250$             

9 C516 Colorado Doorways Doors and Hardware 89,529$           -$                     -$                     9,203.00$        98,732$           55,458$           -$                     55,458$           56% 43,274$           

10 D685 DJ's Glass Plus LLC Aluminum Windows, Doors & Glazing 323,533$         42,000$           -$                     (3,740.00)$       361,793$         -$                     150,000$         150,000$         41% 211,793$         

10.2 GRFP Allowance 53,145$           (47,405)$          -$                     -$                 5,740$             -$                     -$                     -$                     0% 5,740$             

12 N377 Nicholls Brothers Painting Painting & Joint Sealants 64,783$           -$                     -$                     -$                 64,783$           -$                     -$                     -$                     0% 64,783$           

12D S691 Specialty Systems Spray Applied Fire Proofing 58,200$           -$                     -$                     -$                 58,200$           58,200$           -$                     58,200$           100% -$                     

13A J513 JC Jacobs Carpet One Ceramic Tile 9,342$             5,405$             -$                     -$                 14,747$           8,122$             -$                     8,122$             55% 6,625$             

13C S728 Surfaces Inc. Resilient Flooring and Carpet 124,500$         -$                     -$                     -$                 124,500$         83,387$           -$                     83,387$           67% 41,113$           

14A J22 JBD, Inc. Architectural Casework 288,067$         -$                     -$                     2,051.00$        290,118$         18,264$           -$                     18,264$           6% 271,854$         

16G D50 Design Team, Inc. Window Coverings 51,600$           -$                     -$                     9,170.00$        60,770$           -$                     -$                     -$                     0% 60,770$           

17A O60 Otis Elevator Elevators 135,000$         -$                     -$                     4,525.00$        139,525$         126,025$         -$                     126,025$         90% 13,500$           

18A V25 Vaughn's Plumbing and Heating Mechanical Complete 2,375,425$      -$                     -$                     1,352.00$        2,376,777$      1,460,672$      120,000$         1,580,672$      67% 796,105$         

18C RO44 Rapid Fire Protection Inc. Fire Protection Complete 189,350$         -$                     -$                     -$                 189,350$         54,700$           29,200$           83,900$           44% 105,450$         

19A C531 CMC, Inc. Electrical 632,058$         -$                     -$                     61,179.00$      693,237$         372,790$         37,141$           409,931$         59% 283,306$         

20C C316 Cheeney Landscaping Landscaping & Irrigation 71,094$           -$                     -$                     -$                 71,094$           -$                     -$                     -$                     0% 71,094$           

23D S719 Straight Line Construction Micropiles 146,981$         -$                     -$                     -$                 146,981$         146,981$         -$                     146,981$         100% -$                     

SUBTOTALS 8,495,682$      277,920$         -$                     -$                     8,773,602$      5,068,314$      623,699$         5,692,013$      65% 3,081,589$      

1912 GC Groathouse Construction CM Fee 6% 509,741$         15,399$           -$                     525,140$         304,099$         37,422$           341,521$         65% 183,619$         

TOTALS 9,005,423$      293,319$         -$                     9,298,742$      5,372,413$      661,121$         6,033,534$      65% 3,265,208$      

Project Manager: Wayne Kitchen
Project Engineer: Will Plummer

Groathouse Construction, Inc   
Payment Application #17

October 27, 2025
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Change Orders
# Rev Title Total Cost Status

1 0 CO #01 - COP #02 Executed (Sanitary Sewer Re-Route) $134,013.00 Closed
2 0 CO #02 - COP #03 - Extended Overhead for Delays $159,306.00 Closed

    $293,319.00  

Groathouse Construction, Inc.
3630 Big Horn Avenue
Cody, Wyoming 82414
United States
(307) 587-6610

Printed on Mon Nov 3, 2025 at 03:51 pm MST

Job #: 2312 MHSC - Lab Expansion
1180 College Drive

Rock Springs Wyoming. 82901
3072511182
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Change Order Proposals
# Rev Title Total Cost Status

1 1 Blank (Not Used) $0.00 Draft
2 0 COP #02 - PR #03 - Sanitary Sewer Re Route $134,013.00 Closed
3 0 COP #03 - Extended Overhead for Delays from Procurement of Permit, Structural and MEP Coordination and New Sanitary Sewer $159,306.00 Closed
4 0 Blank (Not Used) $0.00 Draft
5 1 COP #05 - PR #05 - Ceiling Changes (CCD) $2,387.00 Draft
6 0 COP #06 - PR #13 ERC 1S Install - Option 1 $197,871.00 Open

    $493,577.00  

Groathouse Construction, Inc.
3630 Big Horn Avenue
Cody, Wyoming 82414
United States
(307) 587-6610

Printed on Mon Nov 3, 2025 at 03:49 pm MST

Job #: 2312 MHSC - Lab Expansion
1180 College Drive

Rock Springs Wyoming. 82901
3072511182

Page 1 of 1

COP #06 to be recompiled and sent for building and grounds in November
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Contingency Allocations
# Rev Title Total Cost Status

00 0 Contingency - Opening Balance $388,678.00 Closed
01 0 CA #01 - Emergency Department Lighting - EXECUTED $(2,754.00) Closed
02 0 CA #02 - PR #03 - Sanitary Sewer Re-Route - EXECUTED $(22,050.00) Closed
03 0 CA #03 - Utility Exploration - EXECUTED $(4,648.00) Closed
04 0 CA # 04 - Plan Check Fee - EXECUTED $(3,001.00) Closed
05 1 CA #05 - Elevator Rise Change - EXECUTED $(4,775.00) Closed
06 0 CA #06 - PR #04 Counter Top Material Change - EXECUTED $7,932.00 Closed
07 1 CA #07 - PR#02, Omit Fire Dampers, MEP Scope Revisions - EXECUTED $5,368.00 Closed
08 0 CA #08 - RFI #19 - Light Pole Relocation - EXECUTED $(7,741.00) Closed
09 0 CA #09 - Additional Work for Tie In to Existing Lab per PR 06 - EXECUTED Not to Exceed $(15,000.00) Closed
10 0 CA #10 - Weather Protection - EXECUTED $(34,987.00) Closed
11 0 CA #11 - JBD Casework Changes - EXECUTED $(12,141.00) Closed
12 0 CA #12 - ASI #03 - Additional Canopy Height - EXECUTED $(5,050.00) Closed
13 0 CA #13 - PR #01R A - It Closet Removed / Misc Changes EXECUTED $(28,550.00) Closed
14 0 CA #14 - PR #08 - Casework Reduction $1,010.00 Closed
15 0 CA #15 - PR #07 - IT Components $(41,160.00) Closed
16 0 CA #16R - PR #10 - Ante Room Changes without Wall Protection $1,935.00 Closed
17 0 CA #17 - PR #11 - Basement Ducting Revision $1,550.00 Closed
18 0 CA #18 - PR #13 ERC 1S Install - Option 2 $(184,139.00) Open
19 0 CA #19 - Switched Bathroom Faucets $(1,459.00) Closed
20 0 CA #20 - PR #12R Access Control $(10,635.00) Closed
21 0 CA #21 - Roof Fire Damper $(2,375.00) Open
22 0 CA #22 - PR#14 Rated Soffit $(7,437.00) Open

    $18,571.00  

Groathouse Construction, Inc.
3630 Big Horn Avenue
Cody, Wyoming 82414
United States
(307) 587-6610

Printed on Mon Nov 3, 2025 at 03:49 pm MST

Job #: 2312 MHSC - Lab Expansion
1180 College Drive

Rock Springs Wyoming. 82901
3072511182
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Daily Log Manpower Report

Manpower Graph

Date Created By Company Workers Hours Location Comments Attachments Total Hours

10/31/25 Will Plummer Brothers Construction Company 4 9.0 Exterior Finishes 36.0
10/31/25 Will Plummer Parson Drywall, Inc. 2 8.0 Mud and Tape Walls 16.0
10/31/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 3.0 6.0

10/31/25 Wayne Kitchen Madsen Construction 3 1.0 Pour Slab for Stair Access • 1894_001.pdf 3.0

10/30/25 Will Plummer Brothers Construction Company 4 10.0 Exterior Finishes 40.0

10/30/25 Will Plummer Construction Management Company 8 10.0 Pull Wire and above ceiling conduit 2nd floor, Penthouse Connection Walkthrough • 1887_001.pdf 80.0

10/30/25 Will Plummer Parson Drywall, Inc. 3 10.0 Skim Coat Walls 30.0

10/30/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 2 10.0 VAV Valves • ExtractPage7.pdf 20.0

10/30/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 3 10.0 Demo Duct and Run Duct • 1888_001.pdf 30.0

10/30/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 1 5.0 Project Management 5.0
10/30/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 1 10.0 Cleanup 10.0
10/29/25 Will Plummer Brothers Construction Company 4 9.0 Exterior Finishes 36.0
10/29/25 Will Plummer Parson Drywall, Inc. 3 10.0 Skim Coat Walls 30.0

10/29/25 Will Plummer Construction Management Company 9 10.0 Pull Wire and 2nd Floor Above Ceiling • ExtractPage3.pdf 90.0

10/29/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 2 8.0 Install Plumbing Insulation 16.0

10/29/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 1 8.0 Install Radiant Panels • ExtractPage4.pdf 8.0

10/29/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 1 6.0 Project Management 6.0
10/28/25 Will Plummer Brothers Construction Company 5 10.0 Exterior Finishes 50.0
10/28/25 Will Plummer Parson Drywall, Inc. 4 10.0 Ceiling Wire / Mud and Tape 40.0
10/28/25 Will Plummer DJ's Glass Plus, Inc. 2 2.0 Seal Windows 4.0

10/28/25 Will Plummer Construction Management Company 9 10.0 Pull Wire and Rough 2nd Floor • ExtractPage1.pdf 90.0

10/28/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 2 10.0 Install Hydronic Valves • ExtractPage2.pdf 20.0

10/28/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 1 5.0 Install Radiant Panels • ExtractPage3.pdf 5.0

10/28/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 6.0 Project Management, ERU Meeting 12.0

10/04/25 10/08/25 10/13/25 10/16/25 10/21/25 10/24/25 10/29/25
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Groathouse Construction, Inc.
3630 Big Horn Avenue
Cody, Wyoming 82414
United States
(307) 587-6610

Printed on Mon Nov 3, 2025 at 03:53 pm MST

Job #: 2312 MHSC - Lab Expansion
1180 College Drive

Rock Springs Wyoming. 82901
3072511182
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Date Created By Company Workers Hours Location Comments Attachments Total Hours

10/27/25 Will Plummer Brothers Construction Company 6 9.0 Exterior Finishes 54.0

10/27/25 Will Plummer Construction Management Company 1 8.0 • 1866_001.pdf 8.0

10/27/25 Will Plummer Parson Drywall, Inc. 3 8.0 Tape and Mud 2nd Floor Walls 24.0

10/27/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 2 10.0 1st Floor VAV Valves • 1868_001.pdf 20.0

10/27/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 1 8.0 Plumbing Insulation 8.0
10/27/25 Will Plummer DJ's Glass Plus, Inc. 2 6.0 Install Glass and Frames 12.0
10/27/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 4.0 Project Management 8.0
10/24/25 Will Plummer Brothers Construction Company 5 10.0 Exterior Finishes 50.0
10/24/25 Will Plummer Parson Drywall, Inc. 1 8.0 Tape Drywall 8.0
10/24/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 4.0 Clean Up Exterior, Move Fence 8.0
10/24/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 1 4.0 Project Management 4.0
10/23/25 Will Plummer Brothers Construction Company 5 8.0 Exterior Finishes 40.0

10/23/25 Will Plummer Construction Management Company 4 10.0 Upstairs Conduit • ExtractPage1.pdf 40.0

10/23/25 Will Plummer DJ's Glass Plus, Inc. 3 8.0 Install Windows 24.0

10/23/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 2 8.0 Hydronic Installation / VAV Tie Ins • ExtractPage2.pdf 16.0

10/23/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 2 10.0 Plumbing Insulation 20.0
10/23/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 3.0 Jobsite Cleanup 6.0
10/23/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 5.0 Project Management 10.0
10/23/25 Will Plummer Parson Drywall, Inc. 3 10.0 Mud Drywall 30.0
10/22/25 Will Plummer Brothers Construction Company 1 8.0 8.0

10/22/25 Will Plummer Construction Management Company 2 8.0 • ExtractPage3.pdf 16.0

10/22/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 3 10.0 Hydronic Valve Install • ExtractPage1.pdf 30.0

10/22/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 2 8.0 Insulate Piping 16.0
10/22/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 3 6.0 Infection Control and Demo 18.0
10/22/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 6.0 Project Management 12.0
10/22/25 Will Plummer Parson Drywall, Inc. 3 10.0 Mud and Tape Walls 30.0
10/21/25 Wayne Kitchen Brothers Construction Company 5 9.0 Exterior Finishes 45.0
10/21/25 Wayne Kitchen Parson Drywall, Inc. 1 9.0 Stair Well Drywall Patching 9.0

10/21/25 Wayne Kitchen Construction Management Company 5 10.0 Overhead Conduit • 1843_001.pdf 50.0

10/21/25 Wayne Kitchen DJ's Glass Plus, Inc. 3 8.0 24.0

10/21/25 Wayne Kitchen Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 3 10.0 Hydronic Piping Tie Ins • 1844_001.pdf 30.0

10/21/25 Wayne Kitchen Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 2 8.0 Pipe Insulation 16.0
10/21/25 Wayne Kitchen Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 1 1.0 Clean Up Building 1.0
10/21/25 Wayne Kitchen Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 4.0 Project Management 8.0
10/20/25 Will Plummer Brothers Construction Company 5 9.0 Exterior Finishes 45.0
10/20/25 Will Plummer Wylie Construction, Inc. 6 8.0 Asphalt Paving 48.0
10/20/25 Will Plummer Parson Drywall, Inc. 1 9.0 Stair Well Drywall Patching 9.0

10/20/25 Will Plummer Construction Management Company 5 10.0 Overhead Conduit • ExtractPage3.pdf 50.0

10/20/25 Will Plummer DJ's Glass Plus, Inc. 3 8.0 • ExtractPage1.pdf 24.0

10/20/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 3 10.0 Hydronic Piping Tie Ins • ExtractPage2.pdf 30.0

10/20/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 2 8.0 Pipe Insulation 16.0
10/20/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 1 1.0 Clean Up Building 1.0
10/20/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 4.0 Project Management 8.0
10/17/25 Wayne Kitchen Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 1 10.0 Project Management 10.0
10/17/25 Wayne Kitchen Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 1 3.0 Infection Control, Clean Up 3.0
10/17/25 Wayne Kitchen Brothers Construction Company 4 9.0 Install EFIS 36.0
10/17/25 Wayne Kitchen DJ's Glass Plus, Inc. 3 8.0 Install Interior Frames and Seals 24.0
10/17/25 Wayne Kitchen Madsen Construction 2 2.0 Uncover Concrete 4.0
10/17/25 Wayne Kitchen Parson Drywall, Inc. 3 3.0 Clean Up 9.0

10/17/25 Wayne Kitchen Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 4 8.0 Hydronic Piping Tie in in ED Penthouse • 1830_001.pdf 32.0

10/16/25 Wayne Kitchen Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 8.0 Project Management 16.0
10/16/25 Wayne Kitchen Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 4.0 Clean up, weather protection 8.0

Groathouse Construction, Inc.
3630 Big Horn Avenue
Cody, Wyoming 82414
United States
(307) 587-6610

Printed on Mon Nov 3, 2025 at 03:53 pm MST

Job #: 2312 MHSC - Lab Expansion
1180 College Drive

Rock Springs Wyoming. 82901
3072511182
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Date Created By Company Workers Hours Location Comments Attachments Total Hours

10/16/25 Wayne Kitchen Brothers Construction Company 4 8.0 Install EFIS 32.0

10/16/25 Wayne Kitchen DJ's Glass Plus, Inc. 2 8.0 Install Vinyl Weather Stripping • 1827_001.pdf 16.0

10/16/25 Wayne Kitchen Construction Management Company 5 10.0 Install Conduit for lights, and Access control pathways • 1828_001.pdf 50.0

10/16/25 Wayne Kitchen Parson Drywall, Inc. 3 8.0 Tape on first floor, hang drywall on second 24.0
10/16/25 Wayne Kitchen Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 3 8.0 Work on steam in basement 24.0
10/16/25 Wayne Kitchen Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 2 8.0 HVAC reviewed layout of duct in tie ins 16.0
10/15/25 Will Plummer Brothers Construction Company 5 9.0 Exterior Finishes 45.0

10/15/25 Will Plummer Construction Management Company 6 10.0 Ceiling Conduit, Running Data Pathways • ExtractPage1.pdf 60.0

10/15/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 1 8.0 Radiant Panels and Slot Diffusers • ExtractPage2.pdf 8.0

10/15/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 3.0 Cleanup and Demo 6.0
10/15/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 2 7.0 Insulate Piping 14.0
10/15/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 4.0 Project Management 8.0
10/15/25 Will Plummer Parson Drywall, Inc. 4 8.0 Mud Drywall 32.0
10/14/25 Wayne Kitchen Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 8.0 Project Management 16.0
10/14/25 Wayne Kitchen Brothers Construction Company 6 8.0 Install EFIS 48.0

10/14/25 Wayne Kitchen Construction Management Company 7 10.0 Install Conduits for Exit Signs, VAV's and Lighting • 1815_001.pdf 70.0

10/14/25 Wayne Kitchen DJ's Glass Plus, Inc. 1 2.0 Install Weather Stripping 2.0
10/14/25 Wayne Kitchen Parson Drywall, Inc. 3 8.0 Sheet rock and Tape 24.0

10/14/25 Wayne Kitchen Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 4 10.0 Install FCU 1L and Diffusers • 1816_001.pdf 40.0

10/14/25 Wayne Kitchen Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 3 10.0 Demo in Basement Mech Room 30.0
10/13/25 Will Plummer Brothers Construction Company 4 10.0 Exterior Finishes 40.0

10/13/25 Will Plummer DJ's Glass Plus, Inc. 4 7.0 Install Windows • ExtractPage7.pdf 28.0

10/13/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 2 10.0 Install Slot Diffusers • ExtractPage8.pdf 20.0

10/13/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 4 8.0 Basement Demo • ExtractPage9.pdf 32.0

10/13/25 Will Plummer Construction Management Company 8 10.0 Overhead Conduit, Data Pipe 80.0
10/13/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 5.0 Project Management 10.0
10/13/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 1 1.0 Infection Control 1.0
10/13/25 Will Plummer Madsen Construction 4 8.0 Pour and Finish Valley Pans 32.0
10/13/25 Will Plummer Parson Drywall, Inc. 3 6.0 Tape and Finish 2nd Floor 18.0
10/10/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 1 1.0 Infection Control 1.0
10/10/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 1 4.0 Project Management 4.0

10/10/25 Will Plummer Madsen Construction 2 8.0 Form Valley Pans • ExtractPage5.pdf 16.0

10/10/25 Will Plummer DJ's Glass Plus, Inc. 3 8.0 Install Windows • ExtractPage6.pdf 24.0

10/10/25 Will Plummer Parson Drywall, Inc. 4 8.0 Install Drywall 32.0

10/09/25 Will Plummer Construction Management Company 1 8.0 • ExtractPage1.pdf 8.0

10/09/25 Will Plummer Madsen Construction 4 10.0 Form and Pour Sidewalks • ExtractPage2.pdf 40.0

10/09/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 4 10.0 Tie in Duct Work, 1st floor Duct Work • ExtractPage3.pdf 40.0

10/09/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 6 4.0 Penthouse Hydronic, Basement Work • ExtractPage4.pdf 24.0

10/09/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 1 1.0 Infection Control 1.0
10/09/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 6.0 Project Management 12.0
10/09/25 Will Plummer Brothers Construction Company 5 10.0 Exterior Finishes 50.0
10/09/25 Will Plummer Parson Drywall, Inc. 4 10.0 2nd Floor Drywall 40.0
10/08/25 Wayne Kitchen Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 8.0 Project Management 16.0
10/08/25 Wayne Kitchen Brothers Construction Company 5 8.0 Install EFIS 40.0

10/08/25 Wayne Kitchen DJ's Glass Plus, Inc. 3 8.0 Install Frames • 1783_001.pdf 24.0

10/08/25 Wayne Kitchen Construction Management Company 7 10.0 Ran door power in vestibule • 1784_001.pdf 70.0

Groathouse Construction, Inc.
3630 Big Horn Avenue
Cody, Wyoming 82414
United States
(307) 587-6610

Printed on Mon Nov 3, 2025 at 03:53 pm MST

Job #: 2312 MHSC - Lab Expansion
1180 College Drive

Rock Springs Wyoming. 82901
3072511182

Page 3 of 4 138



Date Created By Company Workers Hours Location Comments Attachments Total Hours

10/08/25 Wayne Kitchen Madsen Construction 3 10.0 Poured Sidewalk • 1785_001.pdf 30.0

10/08/25 Wayne Kitchen Parson Drywall, Inc. 4 8.0 Hang Sheetrock 32.0
10/08/25 Wayne Kitchen Clark's Quality Roofing 3 5.0 Fix Roofing tie in at parapet 15.0

10/08/25 Wayne Kitchen Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 4 10.0 Connect main duct above women's restroom • 1786_001.pdf 40.0

10/07/25 Wayne Kitchen Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 8.0 Project Management 16.0
10/07/25 Wayne Kitchen Brothers Construction Company 6 8.0 Install EFIS 48.0

10/07/25 Wayne Kitchen Construction Management Company 5 10.0 Access control rough In • 1773_001.pdf 50.0

10/07/25 Wayne Kitchen Madsen Construction 3 10.0 Prep and Pour concrete sidewalk • 1774_001.pdf 30.0

10/07/25 Wayne Kitchen Parson Drywall, Inc. 3 8.0 Hang drywall 24.0

10/07/25 Wayne Kitchen Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 4 10.0 Hydronic piping in Penthouse • 1775_001.pdf 40.0

10/06/25 Wayne Kitchen Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 8.0 Project Management 16.0
10/06/25 Wayne Kitchen Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 1 3.0 Clean up, Infection Control, Weather Protection 3.0
10/06/25 Wayne Kitchen Brothers Construction Company 5 10.0 Install EFIS (no Daily filled out) 50.0

10/06/25 Wayne Kitchen Construction Management Company 6 10.0 Ran conduit for HVAC and lights • 1766_001.pdf 60.0

10/06/25 Wayne Kitchen DJ's Glass Plus, Inc. 2 5.0 Install Window Frames for J,D,G,H • 1767_001.pdf 10.0

10/06/25 Wayne Kitchen Madsen Construction 3 10.0 Form for sidewalk concrete • 1768_001.pdf 30.0

10/06/25 Wayne Kitchen Parson Drywall, Inc. 3 8.0 Hang Sheetrock (no daily filled out) 24.0

10/06/25 Wayne Kitchen Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 2 10.0 Hydronic Piping to penthouse • 1769_001.pdf 20.0

10/04/25 Wayne Kitchen Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 8.0 PM, Weather Protection, Clean up 16.0
10/04/25 Wayne Kitchen Parson Drywall, Inc. 2 5.0 Hang Sheet Rock 10.0

Groathouse Construction, Inc.
3630 Big Horn Avenue
Cody, Wyoming 82414
United States
(307) 587-6610

Printed on Mon Nov 3, 2025 at 03:53 pm MST

Job #: 2312 MHSC - Lab Expansion
1180 College Drive

Rock Springs Wyoming. 82901
3072511182
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SUBCONTRACTOR’S  
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 

Project:   ________________________________________   Application No: ________   Date:   _____/_____/_______

 CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY:     ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 

Previously Approved Amounts $  $  

Number Date Approved Amount Approved this Month 

$  $

$  $

$  $

$  $

$  $

TOTALS $  $ 

NET CHANGE BY CHANGE ORDERS                   $ 

Note: Pending Change Orders should not be reflected above and cannot be added into payment applications.

SUBCONTRACTOR APPROVED AMOUNT

1.  ORIGINAL SUBCONTRACT AMOUNT $    $ 

2.  NET CHANGE BY APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $    $ 

3.  CURRENT ADJUSTED SUBCONTRACT AMOUNT $    $ 

4.  TOTAL COMPLETE & STORED TO DATE $    $ 

5.  LESS 10% RETAINAGE $    $ 

6.  TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $    $ 

7.  LESS PREVIOUS APPLICATIONS FOR PAYMENT $    $ 

8.  CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $    $ 

The undersigned Subcontractor certifies that the Work covered 
by this Application for Payment has been completed in 
accordance with the Contract Documents. 

Signature:  ____________________________________________ 

Printed or  
Typed Name:  _________________________________________

SUBCONTRACTOR’S NAME/ADDRESS/PHONE

GROATHOUSE CONSTRUCTION’S REVIEW COMMENTS        BP# ______     GC MGMT ______ 

 __________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Lab Expansion 10 31 25

5,418 17,501

5,418 17,501

-12,083

320,279

-12,083

308,196

184,936

184,936

169,827

15,109

320,279

-12,083

308,196

184,936

184,936

Groathouse BP-01

01 WP

169,827

15,109
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Activity ID Activity Description % Budgeted Cost Billed Previously Total Cost to Date

Basement Demoltion 0% 504$                          -$                               -$                               
Ceiling Demolition PH2 0% 27,500$                     -$                               -$                               
Wall Demolition PH2 92% 27,500$                     19,865$                     25,400$                     

46% 55,504$                    19,865$                    25,400$                    

Deliver Underslab Vapor Barrier 100% 2,168$                       2,168$                       2,168$                       
Install Underslab Vapor Barrier 100% 690$                          690$                          690$                          
Drill & Epoxy Dowels 100% 3,638$                       3,638$                       3,638$                       
Deliver / Install Splash Blocks 0% 858$                          -$                               -$                               

88% 7,354$                      6,496$                      6,496$                      

Grout Column Bases 100% 6,876$                       6,876$                       6,876$                       
Install Ladders 100% 3,102$                       2,400$                       3,102$                       
Install Bollards #DIV/0! -$                               -$                               -$                               
Install Roof Stairs #DIV/0! -$                               -$                               -$                               

100% 9,978$                      9,276$                      9,978$                      

Deliver Blocking and Backing Material 100% 15,220$                     15,220$                     15,220$                     
Install Blocking and Backing PH1-1 100% 9,600$                       9,600$                       9,600$                       
Install Blocking and Backing PH1-2 100% 9,600$                       9,600$                       9,600$                       
Install Blocking and Backing PH2 0% 4,821$                       -$                               -$                               

88% 39,241$                    34,420$                    34,420$                    

General Conditions - BP-01 80% 112,493$                   83,371$                     90,546$                     
80% 112,493$                  83,371$                    90,546$                    

Deliver Foundation Insulation 100% 2,631$                       2,631$                       2,631$                       
Install Foundation Insulation 100% 2,110$                       2,110$                       2,110$                       

100% 4,741$                      4,741$                      4,741$                      

Deliver Air Barrier Materials 67% 1,496$                       1,000$                       1,000$                       
Install Fluid Applied Air Barrier 100% 1,167$                       -$                               1,167$                       
Deliver Fire Stopping Materials 53% 3,610$                       1,905$                       1,905$                       
Roof Patching 0% 2,100$                       -$                               -$                               

49% 8,373$                      2,905$                      4,072$                      

Deliver Expansion Joint Covers 1% 11,000$                     132$                          132$                          
Install Expansion Joint Covers (Exterior) 0% 2,789$                       -$                               -$                               
Install Expansion Joint Covers (Interior) 0% 3,165$                       -$                               -$                               

1% 16,954$                    132$                         132$                         

Install HM Frames Ph1-1 100% 1,609$                       1,609$                       1,609$                       
Install HM Frames PH 1-2 100% 1,609$                       1,609$                       1,609$                       
Install HM Frames PH2 0% 215$                          -$                               -$                               

94% 3,433$                      3,218$                      3,218$                      

Install Doors and Hardware Ph1-1 0% 9,000$                       -$                               -$                               
Install HM Frames PH 1-2 0% 9,000$                       -$                               -$                               
Install HM Frames PH2 0% 3,186$                       -$                               -$                               

0% 21,186$                    -$                              -$                              

Install Dimensional Letter Signage 0% 6,863$                       -$                               -$                               
0% 6,863$                      -$                              -$                              

Install Panel Signage PH1-2 0% 390$                          -$                               -$                               
Install Panel Signage PH1-1 0% 873$                          -$                               -$                               
Install Panel Signage PH2 0% 346$                          -$                               -$                               

0% 1,609$                      -$                              -$                              

Install Wall Covering (FRP) 1% 20,286$                     -$                               200$                          
Install Corner Guards PH1-1 0% 180$                          -$                               -$                               
Install Corner Guard PH1-2 0% 180$                          -$                               -$                               

Steel Totals
069999 - General Conditions

General Condition Totals

Concrete Totals

BP-01 - General Construction

055000 - Metal Fabrications

Metal Fabrication Totals
061000 - Blocking & Backing 

MHSC Lab Expansion and RenovationGroathouse Construction BP-01

CO-00 - Original Contract

033000 - Architectural Concrete, Cast In Place, Misc Concrete

024119 - Selective Demolition

Selective Demoltion Totals

072100 - Thermal Insulation 

Thermal Insulation Totals
072726 - Fluid Applied Membrane Air Barrier and EPDM Roofing

Fluid Applied Membrane Totals

Post & Panel Signage Totals

079513 - Expansion Joint Covers

Expansion Joint Covers Totals
081113 - Hollow Metal Frames

Hollow Metal Frame Totals
081416 - Flush Wood Doors

101419 - Dimensional Letter Signage

101426 - Post & Panel Signage

Flush Wood Doors Totals

Dimensional Letter Signage Totals

102600 - Wall and Door Protection

Page 1 of 2
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Activity ID Activity Description % Budgeted Cost Billed Previously Total Cost to Date

MHSC Lab Expansion and RenovationGroathouse Construction BP-01

Install Corner Guard PH2 0% 176$                          -$                               -$                               
0% 20,822$                    -$                              -$                              

Install Toilet Accessories PH1-1 0% 465$                          -$                               -$                               
Install Toilet Accessories PH1-2 0% 465$                          -$                               -$                               
Install Toilet Accessories PH2 0% 464$                          -$                               -$                               

14% 1,394$                      -$                              200$                         

Install Fire Extinguisher / Cabinets PH1-2 0% 70$                            -$                               -$                               
Install Fire Extinguisher / AED / Cabinets PH1-1 0% 129$                          -$                               -$                               
Install Fire Extinguisher / Cabinets PH2 0% 70$                            -$                               -$                               

0% 269$                         -$                              -$                              

Locker Reinstall 0% 6,436$                       -$                               -$                               
3% 6,436$                      -$                              200$                         

Deliver Projection Screens 100% 2,868$                       2,868$                       2,868$                       
Install Projection Screens 0% 761$                          -$                               -$                               

79% 3,629$                      2,868$                      2,868$                      
57% 320,279$                   167,292$                   182,271$                   

Deliver Projection Screens 0% (2,868)$                      -$                               -$                               
0% (2,868)$                     -$                              -$                              
0% (2,868)$                      -$                               -$                               

Remove and Reinstall Door Frame 100% 130$                          -$                               130$                          
100% 130$                         -$                              130$                         
100% 130$                          -$                               130$                          

CA#13 - PR#01R A Concrete Reduction 0% (2,733)$                      -$                               -$                               
0% (2,733)$                     -$                              -$                              
0% (2,733)$                      -$                               -$                               

CA#09 - Additional Work for Demo at Tie Ins to Existing 51% 5,000$                       2,535$                       2,535$                       
51% 5,000$                      2,535$                      2,535$                      
51% 5,000$                       2,535$                       2,535$                       

Additional Door Hardware 0% 288$                          
0% 288$                         -$                              -$                              
0% 288$                          -$                               -$                               

Concrete Wall Demo 0% (7,600)$                      
0% (7,600)$                     -$                              -$                              
0% (7,600)$                      -$                               -$                               

60% 308,196$                   169,827$                   184,936$                   

Lab Demo Totals
ICO #05 - Totals

CO-00 - Original Contract Totals

Wall and Door Protection Totals
102800 - Toilet Accessories

 Toilet Accessories Totals
104413 - Fire Extinguisher Cabinets

Fire Extinguisher Cabinets Totals

ICO-03

 Projection Screen Totals

105050 - Lockers

Lockers Totals
115213 - Projection Screens

115213 - Projection Screens

ICO-03 Totals
 Projection Screen Totals

CA-15
81113 - Hollow Metal Frames

CA-15 Totals
CA-13

024119 - Selective Demolition

Hollow Metal Frames Totals

 Selective Demo Totals

 Selective Demo Totals

New Contract Totals

CA-15 Totals
CA-09

024119 - Selective Demolition

CA-09  Totals
CA-20

 Selective Demo Totals
CA-09  Totals

ICO #05

Page 2 of 2
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SUPPLIER’S  
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 

Project:   ________________________________________   Application No: ________   Date:   _____/_____/_______

 CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY:     ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 

Previously Approved Amounts $  $  

Number Date Approved Amount Approved this Month 

$  $

$  $

$  $

$  $

$  $

TOTALS $  $ 

NET CHANGE BY CHANGE ORDERS                   $ 

Note: Pending Change Orders should not be reflected above and cannot be added into payment applications.

SUPPLIER APPROVED AMOUNT

1.  ORIGINAL PURCHASE ORDER AMOUNT $    $ 

2.  NET CHANGE BY APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $    $ 

3.  CURRENT ADJUSTED PURCHASE ORDER AMOUNT $    $ 

4.  TOTAL COMPLETE & STORED TO DATE $    $ 

5.  LESS PREVIOUS APPLICATIONS FOR PAYMENT $    $ 

6.  CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $    $ 

The undersigned Supplier certifies that the Work covered by 
this Application for Payment has been completed in 
accordance with the Contract Documents. 

Signature:  ____________________________________________ 

Printed or  
Typed Name:  _________________________________________

SUPPLIER’S NAME/ADDRESS/PHONE

GROATHOUSE CONSTRUCTION’S REVIEW COMMENTS        BP# ______     GC MGMT ______ 

 __________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Lab Expansion 10 31 25

3,049

3,049

3,049

35,574

3,049

38,623

25,557

21,114

4,443

35,574

3,049

38,623

25,557

21,114

4,443

S/D BP-01

01 WP
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Activity ID Activity Description % Budgeted Cost Billed Previously Total Cost to Date

Deliver Dimensional Letter Signage S/D 100% 14,200$               -$                          14,200$                     
100% 14,200$              -$                         14,200$                    

Deliver Panel Signage S/D 100% 4,443$                 -$                          4,443$                       
100% 4,443$                -$                         4,443$                      

Deliver Corner Guard & Wall Protection Materials S/D 0% 12,885$               -$                          -$                              
0% 12,885$              -$                         -$                             

Deliver Toilet Accessories S/D 100% 2,323$                 2,323$                  2,323$                       
100% 2,323$                2,323$                 2,323$                      

Deliver Fire Extinguisher / AED / Cabinets S/D 100% 1,723$                 1,723$                  1,723$                       
100% 1,723$                1,723$                 1,723$                      
64% 35,574$               4,046$                  22,689$                     

ICO #03 - Projection Screens 100% 2,868$                 -$                          2,868$                       
100% 2,868$                -$                         2,868$                      
100% 2,868$                 -$                          2,868$                       

Additional Corner Guards in Replacement of Cabinets 0% 181$                    -$                          -$                              
0% 181$                   -$                         -$                             
0% 181$                    -$                          -$                              

66% 38,623$               4,046$                  25,557$                     

102600 - Wall & Door Protection

Wall & Door Protection  Totals
CA-14 Totals

All Contract Totals

CA-14

115213 - Projection Screens

Dimensional Letter Signage  Totals
ICO-03 Totals

Toilet Accessories Totals

CO-00 - Original Contract Totals

104413 - Fire Extinguisher Cabinets

Fire Extinguisher Cabinets Totals

ICO-03

102800 - Toilet Accessories

SD Inc. BP-01 MHSC Lab Expansion and Renovation

BP-01 - General Construction
CO-00 - Original Contract

101419 - Dimensional Letter Signage

Dimensional Letter Signage  Totals
101426 - Post and Panel Signage

Post & Panel Signage Totals
102600 - Wall and Door Protection

Wall & Door Protection Totals
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SUBCONTRACTOR’S  
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 

Project:   ________________________________________   Application No: ________   Date:   _____/_____/_______

 CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY:     ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 

Previously Approved Amounts $  $  

Number Date Approved Amount Approved this Month 

$  $

$  $

$  $

$  $

$  $

TOTALS $  $ 

NET CHANGE BY CHANGE ORDERS                   $ 

Note: Pending Change Orders should not be reflected above and cannot be added into payment applications.

SUBCONTRACTOR APPROVED AMOUNT

1.  ORIGINAL SUBCONTRACT AMOUNT $    $ 

2.  NET CHANGE BY APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $    $ 

3.  CURRENT ADJUSTED SUBCONTRACT AMOUNT $    $ 

4.  TOTAL COMPLETE & STORED TO DATE $    $ 

5.  LESS 10% RETAINAGE $    $ 

6.  TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $    $ 

7.  LESS PREVIOUS APPLICATIONS FOR PAYMENT $    $ 

8.  CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $    $ 

The undersigned Subcontractor certifies that the Work covered 
by this Application for Payment has been completed in 
accordance with the Contract Documents. 

Signature:  ____________________________________________ 

Printed or  
Typed Name:  _________________________________________

SUBCONTRACTOR’S NAME/ADDRESS/PHONE

GROATHOUSE CONSTRUCTION’S REVIEW COMMENTS        BP# ______     GC MGMT ______ 

 __________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________________________________________________________ 

MHSC Lab Expansion 6 1010 2020 2025

1,854

1,854

12,106

215,000

12,106

227,106

225,046

22,505

202,541

158,597

43,944

Daniel Madsen

215,000

158,597

202,541

22,505

225,046

225,046

10,046

WP

Madsen Construction

03A

This payment reflects the completion of site concrete, bollards, and demo of the lab tie in wall.

11,900

10,046

11,900

43,944
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Activity ID Activity Description % Budgeted Cost Billed Previously Total Cost to Date

0098 Mobilize, Form and Place Pier Footings 100% 15,688$                      15,688$                      15,688$                      

0138 Form and Place Foundation Walls 100% 77,079$                      77,079$                      77,079$                      

0148 Form and Place Slab-On-Grade 100% 49,030$                      49,030$                      49,030$                      

0158 Form and Place Slab-On-Deck 100% 27,106$                      27,106$                      27,106$                      

0168 Place Concrete @ Metal Pan Stairs 100% 3,000$                        3,000$                        3,000$                        

0178 Place Concrete @ Block-Outs 100% 1,500$                        1,500$                        1,500$                        

100% 173,403$                   173,403$                   173,403$                   

1163 Form & Pour Curb and Gutter 100% 4,670$                        4,670$                        4,670$                        

1173 Form & Pour Sidewalks 100% 36,927$                      -$                                36,927$                      

100% 41,597$                     4,670$                       41,597$                     

100% 215,000$                    178,073$                    215,000$                    

PR1 Remove 280 sf of interior flatwork from scope 100% (1,854)$                       -1854 -1854

CO1 Lab Bollards 100% 4,300$                        4300

CO2 Wall Saw Cutting & Demo 100% 7,600$                        7600

CO3 Added Valley Pan 0% 2,060$                        

99% 227,106$                    176,219$                    225,046$                    Revised Contract Totals

CO-00 - Original Contract Totals

MHSC Lab Expansion and RenovationM109 - Madsen Construction

CO-00 - Original Contract

321313 - Concrete Paving

033000 - Cast-In-Place Concrete

Cast-In-Place Totals

Concrete Paving Totals

BP-03A - Concrete

Page 1 of 1
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136,576

12,702

127,016

136,576

0

68,850

114,314

This payment reflects completion of EFIS scope and partial completion of the stone veneer scope

45,464
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SUBCONTRACTOR’S  
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 

Project:   ________________________________________   Application No: ________   Date:   _____/_____/_______

 CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY:     ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 

Previously Approved Amounts $  $  

Number Date Approved Amount Approved this Month 

$  $

$  $

$  $

$  $

$  $

TOTALS $  $ 

NET CHANGE BY CHANGE ORDERS                   $ 

Note: Pending Change Orders should not be reflected above and cannot be added into payment applications.

SUBCONTRACTOR APPROVED AMOUNT

1.  ORIGINAL SUBCONTRACT AMOUNT $    $ 

2.  NET CHANGE BY APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $    $ 

3.  CURRENT ADJUSTED SUBCONTRACT AMOUNT $    $ 

4.  TOTAL COMPLETE & STORED TO DATE $    $ 

5.  LESS 10% RETAINAGE $    $ 

6.  TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $    $ 

7.  LESS PREVIOUS APPLICATIONS FOR PAYMENT $    $ 

8.  CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $    $ 

The undersigned Subcontractor certifies that the Work covered 
by this Application for Payment has been completed in 
accordance with the Contract Documents. 

Signature:  ____________________________________________ 

Printed or  
Typed Name:  _________________________________________

SUBCONTRACTOR’S NAME/ADDRESS/PHONE

GROATHOUSE CONSTRUCTION’S REVIEW COMMENTS        BP# ______     GC MGMT ______ 

 __________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________________________________________________________ 

MHSC Laboratory Renovation & Addition 8 10 24 25

CA#09 10000

CA316 1636.00

11,636 0

11,636

735000.0

11636

746636

569,265

56,927

512,338

391,680

120,658

0

0

0

Parson Drywall. Inc
6703 Irving Blvd
Gillette  WY  82718

Darias Parson

55,927

559,265

746,636

11,636

735,000

391,680

503,338

111,658

07A,07C WP

This payment reflects the completion of drywall, partial completion of taping/finishing, and delivery of ceiling materials.
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Activity ID Activity Description % Budgeted Cost Billed Previously Total Cost to Date

0215 Deliver Cold-Formed Metal Framing Materials 100% 55,000$                      55,000$                      55,000$                      
0225 Frame Exterior Walls PH1-1 100% 68,000$                      55,000$                      68,000$                      
0235 Frame Exterior Walls PH1-2 100% 68,000$                      54,400$                      68,000$                      

100% 191,000$                   164,400$                   191,000$                   

0246 Deliver Exterior Gyp Sheeting 100% 40,000$                      40,000$                      40,000$                      
0256 Install Exterior Gyp Sheeting PH1-1 100% 2,250$                        2,250$                        2,250$                        
0266 Install Exterior Gyp Sheeting PH1-2 100% 2,250$                        2,250$                        2,250$                        

100% 44,500$                     44,500$                     44,500$                     

0784 Deliver Firestopping Material (DW) 0% 5,000$                        -$                                5$                               
0% 5,000$                       -$                               5$                              

0824 Deliver Joint Sealants (DW) 0% 5,000$                        -$                                -$                                
0% 5,000$                       -$                               -$                               

0397 Deliver Interior Steel Stud Framing Materials 100% 55,000$                      55,000$                      55,000$                      
0407 Frame Interior Walls PH1-1 100% 38,745$                      31,500$                      38,745$                      
0417 Frame Interior Walls PH1-2 100% 38,740$                      35,000$                      38,740$                      
0437 Frame Ceilings/Soffits PH1-1 100% 4,305$                        4,305$                        4,305$                        
0447 Frame Ceilings/Soffits PH1-2 100% 4,305$                        4,305$                        4,305$                        
0427 Frame Interior Walls PH2 0% 33,210$                      -$                                -$                                
0457 Frame Ceilings/Soffits PH2 0% 3,691$                        -$                                -$                                

79% 177,996$                   130,110$                   141,095$                   

0551 Deliver Gypsum Board/Sound Batt Material 100% 40,000$                      40,000$                      40,000$                      
0561 Hang Drywall/Sound Batt Insulation PH1-1 100% 20,752$                      18,600$                      20,752$                      
0591 Tape/Finish Drywall PH1-1 50% 15,050$                      -$                                7,525$                        
0571 Hang Drywall/Sound Batt Insulation PH1-2 100% 20,752$                      -$                                20,752$                      
0601 Tape/Finish Drywall PH1-2 80% 15,050$                      -$                                12,000$                      
0581 Hang Drywall/Sound Batt Insulation PH2 0% 17,000$                      -$                                -$                                
0611 Tape/Finish Drywall PH2 0% 12,900$                      -$                                -$                                

71% 141,504$                   58,600$                     101,029$                   
85% 565,000$                    397,610$                    477,629$                    

Additional Work for Framing and Gyp Tie Ins 0% 10,000$                      
0% 10,000$                      -$                                -$                                

Wall Assmebly Infill for Windows 100% 1,636$                        1,636$                        
100% 1,636$                        -$                                1,636$                        
83% 576,636$                    397,610$                    479,265$                    

0834 Deliver Ceiling Grid Materials 100% 48,000$                      -$                                48,000$                      
0844 Install Ceiling Grid PH1-1 0% 10,000$                      -$                                -$                                
0864 Deliver Ceiling Tile Materials 100% 32,000$                      -$                                32,000$                      
0854 Install Ceiling Grid PH1-2 0% 10,000$                      -$                                -$                                
0884 Install Ceiling Tile PH1-1 0% 6,840$                        -$                                -$                                
0894 Install Ceiling Tile PH1-2 0% 6,840$                        -$                                -$                                
1164 Install Ceiling Grid Basement 0% 3,312$                        -$                                -$                                

MHSC Lab Expansion and RenovationP245 - Parsons Drywall

061600 - Sheathing

Sheathing Totals

CO-00 - Original Contract
054000 - Cold Form Metal Framing

Cold Form Metal Framing Totals

BP-07A - Drywall Assemblies

078413 - Firestopping 

Firestopping Totals 

092900 - Gypsum Board

Gypsum Board Totals

092216 - Non Structural Framing

Non Structural Framing Totals

079200 - Joint Sealants

Joint Sealants Totals

BP-07C - Acoustic Ceilings 
CO-00 - Original Contract

095113 - Acoustical Panel Ceilings

CO-00 - Original Contract Totals
CA #09 - Not to Exceed (Need an Invoice to Bill)

CA-09  Totals
CA #16 - Wall Assembly Infill

CA-09  Totals
New Contract BP-07A Totals

THIS TOTAL SHOULD BE $565,000

Page 1 of 2
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Activity ID Activity Description % Budgeted Cost Billed Previously Total Cost to Date

MHSC Lab Expansion and RenovationP245 - Parsons Drywall

1174 Install Ceiling Tile Basement 0% 2,208$                        -$                                -$                                
0874 Install Ceiling Grid PH2 0% 10,080$                      -$                                -$                                
0904 Install Ceiling Tile PH2 0% 6,720$                        -$                                -$                                

59% 136,000$                   -$                               80,000$                     

0914 Deliver Wood Ceiling Materials 0% 20,000$                      -$                                -$                                
0924 Install Wood Ceilings PH1-1 0% 14,000$                      -$                                -$                                

0% 34,000$                     -$                               -$                               
47% 170,000$                    -$                                80,000$                      CO-00 - Original Contract Totals

Acoustical Panel Ceilings Totals
095426 - Suspended Wood Ceilings

Suspended Wood Ceilings Totals

Page 2 of 2
161



323,533

38,260

135,000

0

135,000

361,793

15,000

150,000

10 WP

This payment reflects delivery of exterior frames and glass.
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158,067

1,580,672

2,376,777

1,352

2,375,425

108,000

1,314,605

1,422,605

18A WP

This payment reflects the

Vaughns
Plumbing
and Heating
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SUBCONTRACTOR’S  
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 

Project:   ________________________________________   Application No: ________   Date:   _____/_____/_______

 CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY:     ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 

Previously Approved Amounts $  $  

Number Date Approved Amount Approved this Month 

$  $

$  $

$  $

$  $

$  $

TOTALS $  $ 

NET CHANGE BY CHANGE ORDERS                   $ 

Note: Pending Change Orders should not be reflected above and cannot be added into payment applications.

SUBCONTRACTOR APPROVED AMOUNT

1.  ORIGINAL SUBCONTRACT AMOUNT $    $ 

2.  NET CHANGE BY APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $    $ 

3.  CURRENT ADJUSTED SUBCONTRACT AMOUNT $    $ 

4.  TOTAL COMPLETE & STORED TO DATE $    $ 

5.  LESS 10% RETAINAGE $    $ 

6.  TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $    $ 

7.  LESS PREVIOUS APPLICATIONS FOR PAYMENT $    $ 

8.  CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $    $ 

The undersigned Subcontractor certifies that the Work covered 
by this Application for Payment has been completed in 
accordance with the Contract Documents. 

Signature:  ____________________________________________ 

Printed or  
Typed Name:  _________________________________________

SUBCONTRACTOR’S NAME/ADDRESS/PHONE

GROATHOUSE CONSTRUCTION’S REVIEW COMMENTS        BP# ______     GC MGMT ______ 

 __________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Lab Expansion 3 10 31 25

189,350

189,350

83,900

8,390

75,510

49,230

26,280

189,350

189,350

83,900

8,390

75,510

49,230

26,280

Rapid Fire Protection

18C WP

This payment reflects delivery of material and rough in installation.
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SUBCONTRACTOR’S  
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 

Project:   ________________________________________   Application No: ________   Date:   _____/_____/_______

 CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY:     ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 

Previously Approved Amounts $  $  

Number Date Approved Amount Approved this Month 

$  $

$  $

$  $

$  $

$  $

TOTALS $  $ 

NET CHANGE BY CHANGE ORDERS                   $ 

Note: Pending Change Orders should not be reflected above and cannot be added into payment applications.

SUBCONTRACTOR APPROVED AMOUNT

1.  ORIGINAL SUBCONTRACT AMOUNT $    $ 

2.  NET CHANGE BY APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $    $ 

3.  CURRENT ADJUSTED SUBCONTRACT AMOUNT $    $ 

4.  TOTAL COMPLETE & STORED TO DATE $    $ 

5.  LESS 10% RETAINAGE $    $ 

6.  TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $    $ 

7.  LESS PREVIOUS APPLICATIONS FOR PAYMENT $    $ 

8.  CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $    $ 

The undersigned Subcontractor certifies that the Work covered 
by this Application for Payment has been completed in 
accordance with the Contract Documents. 

Signature:  ____________________________________________ 

Printed or  
Typed Name:  _________________________________________

SUBCONTRACTOR’S NAME/ADDRESS/PHONE

GROATHOUSE CONSTRUCTION’S REVIEW COMMENTS        BP# ______     GC MGMT ______ 

 __________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________________________________________________________ 

MHSC Lab Renovations 1010 1010 2929 2025

58,627

CA #19 09/24/2025 734

CA #20 09/24/2025 1,818

61,179

61,179

632,058

61,179

693,237

409,931

40,993

368,938

335,511

33,427

CMC Electric 
1685 Indian Hills Dr 
Green River, WY 82935 

Quinn Miles

632,058

40,993

409,931

693,237

61,179

33,427

335,511

368,938

WP19A

This payment reflects OH rough in and pulling wire.
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Activity ID Activity Description % Budgeted Cost Billed Previously Total Cost to Date

0804 Deliver Firestopping (ELEC) 100% 1,170$                       1,170$                       1,170$                       
100% 1,170$                      1,170$                      1,170$                      

0803 Deliver Electrical Rough-In Materials 84% 78,331$                     62,000$                     66,000$                     
0813 Rough-In Electrical UG PH1-1 100% 3,992$                       3,992$                       3,992$                       
0843 Rough-In Electrical @ Walls Ph1-1 100% 19,204$                     19,204$                     19,204$                     
0823 Rough-In Electrical SOD PH1-2 78% 6,401$                       4,000$                       5,000$                       
0847 Rough-In Electrical @ OH PH1-1 71% 35,207$                     15,000$                     25,000$                     
0845 Rough-In Electrical @ Walls PH1-2 100% 19,204$                     19,204$                     19,204$                     
0848 Rough-In Electrical @ OH PH1-2 28% 35,207$                     5,000$                       10,000$                     
0846 Rough-In Electrical @ Walls PH2 0% 6,401$                       -$                               -$                               
0849 Rough-In Electrical @ OH PH2 0% 6,401$                       -$                               -$                               

71% 210,348$                  128,400$                  148,400$                  

0859 Demo Electrical PH2 0% 8,302$                       -$                               -$                               
0% 8,302$                      -$                              -$                              

0811 Deliver Electrical Trim-Out Materials 66% 191,570$                   126,000$                   126,000$                   
0850 Trim-Out Electrical PH1-1 0% 13,138$                     -$                               -$                               
0851 Trim-Out PH1-2 0% 13,138$                     -$                               -$                               
0852 Trim-Out Electrical PH2 0% 6,569$                       -$                               -$                               

56% 224,414$                  126,000$                  126,000$                  

0829 Provide Temp Power @ Office / Staging Area #DIV/0! -$                               -$                               -$                               
#DIV/0! -$                              -$                              -$                              

0861 Deliver Communication Rough-In Materials 41% 38,612$                     16,000$                     16,000$                     
0892 Rough-In Communications @ OH Ph1-1 38% 23,566$                     7,000$                       9,000$                       
0871 Rough-In Communications @ Walls PH1-1 100% 11,783$                     11,783$                     11,783$                     
0893 Rough-In Communications @ OH PH1-2 25% 23,566$                     3,000$                       6,000$                       
0881 Rough-In Communications @ Walls PH1-2 100% 11,783$                     11,783$                     11,783$                     
0891 Rough-In Communications @ Walls PH2 0% 3,928$                       -$                               -$                               
0895 Rough-In Communications @ OH PH2 0% 3,928$                       -$                               -$                               

47% 117,165$                  49,566$                    54,566$                    

0842 Deliver Communication Trim-Out Materials 0% 4,943$                       -$                               -$                               
0853 Trim-Out Communications PH1-1 0% 2,604$                       -$                               -$                               
0855 Trim-Out Communications PH1-2 0% 2,604$                       -$                               -$                               
0856 Trim-Out Communications PH2 0% 1,302$                       -$                               -$                               

0% 11,454$                    -$                              -$                              

0959 Deliver Fire Alarm Rough-In Materials 91% 37,243$                     33,972$                     33,972$                     
0960 Rough-In Fire Alarm @ Walls PH1-1 100% 3,058$                       3,058$                       3,058$                       
0963 Rough-In Fire Alarm @ OH PH1-1 49% 3,058$                       1,500$                       1,500$                       
0965 Rough-In Fire Alarm @ OH PH1-2 33% 3,058$                       1,000$                       1,000$                       
0961 Rough-In Fire Alarm @ Walls PH1-2 100% 1,019$                       1,019$                       1,019$                       
0962 Roug-In Fire Alarm @ Walls PH2 0% 1,019$                       -$                               -$                               
0966 Rough-In Fire Alarm @ OH PH2 0% 1,019$                       -$                               -$                               

82% 49,477$                    40,549$                    40,549$                    

1002 Deliver Fire Alarm Trim-Out Materials 100% 8,105$                       8,105$                       8,105$                       
1003 Trim-Out Fire Alarm PH1-1 0% 541$                          -$                               -$                               
1005 Trim-Out Fire Alarm PH1-2 0% 541$                          -$                               -$                               
1006 Trim-Out Fire Alarm PH2 0% 541$                          -$                               -$                               

83% 9,728$                      8,105$                      8,105$                      Fire Alarm System Trim-Out Totals

Electrical Demolition Totals

270000 - Communications Rough-In 

Communications Rough-In Totals
270400 - Communications Trim-Out

Communications Trim-Out Totals
284100 - Fire Alarm System Rough-In 

Fire Alarm System Rough-In Totals
284400 - Fire Alarm System Trim-Out

260000 - Electrical Rough-In 

Electrical Rough-In Totals

260800 - Project Power

Project Power Totals

260400 -  Electrical Trim-Out

Electrical Trim-Out Totals

260100 - Electrical Demolition 

MHSC Lab Expansion and RenovationC531 - CMC

CO-00 - Original Contract
078413 - Firestopping 

Firestopping Totals 

BP-19A - Electrical Complete

Page 1 of 2
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Activity ID Activity Description % Budgeted Cost Billed Previously Total Cost to Date

MHSC Lab Expansion and RenovationC531 - CMC

60% 632,058$                   353,790$                   378,790$                   

CA #01 - Relocate ED Lighting Feed 75% 2,654$                       2,000$                       2,000$                       
CA #07 - Dampers Removed Additional Circuits and Outlets 72% 3,457$                       2,000$                       2,500$                       
CA #08 Light Pole Relocation 100% 7,491$                       5,000$                       7,491$                       
CA #13-PR #01R A - Misc Changes 33% 5,972$                       2,000$                       2,000$                       
CA #15 PR #07 IT Components 41% 39,053$                     8,000$                       16,000$                     
CA #19 - Switched Bathroom Facuets 48% 734$                          350$                          
CA #20 - PR#12 - Access Control 44% 1,818$                       800$                          

51% 61,179$                    19,000$                    31,141$                    
51% 61,179$                   19,000$                   31,141$                   
59% 693,237$                 372,790$                 409,931$                 

Contract Change Totals
CMC New Contract Totals 10/29/2025

Contract Changes

Change Totals

Contract Changes
CO-00 - Original Contract Totals

Page 2 of 2
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486,098.00

12/11/2025
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MHSC Lab Expansion Renovation
Schedule of Values

BP or   
Category

Vendor ID Responsibilty Description
 Original 
Budget 

 Previous 
Changes 

 Current 
Changes 

 Contingency 
Allocations 

 Total       
Budget 

 Billed 
Previously 

 This         
Period 

 Total 
Completed & 

Stored to Date 

 % 
Complete 

 Remaining 
Balance 

GR GC Groathouse Construction General Requirements 1,085,453$      152,520$         -$                     51,616.00$      1,289,589$      947,707$         31,369$           979,076$         76% 310,513$         

1790 GC Groathouse Construction Allowances 27,800$           -$                     -$                     -$                 27,800$           -$                     0% 27,800$           

1720 GC Groathouse Construction Surveying 15,000$           1,460$             -$                     -$                 16,460$           15,305$           -$                     15,305$           93% 1,155$             

1900 GC Groathouse Construction Contingency 388,678$         -$                     -$                     (212,492.00)$   176,186$         -$                     -$                     -$                     0% 176,186$         

01 GC Groathouse Construction General Construction 320,279$         (14,768)$          (3,950)$            3,558.00$        305,119$         184,936$         13,661$           198,597$         65% 106,522$         

01 GC Diversified Fall Protection General Construction 24,146$           -$                     -$                     -$                 24,146$           24,146$           -$                     24,146$           100% -$                     

01 GC S/D, Inc. General Construction 35,574$           2,868$             -$                     181.00$           38,623$           25,557$           -$                     25,557$           66% 13,066$           

2A W865 Wylie Construction Inc. Earthwork & Site Utilities 185,895$         123,940$         -$                     26,168.00$      336,003$         304,276$         -$                     304,276$         91% 31,727$           

3A M109 Madsen Construction Site & Building Concrete 215,000$         11,900$           (1,854.00)$       225,046$         225,046$         -$                     225,046$         100% -$                     

3C D17 Teton Steel Company Reinforcing Material 29,300$           -$                     -$                     -$                 29,300$           29,300$           -$                     29,300$           100% -$                     

4 B492 Brothers Construction Masonry 26,400$           -$                     -$                     -$                 26,400$           16,840$           9,560$             26,400$           100% -$                     

5 P 34 Pepper Tank & Contracting Structural Steel Material 241,600$         -$                     -$                     -$                 241,600$         241,600$         -$                     241,600$         100% -$                     

6 I574 Iron Creek Construction Steel Erection 121,464$         -$                     -$                     4,800.00$        126,264$         126,264$         -$                     126,264$         100% -$                     

7A P245 Parson Drywall Gypsum Board Assemblies 565,000$         -$                     -$                     16,634.00$      581,634$         479,265$         7,525$             486,790$         84% 94,844$           

7B B492 Brothers Construction EIFS 110,176$         -$                     3,950$             -$                 114,126$         110,176$         3,950$             114,126$         100% -$                     

7C P245 Parson Drywall Accoustical Ceilings 170,000$         -$                     -$                     -$                 170,000$         80,000$           -$                     80,000$           47% 90,000$           

8B C373 Clark's Quality Roofing Architectural Metal 155,360$         -$                     -$                     -$                 155,360$         2,955$             126,075$         129,030$         83% 26,330$           

8D C373 Clark's Quality Roofing Membrane Roofing 165,950$         -$                     -$                     -$                 165,950$         157,700$         -$                     157,700$         95% 8,250$             

9 C516 Colorado Doorways Doors and Hardware 89,529$           -$                     -$                     9,203.00$        98,732$           55,458$           16,442$           71,900$           73% 26,832$           

10 D685 DJ's Glass Plus LLC Aluminum Windows, Doors & Glazing 323,533$         42,000$           -$                     (3,740.00)$       361,793$         150,000$         88,903$           238,903$         66% 122,890$         

10.2 GRFP Allowance 53,145$           (47,405)$          -$                     -$                 5,740$             -$                     -$                     -$                     0% 5,740$             

12 N377 Nicholls Brothers Painting Painting & Joint Sealants 64,783$           -$                     -$                     -$                 64,783$           -$                     13,486$           13,486$           21% 51,297$           

12D S691 Specialty Systems Spray Applied Fire Proofing 58,200$           -$                     -$                     -$                 58,200$           58,200$           -$                     58,200$           100% -$                     

13A J513 JC Jacobs Carpet One Ceramic Tile 9,342$             5,405$             -$                     -$                 14,747$           8,122$             -$                     8,122$             55% 6,625$             

13C S728 Surfaces Inc. Resilient Flooring and Carpet 124,500$         -$                     -$                     -$                 124,500$         83,387$           -$                     83,387$           67% 41,113$           

14A J22 JBD, Inc. Architectural Casework 288,067$         -$                     -$                     2,051.00$        290,118$         18,264$           -$                     18,264$           6% 271,854$         

16G D50 Design Team, Inc. Window Coverings 51,600$           -$                     -$                     9,170.00$        60,770$           -$                     -$                     -$                     0% 60,770$           

17A O60 Otis Elevator Elevators 135,000$         -$                     -$                     4,525.00$        139,525$         126,025$         -$                     126,025$         90% 13,500$           

18A V25 Vaughn's Plumbing and Heating Mechanical Complete 2,375,425$      -$                     -$                     3,477.00$        2,378,902$      1,580,672$      100,000$         1,680,672$      71% 698,230$         

18C RO44 Rapid Fire Protection Inc. Fire Protection Complete 189,350$         -$                     -$                     -$                 189,350$         83,900$           -$                     83,900$           44% 105,450$         

19A C531 CMC, Inc. Electrical 632,058$         -$                     -$                     86,703.00$      718,761$         409,931$         71,748$           481,679$         67% 237,082$         

20C C316 Cheeney Landscaping Landscaping & Irrigation 71,094$           -$                     -$                     -$                 71,094$           -$                     -$                     -$                     0% 71,094$           

23D S719 Straight Line Construction Micropiles 146,981$         -$                     -$                     -$                 146,981$         146,981$         -$                     146,981$         100% -$                     

SUBTOTALS 8,495,682$      277,920$         -$                     -$                     8,773,602$      5,692,013$      482,719$         6,174,732$      70% 2,598,870$      

1912 GC Groathouse Construction CM Fee 6% 509,741$         15,399$           -$                     525,140$         341,521$         28,963$           370,484$         71% 154,656$         

TOTALS 9,005,423$      293,319$         -$                     9,298,742$      6,033,534$      511,682$         6,545,216$      70% 2,753,526$      

Project Manager: Wayne Kitchen
Project Engineer: Will Plummer

Groathouse Construction, Inc   
Payment Application #18

November 26, 2025
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Change Orders
# Rev Title Total Cost Status

1 0 CO #01 - COP #02 Executed (Sanitary Sewer Re-Route) $134,013.00 Closed
2 0 CO #02 - COP #03 - Extended Overhead for Delays $159,306.00 Closed
3 0 CO #03 - COP #06 - PR #13 Install Control Scope Removed $162,392.00 Open

    $455,711.00  

Groathouse Construction, Inc.
3630 Big Horn Avenue
Cody, Wyoming 82414
United States
(307) 587-6610

Printed on Wed Dec 3, 2025 at 04:34 pm MST

Job #: 2312 MHSC - Lab Expansion
1180 College Drive

Rock Springs Wyoming. 82901
3072511182

Page 1 of 1

CO #03 - Out for Review
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Contingency Allocations
# Rev Title Total Cost Status

00 0 Contingency - Opening Balance $388,678.00 Closed
01 0 CA #01 - Emergency Department Lighting - EXECUTED $(2,754.00) Closed
02 0 CA #02 - PR #03 - Sanitary Sewer Re-Route - EXECUTED $(22,050.00) Closed
03 0 CA #03 - Utility Exploration - EXECUTED $(4,648.00) Closed
04 0 CA # 04 - Plan Check Fee - EXECUTED $(3,001.00) Closed
05 1 CA #05 - Elevator Rise Change - EXECUTED $(4,775.00) Closed
06 0 CA #06 - PR #04 Counter Top Material Change - EXECUTED $7,932.00 Closed
07 1 CA #07 - PR#02, Omit Fire Dampers, MEP Scope Revisions - EXECUTED $5,368.00 Closed
08 0 CA #08 - RFI #19 - Light Pole Relocation - EXECUTED $(7,741.00) Closed
09 0 CA #09 - Additional Work for Tie In to Existing Lab per PR 06 - EXECUTED Not to Exceed $(15,000.00) Closed
10 0 CA #10 - Weather Protection - EXECUTED $(34,987.00) Closed
11 0 CA #11 - JBD Casework Changes - EXECUTED $(12,141.00) Closed
12 0 CA #12 - ASI #03 - Additional Canopy Height - EXECUTED $(5,050.00) Closed
13 0 CA #13 - PR #01R A - It Closet Removed / Misc Changes EXECUTED $(28,550.00) Closed
14 0 CA #14 - PR #08 - Casework Reduction $1,010.00 Closed
15 0 CA #15 - PR #07 - IT Components $(41,160.00) Closed
16 0 CA #16R - PR #10 - Ante Room Changes without Wall Protection $1,935.00 Closed
17 0 CA #17 - PR #11 - Basement Ducting Revision $1,550.00 Closed
18 0 CA #18 - PR #13 Energy Recovery Unit (Electrical) $(26,524.00) Closed
19 0 CA #19 - Switched Bathroom Faucets $(1,459.00) Closed
20 0 CA #20 - PR #12R Access Control $(10,635.00) Closed
21 0 CA #21 - Roof Fire Damper $(2,375.00) Closed
22 0 CA #22 - PR#14 Rated Soffit $(7,437.00) Closed

    $176,186.00  

Groathouse Construction, Inc.
3630 Big Horn Avenue
Cody, Wyoming 82414
United States
(307) 587-6610

Printed on Wed Dec 3, 2025 at 04:34 pm MST

Job #: 2312 MHSC - Lab Expansion
1180 College Drive

Rock Springs Wyoming. 82901
3072511182

Page 1 of 1

CA #18 - Executed in this pay app.
CA #21 - Executed in this pay app.
CA #22 - Executed in this pay app.
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11/07/2025
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Daily Log Manpower Report

Manpower Graph

Date Created By Company Workers Hours Location Comments Attachments Total Hours

12/02/25 Wayne Kitchen Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 4 8.0 Project Management, Patch Fire Proofing, Infection Control, Clean Up 32.0
12/02/25 Wayne Kitchen Brothers Construction Company 3 8.0 Clean Up, Set Stone Veneer 24.0
12/02/25 Wayne Kitchen Clark's Quality Roofing 4 4.0 Patch roof at Mech Openings 16.0

12/02/25 Wayne Kitchen Construction Management Company 6 10.0 Install Lights on Grid 2nd Floor, Run Shade Control • 2012_001.pdf 60.0

12/02/25 Wayne Kitchen DJ's Glass Plus, Inc. 2 8.0 Install Exterior Doors 16.0
12/02/25 Wayne Kitchen Parson Drywall, Inc. 2 8.0 Sheet Rock at Pat Soffit 16.0
12/02/25 Wayne Kitchen Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 2 10.0 Mechanical Insulation, HVAC on roof, and basement 20.0
12/01/25 Will Plummer Brothers Construction Company 2 10.0 Remove Concrete Blankets, Install Rock Veneer 20.0

12/01/25 Will Plummer Construction Management Company 7 10.0 Pull Wire and Install Light Fixtures on 2nd Floor • ExtractPage1.pdf 70.0

12/01/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 3 4.0 Soldering Water Lines • ExtractPage2.pdf 12.0

12/01/25 Will Plummer Clark's Quality Roofing 4 8.0 Metal Panels and Begin Roof Patching around the curbs 32.0
12/01/25 Will Plummer Parson Drywall, Inc. 2 10.0 Install Ceilings on 2nd Floor 20.0
12/01/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 10.0 Fire Proofing, Cleanup, and Infection Control 20.0
12/01/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 1 5.0 Install Roof Curbs and Measure Basement Duct 5.0
12/01/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 1 5.0 Insulate Ducting and Piping 5.0
12/01/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 6.0 Project Management 12.0
11/29/25 Wayne Kitchen Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 6.0 Clean Up 12.0
11/26/25 Will Plummer Clark's Quality Roofing 5 9.0 Exterior Metal and Patch Roof Curb In 45.0
11/26/25 Will Plummer Parson Drywall, Inc. 2 10.0 2nd Floor Ceilings 20.0

11/26/25 Will Plummer Construction Management Company 9 9.0 Pull Wire and Rough in Lab Analytics Wall • 2002_001.pdf 81.0

11/26/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 2 6.0 Insulate Piping 12.0
11/26/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 2 5.0 Install Duct Work 10.0
11/26/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 8.0 Infection Control Panels, Blocking and Backing 16.0
11/25/25 Will Plummer Clark's Quality Roofing 5 11.0 Metal Soffit Panels 55.0

11/25/25 Will Plummer Construction Management Company 8 11.0 Pull Wire and Rough In Lab Boxes • ExtractPage3.pdf 88.0

11/25/25 Will Plummer Parson Drywall, Inc. 2 3.0 Hang Drywall 6.0

11/25/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 3 10.0 Test Hydronic System, Move Radiant Heating Lines • ExtractPage4.pdf 30.0

11/25/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 4 5.0 Roof Curb and Ductwork for the Exhaust Fan 20.0
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11/25/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 6.0 Move Infection Control Panels 12.0
11/25/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 6.0 Project Management 12.0
11/25/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 2 9.0 Harris Installing Controls 18.0
11/25/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 2 4.0 Insulate Piping and Ductwork 8.0
11/24/25 Will Plummer Clark's Quality Roofing 5 9.0 Install Metal Soffit Panels 45.0
11/24/25 Will Plummer Parson Drywall, Inc. 2 10.0 Install Ceiling Grid on 2nd Floor 20.0

11/24/25 Will Plummer Construction Management Company 8 10.0 Ran Communication Conduit and Pull Wire • ExtractPage4.pdf 80.0

11/24/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 3 10.0 Hydronic Line Testing • ExtractPage5.pdf 30.0

11/24/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 1 8.0 Cleanup, Unload Materials 8.0
11/24/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 2 8.0 Harris Controls installing VAV Controls 16.0
11/24/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 6.0 Project Management 12.0
11/21/25 Wayne Kitchen Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 8.0 Project Management, Demo, Clean Up. 16.0
11/21/25 Wayne Kitchen Brothers Construction Company 3 8.0 Set Veneer 24.0
11/21/25 Wayne Kitchen Clark's Quality Roofing 4 8.0 Set Soffit Panels 32.0
11/21/25 Wayne Kitchen Parson Drywall, Inc. 4 8.0 Frame Soffit, Finish Walls 32.0
11/20/25 Wayne Kitchen Clark's Quality Roofing 5 10.0 Metal Soffit Panels 50.0

11/20/25 Wayne Kitchen Construction Management Company 7 10.0 Pull Wire Communication Conduit • 1983_001.pdf 70.0

11/20/25 Wayne Kitchen Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 3 10.0 VAV Valves • 1984_001.pdf 30.0

11/20/25 Wayne Kitchen Parson Drywall, Inc. 3 10.0 Framing and 1st floor Tape / Finish 30.0
11/20/25 Wayne Kitchen Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 1 2.0 Infection Control and Cleanup 2.0
11/20/25 Wayne Kitchen Brothers Construction Company 3 8.0 Set Veneer 24.0
11/20/25 Wayne Kitchen Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 8.0 Project Management 16.0
11/19/25 Will Plummer Clark's Quality Roofing 5 10.0 Metal Soffit Panels 50.0

11/19/25 Will Plummer Construction Management Company 7 10.0 Pull Wire Communication Conduit • ExtractPage4.pdf 70.0

11/19/25 Will Plummer Design Team, Inc 1 3.0 Discuss Windowshade Options and Measurements 3.0

11/19/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 3 10.0 VAV Valves • ExtractPage3.pdf 30.0

11/19/25 Will Plummer Parson Drywall, Inc. 3 10.0 Framing and 1st floor Tape / Finish 30.0
11/19/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 1 2.0 Infection Control and Cleanup 2.0
11/18/25 Will Plummer Clark's Quality Roofing 6 10.0 Install Metal Soffit Panels 60.0
11/18/25 Will Plummer DJ's Glass Plus, Inc. 3 8.0 Install Door Hardware and Windows 24.0

11/18/25 Will Plummer Construction Management Company 8 10.0 Communication Conduits, Pull Wire • ExtractPage1.pdf 80.0

11/18/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 3 8.0 Solder VAV Valves • ExtractPage2.pdf 24.0

11/18/25 Will Plummer Parson Drywall, Inc. 4 10.0 Frame Soffit and Walls 40.0
11/18/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 1 6.0 Cleanup, Infection Control 6.0
11/18/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 6.0 Project Management 12.0
11/17/25 Will Plummer Brothers Construction Company 2 2.0 Clean Up Scaffolding 4.0
11/17/25 Will Plummer Clark's Quality Roofing 5 6.0 Soffit Panels for Little Canopy 30.0

11/17/25 Will Plummer Construction Management Company 5 7.0 Pull Wire and Run Conduit Upstairs • ExtractPage1.pdf 35.0

11/17/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 2 10.0 VAV Valve Packages • ExtractPage3.pdf 20.0

11/17/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 1 2.0 Plan For Roof Demo 2.0
11/17/25 Will Plummer Colorado Doorways, Inc. 1 8.0 Add Power Transfer to Door Frames 8.0
11/17/25 Will Plummer DJ's Glass Plus, Inc. 2 8.0 Install Aluminum Door Hardware 16.0
11/17/25 Will Plummer Parson Drywall, Inc. 6 10.0 Frame / Mud and Tape Walls 60.0
11/17/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 1 6.0 Project Management 6.0
11/14/25 Wayne Kitchen Nicholls Brothers Painting, Inc 2 8.0 2nd Floor Paint 16.0
11/14/25 Wayne Kitchen Clark's Quality Roofing 7 10.0 Exterior Panels and Patch Roof 70.0
11/14/25 Wayne Kitchen DJ's Glass Plus, Inc. 3 8.0 Install Door Hardware 24.0
11/14/25 Wayne Kitchen Parson Drywall, Inc. 5 8.0 Frame Walls, Drywall, Tape 40.0
11/14/25 Wayne Kitchen Construction Management Company 6 10.0 Run Wire and Upstairs Conduit 60.0
11/14/25 Wayne Kitchen Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 8.0 Demo, Infection Control 16.0
11/14/25 Wayne Kitchen Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 7.0 Project Management 14.0

11/13/25 Wayne Kitchen Nicholls Brothers Painting, Inc 2 8.0 2nd Floor Paint Prep • 1952_001.pdf 16.0

11/13/25 Wayne Kitchen Clark's Quality Roofing 7 10.0 Exterior Panels and Patch Roof 70.0
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11/13/25 Wayne Kitchen DJ's Glass Plus, Inc. 3 8.0 Install Door Hardware 24.0
11/13/25 Wayne Kitchen Parson Drywall, Inc. 5 8.0 Frame Walls, Drywall 40.0

11/13/25 Wayne Kitchen Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 3 10.0 Solder Vav Piping • 1953_001.pdf 30.0

11/13/25 Wayne Kitchen Construction Management Company 6 10.0 Run Wire and Upstairs Conduit • 1951_001.pdf 60.0

11/13/25 Wayne Kitchen Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 8.0 Install Roof Ladder, Infection Control 16.0
11/13/25 Wayne Kitchen Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 6.0 Project Management 12.0

11/12/25 Will Plummer Nicholls Brothers Painting, Inc 2 8.0 2nd Floor Paint Prep • 1947_001.pdf 16.0

11/12/25 Will Plummer Clark's Quality Roofing 7 10.0 Exterior Panels and Patch Roof 70.0
11/12/25 Will Plummer DJ's Glass Plus, Inc. 3 8.0 Install Door Hardware 24.0
11/12/25 Will Plummer Parson Drywall, Inc. 5 8.0 Frame Walls, Drywall 40.0
11/12/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 1 8.0 Insulate Pipe and Duct 8.0

11/12/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 3 10.0 Solder Vav Piping • 1945_001.pdf 30.0

11/12/25 Will Plummer Construction Management Company 6 10.0 Run Wire and Upstairs Conduit • 1943_001.pdf 60.0

11/12/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 10.0 Install Roof Ladder 20.0
11/12/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 6.0 Project Management 12.0
11/11/25 Will Plummer Brothers Construction Company 3 7.0 Exterior Rock Finishes 21.0
11/11/25 Will Plummer Clark's Quality Roofing 7 10.0 Install Metal Roof Panels and Canopy Roofing 70.0

11/11/25 Will Plummer Construction Management Company 4 10.0 Pull Wire and 2nd floor Conduits • 1939_001.pdf 40.0

11/11/25 Will Plummer DJ's Glass Plus, Inc. 4 7.0 Install Aluminum Door Frames 28.0

11/11/25 Will Plummer Rapid Fire Protection (Rapid City) 2 10.0 Install Piping into Bathroom • ExtractPage2.pdf 20.0

11/11/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 1 8.0 Insulate Duct and Piping 8.0

11/11/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 2 8.0 VAV Piping • ExtractPage2.pdf 16.0

11/11/25 Will Plummer Parson Drywall, Inc. 3 6.0 Sand Drywall, Tape and Mud 1st Floor 18.0
11/11/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 10.0 Cleanup, Roof Ladder, Horse Sign, Infection Control 20.0
11/11/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 6.0 Project Management 12.0
11/10/25 Wayne Kitchen Brothers Construction Company 5 8.0 Prep for setting rock 40.0

11/10/25 Wayne Kitchen Construction Management Company 3 10.0 Conduits for VAVs • 1928_001.pdf 30.0

11/10/25 Wayne Kitchen DJ's Glass Plus, Inc. 4 8.0 setting 3form Panels 32.0
11/10/25 Wayne Kitchen Parson Drywall, Inc. 5 8.0 Finish Drywall 40.0

11/10/25 Wayne Kitchen Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 4 10.0 Piping to VAVs • 1930_001.pdf 40.0

11/10/25 Wayne Kitchen Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 8.0 Project Management 16.0
11/10/25 Wayne Kitchen Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 10.0 Clean Up Infection Control, Doors and Hardware 20.0
11/10/25 Wayne Kitchen Clark's Quality Roofing 7 8.0 Metal Panels and Metal roofing 56.0
11/07/25 Wayne Kitchen Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 1 8.0 Project Management 8.0
11/07/25 Wayne Kitchen Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 1 6.0 Clean Up, Rough Carpentry, Demo 6.0
11/07/25 Wayne Kitchen DJ's Glass Plus, Inc. 3 6.0 Install Glass First Floor 18.0
11/07/25 Wayne Kitchen Parson Drywall, Inc. 2 8.0 Finish Drywall 16.0
11/06/25 Will Plummer Brothers Construction Company 5 6.0 Take Down Scaffolding, Touch Up 30.0
11/06/25 Will Plummer Construction Management Company 7 8.0 Install Wiring, Upstairs Conduit 56.0
11/06/25 Will Plummer DJ's Glass Plus, Inc. 4 9.0 Sliding Glass Doors and Frames 36.0
11/06/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 3 3.0 Install Roof Curb and Hangers 9.0

11/06/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 2 10.0 VAV Valve Piping • ExtractPage3.pdf 20.0

11/06/25 Will Plummer Clark's Quality Roofing 5 8.0 Patch Around Roof Curb, Plan for Metal Panels 40.0
11/06/25 Will Plummer Parson Drywall, Inc. 3 10.0 Skim Coat Walls 2nd Floor, Elevator Drywall 30.0
11/06/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 5.0 Cleanup and Tile Demo 10.0
11/06/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 4.0 Project Management 8.0
11/05/25 Will Plummer Brothers Construction Company 5 10.0 Exterior Finishes 50.0

11/05/25 Will Plummer Construction Management Company 6 10.0 Pull Wire and Above Ceiling Conduit • ExtractPage3.pdf 60.0

11/05/25 Will Plummer Parson Drywall, Inc. 3 10.0 Skim Stair Wells 30.0
11/05/25 Will Plummer Clark's Quality Roofing 6 10.0 Exterior Metal Panels 60.0
11/05/25 Will Plummer LINX - Security 2 8.0 Install Access Control Wiring 16.0
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11/05/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 2 10.0 VAV Valve Piping • ExtractPage2.pdf 20.0

11/05/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 1 8.0 Install Basement Duct and Roof Exhaust Duct Penetration • ExtractPage4.pdf 8.0

11/05/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 2 4.0 Insulate Piping 8.0
11/05/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 8.0 Demo Tile Infection Control and Cleanup 16.0
11/04/25 Will Plummer Brothers Construction Company 5 8.0 Exterior Finishes 40.0

11/04/25 Will Plummer Construction Management Company 1 8.0 Pull Wire and 2nd Floor above Ceiling Conduit • ExtractPage3.pdf 8.0

11/04/25 Will Plummer Clark's Quality Roofing 5 8.0 Install Roof Cap Metal 40.0
11/04/25 Will Plummer Parson Drywall, Inc. 3 10.0 Skim Coat Walls 2nd Floor and Stairwell 30.0
11/04/25 Will Plummer LINX - Security 2 8.0 Install Access Control 16.0

11/04/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 2 8.0 Install VAV Valves on 2nd Floor • ExtractPage2.pdf 16.0

11/04/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 3 9.0 Install Basement Ducting 27.0
11/04/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 9.0 Cleanup, Infection Control, Temp Heating 18.0
11/04/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 4.0 Project Management 8.0
11/03/25 Will Plummer Brothers Construction Company 4 9.0 Exterior Finishes 36.0

11/03/25 Will Plummer Construction Management Company 1 8.0 Ran Wire and 2nd Floor Above Ceiling Conduit • 1900_001.pdf 8.0

11/03/25 Will Plummer Parson Drywall, Inc. 3 8.0 Tape and Finish 2nd Floor 24.0

11/03/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 2 10.0 VAV Valves • 1901_001.pdf 20.0

11/03/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 4 10.0 Basement Duct Work • 1904_001.pdf 40.0

11/03/25 Will Plummer Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating Company 2 6.0 Piping Insulation 12.0
11/03/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 2 2.0 Cleanup 4.0
11/03/25 Will Plummer Clark's Quality Roofing 4 2.0 Deliver Metal Panels and Roofing Material 8.0
11/03/25 Will Plummer Groathouse Construction, Inc. (Cody) 1 8.0 Project Management 8.0
11/03/25 Will Plummer LINX - Security 2 8.0 Pull Wire 16.0
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ID Task Name Start Finish

Critical: Yes
Total Slack: 0 days

22 Paint Frames and Walls 1st Floor / Stairwells Mon 12/15/25 Tue 12/30/25
23 Install Ceiling Grid 1st Floor Wed 12/31/25 Thu 1/8/26
25 Install Lights 1st Floor Wed 1/7/26 Thu 1/15/26
24 Trim Out HVAC 1st Floor Mon 1/12/26 Thu 1/15/26
28 Install Flooring 1st Floor / Stairwells Mon 1/19/26 Thu 1/29/26
32 Install Wall Protection 1st Floor Mon 2/2/26 Thu 2/5/26
29 Install Doors and Hardware 1st Floor Mon 2/9/26 Wed 2/11/26
31 Install Specialties 1st Floor Thu 2/12/26 Tue 2/17/26
33 Final Clean Phase 1 Wed 2/18/26 Thu 2/19/26
34 Final Inspection Phase 1 Mon 2/23/26 Wed 2/25/26
35 Substantial Completion Phase 1 Thu 2/26/26 Thu 2/26/26
36 Punchout Phase 1 (New Lab) Mon 3/2/26 Tue 3/10/26
37 Owner Move In New Lab Expansion Tue 3/10/26 Tue 3/10/26
38 Phase 2 Renovation (Working Through Phases 

with Owner)
Wed 3/11/26 Thu 4/30/26

39 Spring Energy Recovery Unit Installation Mon 5/4/26 Tue 6/30/26

Critical: Yes
Total Slack: 0 days

Paint Frames and Walls 1st Floor / Stairwells
Install Ceiling Grid 1st Floor

Install Lights 1st Floor
Trim Out HVAC 1st Floor

Install Flooring 1st Floor / Stairwells
Install Wall Protection 1st Floor

Install Doors and Hardware 1st Floor
Install Specialties 1st Floor

Final Clean Phase 1
Final Inspection Phase 1
Substantial Completion Phase 1

Punchout Phase 1 (New Lab)
Owner Move In New Lab Expansion 3/10

Phase 2 Renovation (Working Through Phases with Owner)

Spring Energy Recovery Unit Installation

27 1 6 11 16 21 26 1 6 11 16 21 26 31 5 10 15 20 25 30 4 9 14 19 24 1 6 11 16 21 26 31 5 10 15 20 25 30 5 10 15 20 25 30 4 9 14 19 24 29 4 9 14 19 24 29 3
November 2025 December 2025 January 2026 February 2026 March 2026 April 2026 May 2026 June 2026 July 2026 August 2026

Sat 12/6/25 
Project Schedule 2312 - Lab Expansion 

Page 1 191



2312-18 November

2,068,695.00$ 963,012.00$ 994,381.00$
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Posting Dates: 10/28/2025 Cost Types: LXBFMSOTPCRWA Categories with Activity
To: 11/26/2025 Cost Codes: 2312.01 Labor Detail

Contract Billings ------------ Billing ------------- ------- Cost --------
Cat. Description Invoice Amount To Date Hours Rate Total Budget Rate Total

1111 Project Management 342,368.00
L 10/27/2025 1 Wayne M. Kitchen 8.00 59.25 474.00
L 10/28/2025 1 Wayne M. Kitchen 8.00 59.25 474.00
L 10/30/2025 1 Wayne M. Kitchen 8.00 59.25 474.00
L 10/31/2025 ASSTPM Mckay S Johnstone 1.00 22.00 22.00
L 10/31/2025 1 Wayne M. Kitchen 8.00 59.25 474.00
L 11/3/2025 1 Wayne M. Kitchen 8.00 59.25 474.00
L 11/7/2025 1 Wayne M. Kitchen 8.00 59.25 474.00
L 11/10/2025 ASSTPM Mckay S Johnstone 3.50 22.00 77.00
L 11/10/2025 1 Wayne M. Kitchen 8.00 59.25 474.00

CL 11/11/2025 CA-22 Contingency Allocation #22 500.00
L 11/12/2025 ASSTPM Mckay S Johnstone 0.50 22.00 11.00
L 11/14/2025 ASSTPM Mckay S Johnstone 5.00 22.00 110.00
L 11/14/2025 1 Wayne M. Kitchen 8.00 59.25 474.00
L 11/17/2025 1 Wayne M. Kitchen 8.00 59.25 474.00
L 11/21/2025 1 Wayne M. Kitchen 8.00 59.25 474.00
B Burden 510.19
F Fringes 2,318.55
Category 1111 Totals 0.00 90.00 0.00 342,868.00 7,788.74

Class: 1 80.00 0.00 4,740.00
Class: ASSTPM 10.00 0.00 220.00

1115 Web-Based Software 10,800.00
O 11/24/2025 2312: Nov'25 Charges 158.00 158.00

Web-Based Software
Category 1115 Totals 0.00 0.00 158.00 10,800.00 158.00

1346 Safety Manager 29,288.00
O 11/24/2025 2312: Nov'25 Charges 1,345.00 1,345.00

Safety Manager
Category 1346 Totals 0.00 0.00 1,345.00 29,288.00 1,345.00

1347 Safety Equipment 5,600.00
O 11/24/2025 2312: Nov'25 Charges 82.00 82.00

Safety Equipment
Category 1347 Totals 0.00 0.00 82.00 5,600.00 82.00

1348 Safety Labor 9,100.00
L 10/29/2025 2700F Woodroe M. White 0.50 21.04 10.52
B Burden 1.43
F Fringes 1.00
Category 1348 Totals 0.00 0.50 0.00 9,100.00 12.95

Class: 2700F 0.50 0.00 10.52

1350 Infection Control 79,546.00
L 10/27/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 1.00 21.62 21.62
L 10/28/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 1.00 21.62 21.62
L 10/29/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 1.00 21.62 21.62
X 10/31/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 1.00 32.43 32.43
L 11/3/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 1.00 21.62 21.62
L 11/4/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 1.00 21.62 21.62
L 11/5/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 1.00 21.62 21.62
L 11/6/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 3.00 21.62 64.86
X 11/7/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 1.00 32.43 32.43
M 11/10/2025 2700 2312: Reimburse WiP 199.00 199.00

10' Dust Barrier Poles
William L Plummer

L 11/10/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 1.00 21.62 21.62
CL 11/11/2025 CA-22 Contingency Allocation #22 105.00
CM 11/11/2025 CA-22 Contingency Allocation #22 43.00
CO 11/11/2025 CA-22 Contingency Allocation #22 918.00
L 11/11/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 2.00 21.62 43.24
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Contract Billings ------------ Billing ------------- ------- Cost --------
Cat. Description Invoice Amount To Date Hours Rate Total Budget Rate Total

1350 Infection Control
R 11/12/2025 46321 2312: HighCubeStorage11/7-12/4 220.00 220.00

Alco Mobile Storage
L 11/12/2025 2300 Brian J. Bramwell 3.00 28.00 84.00
L 11/12/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 1.00 21.62 21.62
L 11/13/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 2.00 21.62 43.24
L 11/18/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 2.00 21.62 43.24
L 11/19/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 1.00 21.62 21.62
L 11/20/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 1.00 21.62 21.62
L 11/21/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 1.00 21.62 21.62
O 11/24/2025 2312: Nov'25 Charges 270.00 270.00

ICRA HEPA Filter
O 11/24/2025 2312: Nov'25 Charges 100.00 100.00

Negative Air Fan Blue
O 11/24/2025 2312: Nov'25 Charges 1,904.00 1,904.00

ICRA Panels 112 LF
B Burden 67.84
F Fringes 137.74
Category 1350 Totals 0.00 25.00 2,693.00 80,612.00 3,479.84

Class: 2300 3.00 0.00 84.00
Class: 2800 22.00 0.00 497.26

1512 Building Temporary Heat 1,627.00
O 11/24/2025 2312: Nov'25 Charges 810.00 810.00

Electric Heater - 65k BTU
Category 1512 Totals 0.00 0.00 810.00 1,627.00 810.00

1514 Heater Fuel 27,000.00
R 11/26/2025 R7598101 2312: HeterRnt 10/17-11/14 7,000.00 7,000.00

Wyoming Rents, LLC
Category 1514 Totals 0.00 0.00 7,000.00 27,000.00 7,000.00

1516 Cellular/OfficePhone/Internet 3,500.00
O 11/10/2025 13610-20251101-1 2312: Internet 11/1-11/30 139.00 139.00

LR Communications, Inc.
O 11/17/2025 6127455557 Wayne Kitchen 33.66 33.66

Cellphone Charges 11/2-12/1
Verizon Wireless

O 11/17/2025 6127455557 Will Plummer 67.31 67.31
Cellphone Charges 11/2-12/1
Verizon Wireless

O 11/17/2025 6127455557 McKay Johnstone 47.04 47.04
Cellphone Charges 11/2-12/1
Verizon Wireless

O 11/17/2025 6127455557 Andy Morales 47.04 47.04
Cellphone Charges 11/2-12/1
Verizon Wireless

O 11/26/2025 2312: Move Phone Chrgs -47.04 -47.04
Andy Morales

O 11/26/2025 2312: Move Phone Chrgs -47.04 -47.04
Andy Morales

Category 1516 Totals 0.00 0.00 239.97 3,500.00 239.97

1518 Sanitary Facilities 8,400.00
R 11/11/2025 INV-5691073 2312: Portables 10/28-11/24 476.00 476.00

United Site Services
O 11/11/2025 INV-5691073 2312: Portables 10/28-11/24 70.94 70.94

United Site Services
Category 1518 Totals 0.00 0.00 546.94 8,400.00 546.94

1520 Office Trailer 23,500.00
R 10/30/2025 95481 2312: OfficeTrailer10/23-11/19 1,200.00 1,200.00

Geo  R. Pierce, Inc.
Category 1520 Totals 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 23,500.00 1,200.00
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Contract Billings ------------ Billing ------------- ------- Cost --------
Cat. Description Invoice Amount To Date Hours Rate Total Budget Rate Total

1523 Temporary Floor Protection 6,679.00
L 11/13/2025 2700 Braedon M. Rogers 5.00 21.04 105.20
B Burden 12.54
Category 1523 Totals 0.00 5.00 0.00 6,679.00 117.74

Class: 2700 5.00 0.00 105.20

1525 Temporary Fence 9,600.00
R 11/10/2025 114-14149137 2312: TempFence 10/29-11/25 590.72 590.72

United Site Services
Category 1525 Totals 0.00 0.00 590.72 9,600.00 590.72

1530 Office Supplies/Equipment 10,500.00
O 10/28/2025 251031 WaK 2312: Records Payment 5.00 5.00

FBC Oct'25 WaK
First National Bank

R 11/12/2025 251027264 2312: CoolerRnt Nov'25 15.75 15.75
Shadow Mountain Water

Category 1530 Totals 0.00 0.00 20.75 10,500.00 20.75

1550 Project Management Fuel 14,000.00
O 10/31/2025 F53053883 Will Plummer 338.94 338.94

Fuel Charges 10/1-10/31
Comdata

O 10/31/2025 F53053883 Wayne Kitchen 273.00 273.00
Fuel Charges 10/1-10/31
Comdata

Category 1550 Totals 0.00 0.00 611.94 14,000.00 611.94

1553 Project Lodging 37,800.00
O 11/17/2025 1 2312: Reimburse WaK 32.75 32.75

Apt. Gas 9/17-10/14
Wayne M. Kitchen

O 11/17/2025 1 2312: Reimburse WaK 60.22 60.22
Apt. Elect 9/5-10/6
Wayne M. Kitchen

O 11/17/2025 1 2312: Reimburse WaK 1,306.66 1,306.66
Nov'25 Rent
Wayne M. Kitchen

Category 1553 Totals 0.00 0.00 1,399.63 37,800.00 1,399.63

1600 Project Management Vehicles 32,900.00
O 11/24/2025 2312: Nov'25 Charges 1,183.93 1,183.93

Project Management Vehicle
Category 1600 Totals 0.00 0.00 1,183.93 32,900.00 1,183.93

1700 Layout 22,520.00
X 10/31/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 1.00 32.43 32.43
B Burden 3.86
F Fringes 5.21
Category 1700 Totals 0.00 1.00 0.00 22,520.00 41.50

Class: 2800 1.00 0.00 32.43

1750 Current Cleanup 115,500.00
L 10/29/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 3.00 21.62 64.86
L 10/29/2025 2700F Woodroe M. White 2.00 21.04 42.08
L 10/30/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 2.00 21.62 43.24
X 10/30/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 2.00 32.43 64.86
L 10/30/2025 2700F Woodroe M. White 10.00 21.04 210.40
L 11/3/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 4.00 21.62 86.48
L 11/3/2025 2700F Woodroe M. White 9.00 21.04 189.36
L 11/4/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 4.00 21.62 86.48
L 11/4/2025 2700F Woodroe M. White 10.00 21.04 210.40
L 11/5/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 2.00 21.62 43.24
L 11/5/2025 2700F Woodroe M. White 2.00 21.04 42.08
L 11/6/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 2.00 21.62 43.24 195



Contract Billings ------------ Billing ------------- ------- Cost --------
Cat. Description Invoice Amount To Date Hours Rate Total Budget Rate Total

1750 Current Cleanup
L 11/6/2025 2700F Woodroe M. White 6.00 21.04 126.24
L 11/7/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 2.00 21.62 43.24
L 11/10/2025 2700F Woodroe M. White 9.00 21.04 189.36
L 11/11/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 4.00 21.62 86.48
L 11/11/2025 2700F Woodroe M. White 7.00 21.04 147.28
L 11/12/2025 2300 Brian J. Bramwell 2.00 28.00 56.00
L 11/12/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 3.00 21.62 64.86
L 11/13/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 3.00 21.62 64.86
X 11/14/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 2.00 32.43 64.86
L 11/18/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 7.00 21.62 151.34
L 11/19/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 8.00 21.62 172.96
L 11/21/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 2.00 21.62 43.24
B Burden 298.39
F Fringes 378.42
Category 1750 Totals 0.00 107.00 0.00 115,500.00 3,014.25

Class: 2300 2.00 0.00 56.00
Class: 2700F 55.00 0.00 1,157.20
Class: 2800 50.00 0.00 1,124.24

1751 Haul Dumpster / Landfill 9,800.00
O 11/11/2025 2590 2312/2412: Dump/PortaOct'25 1,090.00 1,090.00

Peak Disposal LLC
Category 1751 Totals 0.00 0.00 1,090.00 9,800.00 1,090.00

1790 Patch/Panel/Access Door ALW 27,800.00
L 11/10/2025 2800 Miles B Kitchen 4.00 21.62 86.48
B Burden 10.31
F Fringes 20.41
Category 1790 Totals 0.00 4.00 0.00 27,800.00 117.20

Class: 2800 4.00 0.00 86.48

1901 Sales Tax 25,259.00
T 10/30/2025 95481 2312: OfficeTrailer10/23-11/19 72.00 72.00

Geo  R. Pierce, Inc.
T 11/10/2025 2700 2312: Reimburse WiP 11.94 11.94

10' Dust Barrier Poles
William L Plummer

T 11/12/2025 46321 2312: HighCubeStorage11/7-12/4 13.20 13.20
Alco Mobile Storage

T 11/12/2025 251027264 2312: CoolerRnt Nov'25 0.79 0.79
Shadow Mountain Water

T 11/26/2025 R7598101 2312: HeterRnt 10/17-11/14 420.00 420.00
Wyoming Rents, LLC

Category 1901 Totals 0.00 0.00 517.93 25,259.00 517.93
Phase 01 Totals 9,298,742.00 661,121.00 232.50 19,489.81 854,653.00 31,369.03

Class: 1 80.00 0.00 4,740.00
Class: 2300 5.00 0.00 140.00
Class: 2700 5.00 0.00 105.20
Class: 2700F 55.50 0.00 1,167.72
Class: 2800 77.00 0.00 1,740.41
Class: ASSTPM 10.00 0.00 220.00

Job 2312 Totals 9,298,742.00 661,121.00 232.50 19,489.81 854,653.00 31,369.03

Labor 225.50 0.00 549,733.00 7,886.32
Overtime Labor 7.00 0.00 0.00 227.01

Burden 0.00 0.00 0.00 904.56
Fringes 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,861.33
Material 0.00 199.00 61,216.00 199.00

Other 0.00 9,270.41 181,945.00 9,270.41
Sales Taxes Paid 0.00 517.93 25,259.00 517.93

Rent 0.00 9,502.47 0.00 9,502.47
Class: 1 80.00 0.00 4,740.00
Class: 2300 5.00 0.00 140.00

31,369.03
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Contract Billings ------------ Billing ------------- ------- Cost --------
Cat. Description Invoice Amount To Date Hours Rate Total Budget Rate Total

Class: 2700 5.00 0.00 105.20
Class: 2700F 55.50 0.00 1,167.72
Class: 2800 77.00 0.00 1,740.41
Class: ASSTPM 10.00 0.00 220.00
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SUBCONTRACTOR’S  
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 

Project:   ________________________________________   Application No: ________   Date:   _____/_____/_______

 CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY:     ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 

Previously Approved Amounts $  $  

Number Date Approved Amount Approved this Month 

$  $

$  $

$  $

$  $

$  $

TOTALS $  $ 

NET CHANGE BY CHANGE ORDERS                   $ 

Note: Pending Change Orders should not be reflected above and cannot be added into payment applications.

SUBCONTRACTOR APPROVED AMOUNT

1.  ORIGINAL SUBCONTRACT AMOUNT $    $ 

2.  NET CHANGE BY APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $    $ 

3.  CURRENT ADJUSTED SUBCONTRACT AMOUNT $    $ 

4.  TOTAL COMPLETE & STORED TO DATE $    $ 

5.  LESS 10% RETAINAGE $    $ 

6.  TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $    $ 

7.  LESS PREVIOUS APPLICATIONS FOR PAYMENT $    $ 

8.  CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $    $ 

The undersigned Subcontractor certifies that the Work covered 
by this Application for Payment has been completed in 
accordance with the Contract Documents. 

Signature:  ____________________________________________ 

Printed or  
Typed Name:  _________________________________________

SUBCONTRACTOR’S NAME/ADDRESS/PHONE

GROATHOUSE CONSTRUCTION’S REVIEW COMMENTS        BP# ______     GC MGMT ______ 

 __________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Lab Expansion 12 4 25

5,418 17,501

CA #22 873

ICO #06 3,950

6,291 21,451

-15,160

320,279

-15,160

305,119

198,597

198,597

184,936

13,661

320,279

-15,160

305,119

198,597

198,597

184,936

13,661

Groathouse BP-01

01 WP

This payment reflects existing building demo, rental, and patching fireproofing.
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Activity ID Activity Description % Budgeted Cost Billed Previously Total Cost to Date

Basement Demoltion 0% 504$                          -$                               -$                               
Ceiling Demolition PH2 0% 27,500$                     -$                               -$                               
Wall Demolition 100% 27,500$                     25,400$                     27,500$                     

50% 55,504$                    25,400$                    27,500$                    

Deliver Underslab Vapor Barrier 100% 2,168$                       2,168$                       2,168$                       
Install Underslab Vapor Barrier 100% 690$                          690$                          690$                          
Drill & Epoxy Dowels 100% 3,638$                       3,638$                       3,638$                       
Deliver / Install Splash Blocks 0% 858$                          -$                               -$                               

88% 7,354$                      6,496$                      6,496$                      

Grout Column Bases 100% 6,876$                       6,876$                       6,876$                       
Install Ladders 100% 3,102$                       3,102$                       3,102$                       
Install Bollards #DIV/0! -$                               -$                               -$                               
Install Roof Stairs #DIV/0! -$                               -$                               -$                               

100% 9,978$                      9,978$                      9,978$                      

Deliver Blocking and Backing Material 100% 15,220$                     15,220$                     15,220$                     
Install Blocking and Backing PH1-1 100% 9,600$                       9,600$                       9,600$                       
Install Blocking and Backing PH1-2 100% 9,600$                       9,600$                       9,600$                       
Install Blocking and Backing PH2 0% 4,821$                       -$                               -$                               

88% 39,241$                    34,420$                    34,420$                    

General Conditions - BP-01 90% 112,493$                   90,546$                     101,453$                   
90% 112,493$                  90,546$                    101,453$                  

Deliver Foundation Insulation 100% 2,631$                       2,631$                       2,631$                       
Install Foundation Insulation 100% 2,110$                       2,110$                       2,110$                       

100% 4,741$                      4,741$                      4,741$                      

Deliver Air Barrier Materials 67% 1,496$                       1,000$                       1,000$                       
Install Fluid Applied Air Barrier 100% 1,167$                       1,167$                       1,167$                       
Deliver Fire Stopping Materials 53% 3,610$                       1,905$                       1,905$                       
Roof Patching 31% 2,100$                       -$                               654$                          

56% 8,373$                      4,072$                      4,726$                      

Deliver Expansion Joint Covers 1% 11,000$                     132$                          132$                          
Install Expansion Joint Covers (Exterior) 0% 2,789$                       -$                               -$                               
Install Expansion Joint Covers (Interior) 0% 3,165$                       -$                               -$                               

1% 16,954$                    132$                         132$                         

Install HM Frames Ph1-1 100% 1,609$                       1,609$                       1,609$                       
Install HM Frames PH 1-2 100% 1,609$                       1,609$                       1,609$                       
Install HM Frames PH2 0% 215$                          -$                               -$                               

94% 3,433$                      3,218$                      3,218$                      

Install Doors and Hardware Ph1-1 0% 9,000$                       -$                               -$                               
Install HM Frames PH 1-2 0% 9,000$                       -$                               -$                               
Install HM Frames PH2 0% 3,186$                       -$                               -$                               

0% 21,186$                    -$                              -$                              

Install Dimensional Letter Signage 0% 6,863$                       -$                               -$                               
0% 6,863$                      -$                              -$                              

Install Panel Signage PH1-2 0% 390$                          -$                               -$                               
Install Panel Signage PH1-1 0% 873$                          -$                               -$                               
Install Panel Signage PH2 0% 346$                          -$                               -$                               

0% 1,609$                      -$                              -$                              

Install Wall Covering (FRP) 1% 20,286$                     200$                          200$                          
Install Corner Guards PH1-1 0% 180$                          -$                               -$                               
Install Corner Guard PH1-2 0% 180$                          -$                               -$                               

Steel Totals
069999 - General Conditions

General Condition Totals
072100 - Thermal Insulation 

Thermal Insulation Totals
072726 - Fluid Applied Membrane Air Barrier and EPDM Roofing

Fluid Applied Membrane Totals

Post & Panel Signage Totals

079513 - Expansion Joint Covers

Expansion Joint Covers Totals
081113 - Hollow Metal Frames

Hollow Metal Frame Totals

Concrete Totals

BP-01 - General Construction

055000 - Metal Fabrications

Metal Fabrication Totals
061000 - Blocking & Backing 

MHSC Lab Expansion and RenovationGroathouse Construction BP-01

CO-00 - Original Contract

033000 - Architectural Concrete, Cast In Place, Misc Concrete

024119 - Selective Demolition

Selective Demoltion Totals

081416 - Flush Wood Doors

101419 - Dimensional Letter Signage

101426 - Post & Panel Signage

Flush Wood Doors Totals

Dimensional Letter Signage Totals

102600 - Wall and Door Protection

Page 1 of 2
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Activity ID Activity Description % Budgeted Cost Billed Previously Total Cost to Date

MHSC Lab Expansion and RenovationGroathouse Construction BP-01

Install Corner Guard PH2 0% 176$                          -$                               -$                               
0% 20,822$                    -$                              -$                              

Install Toilet Accessories PH1-1 0% 465$                          -$                               -$                               
Install Toilet Accessories PH1-2 0% 465$                          -$                               -$                               
Install Toilet Accessories PH2 0% 464$                          -$                               -$                               

14% 1,394$                      200$                         200$                         

Install Fire Extinguisher / Cabinets PH1-2 0% 70$                            -$                               -$                               
Install Fire Extinguisher / AED / Cabinets PH1-1 0% 129$                          -$                               -$                               
Install Fire Extinguisher / Cabinets PH2 0% 70$                            -$                               -$                               

0% 269$                         -$                              -$                              

Locker Reinstall 0% 6,436$                       -$                               -$                               
3% 6,436$                      200$                         200$                         

Deliver Projection Screens 100% 2,868$                       2,868$                       2,868$                       
Install Projection Screens 0% 761$                          -$                               -$                               

79% 3,629$                      2,868$                      2,868$                      
61% 320,279$                   182,271$                   195,932$                   

Deliver Projection Screens 0% (2,868)$                      -$                               -$                               
0% (2,868)$                     -$                              -$                              
0% (2,868)$                      -$                               -$                               

Remove and Reinstall Door Frame 100% 130$                          130$                          130$                          
100% 130$                         130$                         130$                         
100% 130$                          130$                          130$                          

CA#13 - PR#01R A Concrete Reduction 0% (2,733)$                      -$                               -$                               
0% (2,733)$                     -$                              -$                              
0% (2,733)$                      -$                               -$                               

CA#09 - Additional Work for Demo at Tie Ins to Existing 51% 5,000$                       2,535$                       2,535$                       
51% 5,000$                      2,535$                      2,535$                      
51% 5,000$                       2,535$                       2,535$                       

Additional Door Hardware 0% 288$                          
0% 288$                         -$                              -$                              
0% 288$                          -$                               -$                               

Bollard Installation 0% (4,300)$                      
0% (4,300)$                     -$                              -$                              
0% (4,300)$                      -$                               -$                               

Concrete Wall Demo 0% (7,600)$                      
0% (7,600)$                     -$                              -$                              
0% (7,600)$                      -$                               -$                               

Wall Protection and Labor 0% 873$                          
0% 873$                         -$                              -$                              
0% 873$                          -$                               -$                               

64% 309,069$                   184,936$                   198,597$                   

CA #22 - Rated Soffit

Lab Demo Totals
ICO #05 - Totals

Lab Demo Totals
ICO #05 - Totals

CO-00 - Original Contract Totals

Wall and Door Protection Totals
102800 - Toilet Accessories

 Toilet Accessories Totals
104413 - Fire Extinguisher Cabinets

Fire Extinguisher Cabinets Totals

ICO-03

 Projection Screen Totals

105050 - Lockers

Lockers Totals
115213 - Projection Screens

115213 - Projection Screens

ICO-03 Totals
 Projection Screen Totals

CA-15
81113 - Hollow Metal Frames

CA-15 Totals
CA-13

024119 - Selective Demolition

Hollow Metal Frames Totals

 Selective Demo Totals

 Selective Demo Totals

New Contract Totals

CA-15 Totals
CA-09

024119 - Selective Demolition

CA-09  Totals
CA-20

 Selective Demo Totals
CA-09  Totals

ICO #04

Bollard Totals
ICO #04 - Totals

ICO #05

Page 2 of 2
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Brothers Construction

136,576

126,473

14,053

140,526

140,526

3,950

12,159

114,314

04,07B WP

This payment reflects completion of the EFIS and Stone Veneer on the Exterior of the Building.

4
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Activity ID Activity Description % Budgeted Cost Billed Previously Total Cost to Date

0113 Deliver Precast Concrete (Mason) 100% 1,500$                       1,500$                       1,500$                       
0123 Install Precast Concrete (Mason) 100% 1,500$                       -$                               1,500$                       

100% 3,000$                      1,500$                      3,000$                      

0144 Deliver Stone Veneer 100% 10,000$                     10,000$                     10,000$                     
0154 Install Stone Veneer 100% 13,400$                     5,340$                       13,400$                     

100% 23,400$                    15,340$                    23,400$                    
100% 26,400$                     16,840$                     26,400$                     

0564 Deliver/Mobilize EIFS 100% 60,000$                     60,000$                     60,000$                     
0574 Install EFIS Phase 1 and 2 100% 50,176$                     50,176$                     50,176$                     
0594 Touchup #DIV/0! -$                               -$                               -$                               

100% 110,176$                  110,176$                  110,176$                  
100% 110,176$                   110,176$                   110,176$                   

ICO #06 - Water Proofing Behind Metal Panels 100% 3,950$                       3,950$                       
#DIV/0!
#DIV/0!
100% 3,950$                      -$                              3,950$                      
100% 3,950$                       -$                               3,950$                       
100% 140,526$                  127,016$                  140,526$                  

Adheared Stone Masonry Veneer Totals

BP-04 - Masonry

Exterior Finishes Changes

Exterior Finish Changes
New Contract Totals

MHSC Lab Expansion and RenovationB492 - Brothers Construction Company

CO-00 - Original Contract

044313.16 - Adheared Stone Masonry Veneer

034500 - Architectural Precast Concrete

Architectural Precast Concrete Totals

CO-00 - Original Contract Totals

BP-07B - EFIS
CO-00 - Original Contract

072413 - EFIS

EFIS Totals

CO-00 - Original Contract Totals
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SUBCONTRACTOR’S  
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 

Project:   ________________________________________   Application No: ________   Date:   _____/_____/_______

 CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY:     ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 

Previously Approved Amounts $  $  

Number Date Approved Amount Approved this Month 

$  $

$  $

$  $

$  $

$  $

TOTALS $  $ 

NET CHANGE BY CHANGE ORDERS                   $ 

Note: Pending Change Orders should not be reflected above and cannot be added into payment applications.

SUBCONTRACTOR APPROVED AMOUNT

1.  ORIGINAL SUBCONTRACT AMOUNT $    $ 

2.  NET CHANGE BY APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $    $ 

3.  CURRENT ADJUSTED SUBCONTRACT AMOUNT $    $ 

4.  TOTAL COMPLETE & STORED TO DATE $    $ 

5.  LESS 10% RETAINAGE $    $ 

6.  TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $    $ 

7.  LESS PREVIOUS APPLICATIONS FOR PAYMENT $    $ 

8.  CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $    $ 

The undersigned Subcontractor certifies that the Work covered 
by this Application for Payment has been completed in 
accordance with the Contract Documents. 

Signature:  ____________________________________________ 

Printed or  
Typed Name:  _________________________________________

SUBCONTRACTOR’S NAME/ADDRESS/PHONE

GROATHOUSE CONSTRUCTION’S REVIEW COMMENTS        BP# ______     GC MGMT ______ 

 __________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________________________________________________________ 

MHSC Laboratory Renovation & Addition 9 11 24 25

CA#09 10000

CA316 1636.00

11,636 0

11,636

735000.0

11636

746636

566790

56679

510111

503338.5

6772.5

0

0

0

Parson Drywall. Inc
6703 Irving Blvd
Gillette  WY  82718

Darias Parson

735,000

503,338

510,111

56,679

566,790

16,634

751,634

6,773

07A,07C WP

This payment reflects delivery of ceiling materials.

4998

11,636

16,634
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Activity ID Activity Description % Budgeted Cost Billed Previously Total Cost to Date

0215 Deliver Cold-Formed Metal Framing Materials 100% 55,000$                      55,000$                      55,000$                      
0225 Frame Exterior Walls PH1-1 100% 68,000$                      68,000$                      68,000$                      
0235 Frame Exterior Walls PH1-2 100% 68,000$                      68,000$                      68,000$                      

100% 191,000$                   191,000$                   191,000$                   

0246 Deliver Exterior Gyp Sheeting 100% 40,000$                      40,000$                      40,000$                      
0256 Install Exterior Gyp Sheeting PH1-1 100% 2,250$                        2,250$                        2,250$                        
0266 Install Exterior Gyp Sheeting PH1-2 100% 2,250$                        2,250$                        2,250$                        

100% 44,500$                     44,500$                     44,500$                     

0784 Deliver Firestopping Material (DW) 0% 5,000$                        -$                                -$                                
0% 5,000$                       -$                               -$                               

0824 Deliver Joint Sealants (DW) 0% 5,000$                        -$                                -$                                
0% 5,000$                       -$                               -$                               

0397 Deliver Interior Steel Stud Framing Materials 100% 55,000$                      55,000$                      55,000$                      
0407 Frame Interior Walls PH1-1 100% 38,745$                      38,745$                      38,745$                      
0417 Frame Interior Walls PH1-2 100% 38,740$                      38,745$                      38,745$                      
0437 Frame Ceilings/Soffits PH1-1 100% 4,305$                        4,305$                        4,305$                        
0447 Frame Ceilings/Soffits PH1-2 100% 4,305$                        4,305$                        4,305$                        
0427 Frame Interior Walls PH2 0% 33,210$                      -$                                -$                                
0457 Frame Ceilings/Soffits PH2 0% 3,691$                        -$                                -$                                

79% 177,996$                   141,100$                   141,100$                   

0551 Deliver Gypsum Board/Sound Batt Material 100% 40,000$                      40,000$                      40,000$                      
0561 Hang Drywall/Sound Batt Insulation PH1-1 100% 20,752$                      20,752$                      20,752$                      
0591 Tape/Finish Drywall PH1-1 100% 15,050$                      7,525$                        15,050$                      
0571 Hang Drywall/Sound Batt Insulation PH1-2 100% 20,752$                      20,752$                      20,752$                      
0601 Tape/Finish Drywall PH1-2 80% 15,050$                      12,000$                      12,000$                      
0581 Hang Drywall/Sound Batt Insulation PH2 0% 17,000$                      -$                                -$                                
0611 Tape/Finish Drywall PH2 0% 12,900$                      -$                                -$                                

77% 141,504$                   101,029$                   108,554$                   
86% 565,000$                    477,629$                    485,154$                    

CA #09

CA #09 - Additional Work for Framing and Gyp Tie Ins 0% 10,000$                      
                                                                                    Totals 0% 10,000

0% 10,000$                      

CA #16 - Wall Assembly Infill for Windows 100% 1,636$                        1,636$                        1,636$                        
Totals 100% 1,636$                        1,636$                        1,636$                        

100% 1,636$                        1,636$                        1,636$                        

Rated Soffit Changes 0% 4,998$                        
Totals 0% 4,998$                        -$                            -$                            

0% 4,998$                        -$                                -$                                
New Contract Totals 84% 581,634$                    479,265$                    486,790$                    

CA #22 Totals

CA #16

CA #22 - PR#14 Rated Soffit

MHSC Lab Expansion and RenovationP245 - Parsons Drywall

061600 - Sheathing

Sheathing Totals

CO-00 - Original Contract
054000 - Cold Form Metal Framing

Cold Form Metal Framing Totals

BP-07A - Drywall Assemblies

CA #16 Totals

078413 - Firestopping 

Firestopping Totals 

092900 - Gypsum Board

Gypsum Board Totals

092216 - Non Structural Framing

Non Structural Framing Totals

079200 - Joint Sealants

Joint Sealants Totals

BP-07C - Acoustic Ceilings 
CO-00 - Original Contract

095113 - Acoustical Panel Ceilings

CO-00 - Original Contract Totals

CA #09 Totals
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Activity ID Activity Description % Budgeted Cost Billed Previously Total Cost to Date

MHSC Lab Expansion and RenovationP245 - Parsons Drywall

0834 Deliver Ceiling Grid Materials 100% 48,000$                      48,000$                      48,000$                      
0844 Install Ceiling Grid PH1-1 0% 10,000$                      -$                                -$                                
0864 Deliver Ceiling Tile Materials 100% 32,000$                      32,000$                      32,000$                      
0854 Install Ceiling Grid PH1-2 0% 10,000$                      -$                                -$                                
0884 Install Ceiling Tile PH1-1 0% 6,840$                        -$                                -$                                
0894 Install Ceiling Tile PH1-2 0% 6,840$                        -$                                -$                                
1164 Install Ceiling Grid Basement 0% 3,312$                        -$                                -$                                
1174 Install Ceiling Tile Basement 0% 2,208$                        -$                                -$                                
0874 Install Ceiling Grid PH2 0% 10,080$                      -$                                -$                                
0904 Install Ceiling Tile PH2 0% 6,720$                        -$                                -$                                

59% 136,000$                   80,000$                     80,000$                     

0914 Deliver Wood Ceiling Materials 0% 20,000$                      -$                                -$                                
0924 Install Wood Ceilings PH1-1 0% 14,000$                      -$                                -$                                

0% 34,000$                     -$                               -$                               
47% 170,000$                    80,000$                      80,000$                      

751,634$                 559,265$                 566,790$                 
CO-00 - Original Contract Totals

Acoustical Panel Ceilings Totals
095426 - Suspended Wood Ceilings

Suspended Wood Ceilings Totals

Page 2 of 2
208



SUBCONTRACTOR’S
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Project: ________________________________________ Application No: ________ Date: _____/_____/_______

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY: ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS

Previously Approved Amounts $ $

Number Date Approved Amount Approved this Month

$ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

TOTALS $ $

NET CHANGE BY CHANGE ORDERS $

Note: Pending Change Orders should not be reflected above and cannot be added into payment applications.

SUBCONTRACTOR APPROVED AMOUNT

1. ORIGINAL SUBCONTRACT AMOUNT $ $

2. NET CHANGE BY APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $ $

3. CURRENT ADJUSTED SUBCONTRACT AMOUNT $ $

4. TOTAL COMPLETE & STORED TO DATE $ $

5. LESS 10% RETAINAGE $ $

6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $ $

7. LESS PREVIOUS APPLICATIONS FOR PAYMENT $ $

8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $ $

The undersigned Subcontractor certifies that the Work covered
by this Application for Payment has been completed in
accordance with the Contract Documents.

Signature: ____________________________________________

Printed or
Typed Name: _________________________________________

SUBCONTRACTOR’S NAME/ADDRESS/PHONE

GROATHOUSE CONSTRUCTION’S REVIEW COMMENTS BP# ______ GC MGMT ______

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

Andrea S Underwood

Clark's Quality Roofing, LLC
334 W Anderson Ave
Murray, UT 84107

SWEET WATER EXPANSION 11 17 2025

0 0

0

321,310

0

321,310

286730

28673

258057

144,589

113,467

0

0

0

Andrea Underwood
Digitally signed by Andrea Underwood

DN: cn=Andrea Underwood gn=Andrea Underwood c=US United States l=US United

States

Reason: I am the author of this document

Location:

Date: 2025-11-17 06:51-07:00

321,310

286,730

28,673

258,057

144,589

113,468

WP

0

321,310

08B,08D

This payment reflects partial completion of the metal panels, and metal roof.

3
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Activity ID Activity Description % Budgeted Cost Billed Previously Total Cost to Date

0704 Deliver Metal Flashings and Trim 100% 15,365$                      -$                                15,365$                      
0654 Deliver Metal Wall Panels 100% 4,736$                        -$                                4,736$                        
0664 Install Metal Wall Panels 89% 22,365$                      -$                                19,864$                      
0714 Install Metal Flashings and Trim 91% 29,325$                      -$                                26,587$                      

93% 71,791$                     -$                               66,552$                     

0544 Deliver Metal Roof 100% 32,457$                      2,955$                        32,457$                      
1184 Install Metal Roof 59% 51,112$                      -$                                30,021$                      

75% 83,569$                     2,955$                       62,478$                     
83% 155,360$                    2,955$                        129,030$                    

01333 Deliver/Install Precast Pavers (Roofer) 0% 8,250$                        -$                                -$                                
0% 8,250$                       -$                               -$                               

0494 Deliver/Install Temp Roof #DIV/0! -$                                -$                                -$                                
#DIV/0! -$                               -$                               -$                               

0674 Deliver EPDM Roofing 100% 90,357$                      90,357$                      90,357$                      
0684 Install EPDM Roofing 100% 67,343$                      67,343$                      67,343$                      

100% 157,700$                   157,700$                   157,700$                   
95% 165,950$                    157,700$                    157,700$                    

321,310$                 160,655$                 286,730$                 

Temporary Roofing Totals
075323 - EPDM Roofing

EPDM Roofing Totals
CO-00 - Original Contract Totals

BP-08D - Membrane Roofing
CO-00 - Original Contract

034500 - Architectural Precast Concrete

Architectural Precast Concrete Totals
070150 - Temporary Roofing

CO-00 - Original Contract Totals

MHSC Lab Expansion and RenovationC373 - Clark's Quality Roofing

074113.16 - Standing-Seam Metal Roof Panels

Standing-Seam Metal Roof Panels

CO-00 - Original Contract
074213 - Metal Wall & Soffit Panels

Metal Wall & Soffit Panels

BP-08B - Architectural Metals

Page 1 of 1
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89,529

55,458

71,900

98,732

9,203

16,442

09 WP

This payment reflects the delivery of door hardware.
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1024204Invoice #

Date Oct 30, 2025:

:
24230MOrder # :

Invoice
1001 E. Lincolnway
Cheyenne, Wyoming  82001
Tel: 307-632-5521  Fax: 307-632-2335

Groathouse Construction
3630 Bighorn Ave.

Cody, Wyoming  82414

Customer: Ship To:

Laboratory Expansion and Renovation
Memorial Hospital of Sweetwater County
1180 College Drive
Rock Springs, WY  82901

Account Code :
:

GROCO4
Terms

Salesperson :

Net 30 Days

Mark Millan

:
:

Purchase Order #
Shipped Via

Order Name : Laboratory Expansion and Renovation

Customer Job # : 24230M

Quote # :

:Contact Mark Millan

Invoiced Product Description
42 Hinges 5BB1 4 1/2 x 4 1/2 652
3 Hinges 5BB1 4 1/2 x 4 1/2 652

15 Hinges 5BB1 4 1/2 x 4 1/2 NRP 652
3 Hinges 5BB1 5 x 4 1/2 652
3 Hinges 5BB1 5 x 4 1/2 652

17 Hinges 5BB1 HW 4 1/2 x 4 1/2 NRP 652
3 Hinges 5BB1 HW 5 x 4 1/2 652

12 Hinges 5BB1 HW 5 x 4 1/2 NRP 652
3 Flush Bolt Set FB41P US32D
3 Strike DP2 US26D
1 Privacy Set 45H-0L15S VIN LH 626
2 Privacy Set 45H-0L15S VIN RH 626
2 Electromechanical Lock 9KW3-7DEU15D STD RQE S3 626
1 Electromechanical Lock 9KW3-7DEU15D STD RQE S3 626
6 Lockset 9K3-7D15D STD S3 626
3 Lockset 9K3-7R15D STD S3 626

10 Lockset 9K3-7UA15D STD S3 626
1 Exit Device 98EO-F US26D
1 Exit Device 98L-F x 996L-R&V 425-SNB (QTY-2) RHR US26D
1 Exit Device QEL RX 9827L-F x 996L-DT 425-SNB (QTY-2) 48" LBR LHR US26D

1 Exit Device QEL RX 9827L-NL-F x 996L-NL-R&V 425-SNB (QTY-6) 48" LBRAFL RHR US26D

1 Exit Device RX 9827L-F x M996L-R&V 425-SNB (QTY-2) 48" FSE LBRAFL LHR US26D

1 Exit Device RX 9827L-F x M996L-R&V 425-SNB (QTY-6) FSE LBRAFL LHR US26D

7 Core 1C-7BA2 626
7 Rim Cylinder 12E-72 STD 626
2 Magnetic Holder SEM7850 AL

Page 1 of 3

Printed Nov 25, 2025 9:55 AM
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1024204Invoice #

Date Oct 30, 2025:

:
24230MOrder # :

Invoice
1001 E. Lincolnway
Cheyenne, Wyoming  82001
Tel: 307-632-5521  Fax: 307-632-2335

Groathouse Construction
3630 Bighorn Ave.

Cody, Wyoming  82414

Customer: Ship To:

Laboratory Expansion and Renovation
Memorial Hospital of Sweetwater County
1180 College Drive
Rock Springs, WY  82901

Account Code :
:

GROCO4
Terms

Salesperson :

Net 30 Days

Mark Millan

:
:

Purchase Order #
Shipped Via

Order Name : Laboratory Expansion and Renovation

Customer Job # : 24230M

Quote # :

:Contact Mark Millan

Invoiced Product Description
2 Door Coordinator COR52 2-MB2 SP28 FL20 US28
5 Closer 4040XP EDA TBWMS AL

13 Closer 4040XP RWPA TBWMS AL
1 Closer 4040XP SCUSH SRT AL
1 Closer 4040XP SCUSH ST- TBWMS AL
2 Closer 4040XP SCUSH TBWMS AL
6 Overhead Stop 904S US32D
1 Protection Plate 8400 10" x 28" B-CS US32D

18 Protection Plate 8400 10" x 34" B-CS US32D
1 Protection Plate 8400 10" x 34" B-CS US32D
2 Protection Plate 8400 10" x 35" B-CS US32D
1 Protection Plate 8400 10" x 40" B-CS US32D
3 Protection Plate 8400 10" x 41" B-CS US32D
1 Protection Plate 8400 10" x 46" B-CS US32D

21 Wall Stop WS406/407CCV US26D
6 Electric Power Transfer EPT 10 SP28
1 Electric Power Transfer EPT 10 SP28
1 Power Supply PS902 900-2RS
2 Power Supply PS902 900-2RS
1 Raindrip 346 C 40"

11 Smoke Seal S88 D 17'
1 Smoke Seal S88 D 17'
1 Smoke Seal S88 D 18'
1 Smoke Seal S88 D 18'
3 Smoke Seal S88 D 21'
1 Smoke Seal S88 D 25'
1 Weatherstrip 2893 AV 36"
1 Weatherstrip 2903 AV 84"
8 Weatherstrip 316 APK 84"

Page 2 of 3

Printed Nov 25, 2025 9:55 AM
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1024204Invoice #

Date Oct 30, 2025:

:
24230MOrder # :

Invoice
1001 E. Lincolnway
Cheyenne, Wyoming  82001
Tel: 307-632-5521  Fax: 307-632-2335

Groathouse Construction
3630 Bighorn Ave.

Cody, Wyoming  82414

Customer: Ship To:

Laboratory Expansion and Renovation
Memorial Hospital of Sweetwater County
1180 College Drive
Rock Springs, WY  82901

Account Code :
:

GROCO4
Terms

Salesperson :

Net 30 Days

Mark Millan

:
:

Purchase Order #
Shipped Via

Order Name : Laboratory Expansion and Renovation

Customer Job # : 24230M

Quote # :

:Contact Mark Millan

Invoiced Product Description
1 Door Bottom 315 CN 36"
1 Threshold 272 A 36"

30 Door Silencer SR64 GRY
1 2650 1-3/4" HM W 707N G 16 RK F QMAX LHR (TS 20; UC 3/8IN)

1 3070 1-3/4" HM W 707S G 16 RK F QMAX RHR (TS 20)
1 HMD Shop Labor HMD SHOP LABOR

16,441.55:

986.49:

17,428.04

Pre-Tax Total
WY - SWEETWATER CTY @ 6.00%

Amount Due :

Shipment Number Shipment Date Note
381363 Oct 28, 2025

Page 3 of 3

Please remit payment to:
Colorado Doorways, Inc.
5151 Bannock Street  #17
Denver, CO 80216

Printed Nov 25, 2025 9:55 AM

216



Activity ID Activity Description % Budgeted Cost Billed Previously Total Cost to Date

0451 Deliver HM Frames 100% 17,243$                     17,243$                     17,243$                     
100% 17,243$                    17,243$                    17,243$                    

0471 Deliver Doors & Hardware 76% 72,286$                     38,211$                     54,657$                     
76% 72,286$                    38,211$                    54,657$                    
80% 89,529$                     55,454$                     71,900$                     

CA #15 - IT Components 0% 1,629$                       
CA #20 - Access Control Changes 0% 7,574$                       

#DIV/0!
#DIV/0!
#DIV/0!

0% 9,203$                      -$                              -$                              
73% 98,732$                     55,454$                     71,900$                     

Changes
Changes

Change Totals
CO-00 - Original Contract Totals

CO-00 - Original Contract Totals

MHSC Lab Expansion and RenovationC516 - Colorado Doorways

081416 - Flush Wood Doors

Flush Wood Doors Totals

CO-00 - Original Contract
081113 - Hollow Metal Frames

Hollow Metal Frames Totals

BP-09 - Doors & Hardware

Page 1 of 1
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323,533

135,000

215,013

23,890

238,903

361,793

38,260

This payment reflects progress on the sliding entrances, aluminum windows and glazing

80,013

WP
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Activity ID Activity Description % Budgeted Cost Billed Previously Total Cost to Date

0421 Deliver Aluminum Storefronts & Windows 75% 208,183$                    100,000$                    156,483$                    
0431 Install Aluminum Storefronts / Window PH1-1 71% 75,500$                      50,000$                      53,458$                      
0521 Install Aluminum Storefronts / Windows PH1-2 #DIV/0! -$                                -$                                

74% 283,683$                   150,000$                   209,941$                   

0531 Deliver Sliding Entrances 60% 29,700$                      17,854$                      
0541 Install Sliding Entrances 38% 7,000$                        -$                                2,665$                        

56% 36,700$                     -$                               20,519$                     

0382 Deliver Interior Glazing Materials 0% 1,400$                        -$                                
0392 Install Interior Glazing PH1-1 0% 900$                           -$                                -$                                
0402 Install Interior Glazing PH 1-2 0% 850$                           -$                                -$                                

0% 3,150$                       -$                               -$                               
71% 323,533$                    150,000$                    230,460$                    

CA #16 - Ante Room Window Reductions 0% (3,740)$                       
ICO #01 - Window Material Costs 20% 42,000$                      8,443$                        

#DIV/0!
22% 38,260$                     -$                               8,443$                       
22% 38,260$                      -$                                8,443$                        
66% 361,793$                    150,000$                    238,903$                    

Aluminum Window and Door Change Totals
New Contract Totals

BP-10 - Aluminum Doors & Windows

Aluminum Window and Door Changes
Aluminum Window and Door Changes

Change Totals

CO-00 - Original Contract Totals

088000 - Glazing

Glazing Totals

MHSC Lab Expansion and RenovationD685 - DJ's Glass Plus 

084329 - Sliding Storefronts

Sliding Storefronts Totals

CO-00 - Original Contract
084113 - Aluminum Entrances & Storefronts

Aluminum Entrances & Storefronts Totals

Page 1 of 1
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64,783

0

64,783

13,486

1,349

12,137

0

12,137

Nicholls Brothers Painting

12 WP

This payment reflects the completion of the 2nd floor painting.
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2,375,425

Vaughns
Plumbing and
Heating

3,477

2,378,902

1,680,672

168,067

1,512,605

1,422,605

90,000

CA # 21 2,125

3,477

18A WP

This payment reflects completion of the hydronic system, roof curb, installation, basement material, insulation, control installation,
and domestic valves.

17

222



223



224



225



226



SUBCONTRACTOR’S  
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 

Project:   ________________________________________   Application No: ________   Date:   _____/_____/_______

 CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY:     ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 

Previously Approved Amounts $  $  

Number Date Approved Amount Approved this Month 

$  $

$  $

$  $

$  $

$  $

TOTALS $  $ 

NET CHANGE BY CHANGE ORDERS                   $ 

Note: Pending Change Orders should not be reflected above and cannot be added into payment applications.

SUBCONTRACTOR APPROVED AMOUNT

1.  ORIGINAL SUBCONTRACT AMOUNT $    $ 

2.  NET CHANGE BY APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $    $ 

3.  CURRENT ADJUSTED SUBCONTRACT AMOUNT $    $ 

4.  TOTAL COMPLETE & STORED TO DATE $    $ 

5.  LESS 10% RETAINAGE $    $ 

6.  TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $    $ 

7.  LESS PREVIOUS APPLICATIONS FOR PAYMENT $    $ 

8.  CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $    $ 

The undersigned Subcontractor certifies that the Work covered 
by this Application for Payment has been completed in 
accordance with the Contract Documents. 

Signature:  ____________________________________________ 

Printed or  
Typed Name:  _________________________________________

SUBCONTRACTOR’S NAME/ADDRESS/PHONE

GROATHOUSE CONSTRUCTION’S REVIEW COMMENTS        BP# ______     GC MGMT ______ 

 __________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________________________________________________________ 

MHSC Lab Renovations 1111 1111 3030 2025

61,179

61,179

61,179

632,058

61,179

693,237

456,155

45,616

410,539

368,938

41,601

CMC Electric, LLC 
1685 Indian Hills Dr 
Green River, WY 82935

Quinn Miles

632,058

19A

64,573

368,938

433,511

48,168

481,679

718,761

86,703

This payment reflects rough in for fire alarm, communication and power. This payment also includes work done for the penthouse conduit
runs.

25,524

25,524

86,703

CA #18 - ERU
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Activity ID Activity Description % Budgeted Cost Billed Previously Total Cost to Date

0804 Deliver Firestopping (ELEC) 100% 1,170$                       1,170$                       1,170$                       
100% 1,170$                      1,170$                      1,170$                      

0803 Deliver Electrical Rough-In Materials 84% 78,331$                     66,000$                     66,000$                     
0813 Rough-In Electrical UG PH1-1 100% 3,992$                       3,992$                       3,992$                       
0843 Rough-In Electrical @ Walls Ph1-1 100% 19,204$                     19,204$                     19,204$                     
0823 Rough-In Electrical SOD PH1-2 100% 6,401$                       5,000$                       6,401$                       
0847 Rough-In Electrical @ OH PH1-1 100% 35,207$                     25,000$                     35,207$                     
0845 Rough-In Electrical @ Walls PH1-2 100% 19,204$                     19,204$                     19,204$                     
0848 Rough-In Electrical @ OH PH1-2 57% 35,207$                     10,000$                     20,000$                     
0846 Rough-In Electrical @ Walls PH2 0% 6,401$                       -$                               -$                               
0849 Rough-In Electrical @ OH PH2 0% 6,401$                       -$                               -$                               

81% 210,348$                  148,400$                  170,008$                  

0859 Demo Electrical PH2 0% 8,302$                       -$                               -$                               
0% 8,302$                      -$                              -$                              

0811 Deliver Electrical Trim-Out Materials 66% 191,570$                   126,000$                   126,000$                   
0850 Trim-Out Electrical PH1-1 0% 13,138$                     -$                               -$                               
0851 Trim-Out PH1-2 0% 13,138$                     -$                               -$                               
0852 Trim-Out Electrical PH2 0% 6,569$                       -$                               -$                               

56% 224,414$                  126,000$                  126,000$                  

0829 Provide Temp Power @ Office / Staging Area #DIV/0! -$                               -$                               -$                               
#DIV/0! -$                              -$                              -$                              

0861 Deliver Communication Rough-In Materials 65% 38,612$                     16,000$                     25,000$                     
0892 Rough-In Communications @ OH Ph1-1 38% 23,566$                     9,000$                       9,000$                       
0871 Rough-In Communications @ Walls PH1-1 100% 11,783$                     11,783$                     11,783$                     
0893 Rough-In Communications @ OH PH1-2 25% 23,566$                     6,000$                       6,000$                       
0881 Rough-In Communications @ Walls PH1-2 100% 11,783$                     11,783$                     11,783$                     
0891 Rough-In Communications @ Walls PH2 0% 3,928$                       -$                               -$                               
0895 Rough-In Communications @ OH PH2 0% 3,928$                       -$                               -$                               

54% 117,165$                  54,566$                    63,566$                    

0842 Deliver Communication Trim-Out Materials 0% 4,943$                       -$                               -$                               
0853 Trim-Out Communications PH1-1 0% 2,604$                       -$                               -$                               
0855 Trim-Out Communications PH1-2 0% 2,604$                       -$                               -$                               
0856 Trim-Out Communications PH2 0% 1,302$                       -$                               -$                               

0% 11,454$                    -$                              -$                              

0959 Deliver Fire Alarm Rough-In Materials 91% 37,243$                     33,972$                     33,972$                     
0960 Rough-In Fire Alarm @ Walls PH1-1 100% 3,058$                       3,058$                       3,058$                       
0963 Rough-In Fire Alarm @ OH PH1-1 100% 3,058$                       1,500$                       3,058$                       
0965 Rough-In Fire Alarm @ OH PH1-2 100% 3,058$                       1,000$                       3,058$                       
0961 Rough-In Fire Alarm @ Walls PH1-2 100% 1,019$                       1,019$                       1,019$                       
0962 Roug-In Fire Alarm @ Walls PH2 0% 1,019$                       -$                               -$                               
0966 Rough-In Fire Alarm @ OH PH2 0% 1,019$                       -$                               -$                               

89% 49,477$                    40,549$                    44,165$                    

1002 Deliver Fire Alarm Trim-Out Materials 100% 8,105$                       8,105$                       8,105$                       
1003 Trim-Out Fire Alarm PH1-1 0% 541$                          -$                               -$                               
1005 Trim-Out Fire Alarm PH1-2 0% 541$                          -$                               -$                               
1006 Trim-Out Fire Alarm PH2 0% 541$                          -$                               -$                               

MHSC Lab Expansion and RenovationC531 - CMC

CO-00 - Original Contract
078413 - Firestopping 

Firestopping Totals 

BP-19A - Electrical Complete

260000 - Electrical Rough-In 

Electrical Rough-In Totals

260800 - Project Power

Project Power Totals

260400 -  Electrical Trim-Out

Electrical Trim-Out Totals

260100 - Electrical Demolition 

Electrical Demolition Totals

270000 - Communications Rough-In 

Communications Rough-In Totals
270400 - Communications Trim-Out

Communications Trim-Out Totals
284100 - Fire Alarm System Rough-In 

Fire Alarm System Rough-In Totals
284400 - Fire Alarm System Trim-Out

Page 1 of 2
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Activity ID Activity Description % Budgeted Cost Billed Previously Total Cost to Date

MHSC Lab Expansion and RenovationC531 - CMC

83% 9,728$                      8,105$                      8,105$                      
65% 632,058$                   378,790$                   413,014$                   

CA #01 - Relocate ED Lighting Feed 75% 2,654$                       2,000$                       2,000$                       
CA #07 - Dampers Removed Additional Circuits and Outlets 72% 3,457$                       2,500$                       2,500$                       
CA #08 Light Pole Relocation 100% 7,491$                       7,491$                       7,491$                       
CA #13-PR #01R A - Misc Changes 33% 5,972$                       2,000$                       2,000$                       
CA #15 PR #07 IT Components 72% 39,053$                     16,000$                     28,000$                     
CA #19 - Switched Bathroom Facuets 48% 734$                          350$                          350$                          
CA #20 - PR#12 - Access Control 44% 1,818$                       800$                          800$                          
CA #18 - PR#13 Energy Recovery Unit 100% 25,524$                     25,524$                     

#DIV/0!
#DIV/0!

79% 86,703$                    31,141$                    68,665$                    
79% 86,703$                   31,141$                   68,665$                   
67% 718,761$                 409,931$                 481,679$                 

CO-00 - Original Contract Totals

Electrical Contract Change Totals
CMC New Contract Totals

Electrical Changes 

CA Total

Electrical Contract Changes

Fire Alarm System Trim-Out Totals

Page 2 of 2
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MEETING REQUEST FORM

Meeting Date Requested:
January 6, 2026

Contact Phone and E-mail:
307-872-
3910/swchr@@sweetwatercountywy.gov

Presenters Name, Title and Name of
Organization:
Garry McLean, HR Director

Exact Wording for Agenda:
Request to Restaff Vacant Positions in County
Clerk's Office

Preference of Placement on Agenda &
Amount of Time Requested for Presentation:
consent agenda

Will there be handouts? (If yes, include with
meeting request form)
Yes

Will handouts require SIGNATURES?
Yes
SHOULD THE ITEM BE MARKED
CONFIDENTIAL?
No

If you are submitting a Resolution or
Proclamation, please forward in Word format
to:
shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov

Additional Information:
Attachments:
Acctg, Title clerk.pdf

INSTRUCTIONS:

All requests to be added to the agenda, along with handouts and original documents to be signed,
must be submitted in writing on the “Meeting Request Form” by Tuesday at 10:00 a.m. prior to
the scheduled meeting and returned in person or electronically to Administrative Assistant Sally
Shoemaker at: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
**If your handout is not accompanied with the request, your request may be dismissed and you
may reschedule for the next meeting provided the handout(s) are received.**
If you are presenting a Resolution or Proclamation, it must be submitted in Word Format and
emailed to: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
As always, if you are unable to attend the meeting after being placed onto an agenda, please send
a representative in your place or your item may be rescheduled.
In order to determine placement on the agenda, please review the county website

233
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sweetwatercountywy.gov on Thursday afternoon by clicking “Commissioner's Agenda”.
If a request to be placed on an agenda is received AFTER the deadline, you will be considered
for the next meeting date.
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 Acctg, Title clerk.pdf

 
The Board of County Commissioners meets in regular session the first and
third Tuesday of every month.

The meetings are open and the public is invited to attend.

The meetings are held in the commission meeting room:

80 West Flaming Gorge Way
Meeting Room #115
Green River, Wyoming
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MEETING REQUEST FORM

Meeting Date Requested:
January 6, 2026

Contact Phone and E-mail:
307-872-3897

Presenters Name, Title and Name of
Organization:
BOCC

Exact Wording for Agenda:
10:10- Newspaper of Record Designation

Preference of Placement on Agenda &
Amount of Time Requested for Presentation:
15 min

Will there be handouts? (If yes, include with
meeting request form)
Yes

Will handouts require SIGNATURES?
No
SHOULD THE ITEM BE MARKED
CONFIDENTIAL?
Yes

If you are submitting a Resolution or
Proclamation, please forward in Word format
to:
shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov

Additional Information:
Attachments:

INSTRUCTIONS:

All requests to be added to the agenda, along with handouts and original documents to be signed,
must be submitted in writing on the “Meeting Request Form” by Tuesday at 10:00 a.m. prior to
the scheduled meeting and returned in person or electronically to Administrative Assistant Sally
Shoemaker at: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
**If your handout is not accompanied with the request, your request may be dismissed and you
may reschedule for the next meeting provided the handout(s) are received.**
If you are presenting a Resolution or Proclamation, it must be submitted in Word Format and
emailed to: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
As always, if you are unable to attend the meeting after being placed onto an agenda, please send
a representative in your place or your item may be rescheduled.
In order to determine placement on the agenda, please review the county website
sweetwatercountywy.gov on Thursday afternoon by clicking “Commissioner's Agenda”.
If a request to be placed on an agenda is received AFTER the deadline, you will be considered
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for the next meeting date.
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The Board of County Commissioners meets in regular session the first and
third Tuesday of every month.

The meetings are open and the public is invited to attend.

The meetings are held in the commission meeting room:

80 West Flaming Gorge Way
Meeting Room #115
Green River, Wyoming
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MEETING REQUEST FORM

Meeting Date Requested:
January 6, 2026

Contact Phone and E-mail:
307-872-3897

Presenters Name, Title and Name of
Organization:
BOCC

Exact Wording for Agenda:
10:20- Conflict of Interest Statements

Preference of Placement on Agenda &
Amount of Time Requested for Presentation:
10 min

Will there be handouts? (If yes, include with
meeting request form)
Yes

Will handouts require SIGNATURES?
Yes
SHOULD THE ITEM BE MARKED
CONFIDENTIAL?
No

If you are submitting a Resolution or
Proclamation, please forward in Word format
to:
shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov

Additional Information:
Attachments:
2026 Conflict of Interest Disclosure.docx
2026 Conflict of Interest Disclosure- County Treasurer.docx

INSTRUCTIONS:

All requests to be added to the agenda, along with handouts and original documents to be signed,
must be submitted in writing on the “Meeting Request Form” by Tuesday at 10:00 a.m. prior to
the scheduled meeting and returned in person or electronically to Administrative Assistant Sally
Shoemaker at: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
**If your handout is not accompanied with the request, your request may be dismissed and you
may reschedule for the next meeting provided the handout(s) are received.**
If you are presenting a Resolution or Proclamation, it must be submitted in Word Format and
emailed to: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
As always, if you are unable to attend the meeting after being placed onto an agenda, please send
a representative in your place or your item may be rescheduled.
In order to determine placement on the agenda, please review the county website

240

mailto:%20shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3817365/2026_Conflict_of_Interest_Disclosure.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3819860/2026_Conflict_of_Interest_Disclosure-_County_Treasurer.pdf
mailto:%20shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
mailto:%20shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov


sweetwatercountywy.gov on Thursday afternoon by clicking “Commissioner's Agenda”.
If a request to be placed on an agenda is received AFTER the deadline, you will be considered
for the next meeting date.
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 2026 Conflict of Interest Disclosure.docx
 2026 Conflict of Interest Disclosure- County Treasurer.docx

 
The Board of County Commissioners meets in regular session the first and
third Tuesday of every month.

The meetings are open and the public is invited to attend.

The meetings are held in the commission meeting room:

80 West Flaming Gorge Way
Meeting Room #115
Green River, Wyoming
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Conflict of Interest Disclosure 
2026 

 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Pursuant to W.S. 6-5-118, Conflict of Interest Disclosure 

I,                                                       , Board of County Commissioners, Sweetwater 

County, Wyoming, declare that I now have or previously have held personal savings, 

checking, loan, or investment accounts in the following institutions in which Sweetwater 

County has previously invested or may invest public funds in the future: 

 

__________________________________________ 

 

__________________________________________ 

 

__________________________________________ 

 

__________________________________________ 

 

__________________________________________ 

 

__________________________________________ 

 

__________________________________________ 

 

Sincerely, 

__________________________________________ 

Sweetwater Board of County Commissioners 
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Conflict of Interest Disclosure 
2026 

 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Pursuant to W.S. 6-5-118, Conflict of Interest Disclosure 

I,                                                       , County Treasurer, Sweetwater County, Wyoming, 

declare that I now have or previously have held personal savings, checking, loan, or 

investment accounts in the following institutions in which Sweetwater County has 

previously invested or may invest public funds in the future: 

 

__________________________________________ 

 

__________________________________________ 

 

__________________________________________ 

 

__________________________________________ 

 

__________________________________________ 

 

__________________________________________ 

 

__________________________________________ 

 

Sincerely, 

__________________________________________ 

Sweetwater County Treasurer 
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MEETING REQUEST FORM

Meeting Date Requested:
January 6, 2026

Contact Phone and E-mail:
307-872-3897

Presenters Name, Title and Name of
Organization:
BOCC

Exact Wording for Agenda:
10:30- Weed & Pest Board Appointment

Preference of Placement on Agenda &
Amount of Time Requested for Presentation:
5 Min

Will there be handouts? (If yes, include with
meeting request form)
Yes

Will handouts require SIGNATURES?
No
SHOULD THE ITEM BE MARKED
CONFIDENTIAL?
Yes

If you are submitting a Resolution or
Proclamation, please forward in Word format
to:
shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov

Additional Information:
Due to the expiring term of Louis Arambel, who serves the Rock Springs area, the Weed & Pest
Board has one vacancy.
 
No nomination petitions have been received to fill this vacancy. This was advertised in the GR Star
on November 13, 20, and 27th. 
 
The Weed & Pest Board has shared that they are working with one individual who has expressed
interest in serving on the board. They don't think he will have his petition in by the first meeting in
January and are hopeful he will have it ready for the second meeting.  Since Lou's term is expiring
and he has expressed that he won't be able to serve any longer, it has taken some time to find a
replacement. 

Attachments:
2025-10-28- BOARD VACANCIES AD- EVENTS COMPLEX FAIR BOARD AND WEED AND
PEST BOARD.docx

INSTRUCTIONS:
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All requests to be added to the agenda, along with handouts and original documents to be signed,
must be submitted in writing on the “Meeting Request Form” by Tuesday at 10:00 a.m. prior to
the scheduled meeting and returned in person or electronically to Administrative Assistant Sally
Shoemaker at: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
**If your handout is not accompanied with the request, your request may be dismissed and you
may reschedule for the next meeting provided the handout(s) are received.**
If you are presenting a Resolution or Proclamation, it must be submitted in Word Format and
emailed to: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
As always, if you are unable to attend the meeting after being placed onto an agenda, please send
a representative in your place or your item may be rescheduled.
In order to determine placement on the agenda, please review the county website
sweetwatercountywy.gov on Thursday afternoon by clicking “Commissioner's Agenda”.
If a request to be placed on an agenda is received AFTER the deadline, you will be considered
for the next meeting date.
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 2025-10-28- BOARD VACANCIES AD- EVENTS COMPLEX FAIR BOARD AND WEED AND PEST
BOARD.docx

 
The Board of County Commissioners meets in regular session the first and
third Tuesday of every month.

The meetings are open and the public is invited to attend.

The meetings are held in the commission meeting room:

80 West Flaming Gorge Way
Meeting Room #115
Green River, Wyoming
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BOARD VACANCIES 

 

The Board of Sweetwater County Commissioners is seeking applicants interested in serving as 

an appointee to the board of these important County agencies: 

 

 EVENTS COMPLEX FAIR BOARD 

 WEED & PEST- **requirements for this specific 

appointment-- Must reside in the City of Rock 

Springs and be a qualified elector** Must complete 

a Nomination Petition 

 

To apply:  Application forms are available on the county website 

www.sweetwatercountywy.gov by clicking: 

 Boards and Commissions 

 Apply- This will take you to the Sweetwater County WY Boards & Commissions 

Application Form. Once completed, click submit 

 

Note for Weed & Pest Nomination Petition (petition is available under the Weed & Pest 

application process as outlined above, or you may contact Executive Assistant Sally 

Shoemaker at 307-872-3897 or via email shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov ):  
1. Petition must be submitted at least five days before the date of the meeting to the Office of 

County Commissioners.  

2. Signatories of this petition may be any landowner of the County.  

3. The Director can be any qualified elector who is a bona fide resident in the board member area 

up for re-appointment.  

W.S. 11-5-102(a)(xx) Landowner means any owner or lessee of state, municipal, or private land, 

and includes an owner of any easement, right-of-way, or estate in the land. Federal landowners 

mean the federal agency having jurisdiction over any lands affected by this act. 

 

 

Please advertise on:  

NOVEMBER 13, 2025 

NOVEMBER 20, 2025 

NOVEMBER 27, 2025 
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MEETING REQUEST FORM

Meeting Date Requested:
January 6, 2026

Contact Phone and E-mail:
scott.cooper@swcsd2.org 307-872-5501

Presenters Name, Title and Name of
Organization:
Superintendent Scott Cooper

Exact Wording for Agenda:
10:35- School District #2 Presentation on Key
District Highlights

Preference of Placement on Agenda &
Amount of Time Requested for Presentation:
Morning- 30 min

Will there be handouts? (If yes, include with
meeting request form)
Yes

Will handouts require SIGNATURES?
No
SHOULD THE ITEM BE MARKED
CONFIDENTIAL?
No

If you are submitting a Resolution or
Proclamation, please forward in Word format
to:
shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov

Additional Information:

This presentation would cover several key district highlights,
including:

Accreditation Peer Review Highlights and our outstanding
WYTOPP scores.
An update on our CTE and WBL initiatives, including the
progress of the CTE expansion and renovation project at
GRHS.
Other relevant district news.

Attachments:
GRIP Brochure.pdf
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INSTRUCTIONS:

All requests to be added to the agenda, along with handouts and original documents to be signed,
must be submitted in writing on the “Meeting Request Form” by Tuesday at 10:00 a.m. prior to
the scheduled meeting and returned in person or electronically to Administrative Assistant Sally
Shoemaker at: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
**If your handout is not accompanied with the request, your request may be dismissed and you
may reschedule for the next meeting provided the handout(s) are received.**
If you are presenting a Resolution or Proclamation, it must be submitted in Word Format and
emailed to: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
As always, if you are unable to attend the meeting after being placed onto an agenda, please send
a representative in your place or your item may be rescheduled.
In order to determine placement on the agenda, please review the county website
sweetwatercountywy.gov on Thursday afternoon by clicking “Commissioner's Agenda”.
If a request to be placed on an agenda is received AFTER the deadline, you will be considered
for the next meeting date.
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 GRIP Brochure.pdf

 
The Board of County Commissioners meets in regular session the first and
third Tuesday of every month.

The meetings are open and the public is invited to attend.

The meetings are held in the commission meeting room:

80 West Flaming Gorge Way
Meeting Room #115
Green River, Wyoming
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Partners

Learn More

Top Growing Industries
in Wyoming

1

3

2

4

Mining Extraction
GRIP
Graduating
Ready for
Industry and
Purpose

Contact Us
307-872-5501

scott.cooper@swcsd2.org

www.swcsd2.org

351 Monroe Ave.
Green River, WY 82935

Get a 
GRIP 

on your future
today!

Utilities

Health Care

Technical Services

5 Construction
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Job Readiness Work Based Learning
Essentials for both individual economic
well-being and community workforce
development.

Development of skills, knowledge, and
attitudes to enable an individual to be
successful.

Includes communication, teamwork,
flexibility, initiative, and work ethic.

Merging of academic knowledge
with hands-on experience in the
workplace.

Provides students with authentic
work experiences, including
apprenticeships, internships, and
job shadowing.

Builds student awareness in
preparation for postsecondary
education and employment.

State-Of-The-Art CTE
Facility

Industry & Educational
Partnerships

Cultivates a pipeline of skilled
workers for specific industry
needs

Increases the exposure to
various industries and job
functions, leading to future
career paths.

Aligns education and workforce
needs through partnerships and
collaboration.

Ensures skills, certifications, and
knowledge are directly
applicable to current job market
demands.

Supports job search skills such as
resume writing, interviewing skills, and
networking.

Programs are equipped with
industry-standard equipment that
includes the same tools, software,
and machinery used by
professionals in the field.
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MEETING REQUEST FORM

Meeting Date Requested:
January 6, 2026

Contact Phone and E-mail:
(307) 872-3888
marchalk@sweetwatercountywy.gov

Presenters Name, Title and Name of
Organization:
Krisena Marchal, Grants Manager

Exact Wording for Agenda:
11:15- Appointment to the Sweetwater County
Tripartite Board

Preference of Placement on Agenda &
Amount of Time Requested for Presentation:
Anytime, 5 minutes

Will there be handouts? (If yes, include with
meeting request form)
Yes

Will handouts require SIGNATURES?
No
SHOULD THE ITEM BE MARKED
CONFIDENTIAL?
Yes

If you are submitting a Resolution or
Proclamation, please forward in Word format
to:
shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov

Additional Information:
Please refer to attached executive summary.
Attachments:

INSTRUCTIONS:

All requests to be added to the agenda, along with handouts and original documents to be signed,
must be submitted in writing on the “Meeting Request Form” by Tuesday at 10:00 a.m. prior to
the scheduled meeting and returned in person or electronically to Administrative Assistant Sally
Shoemaker at: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
**If your handout is not accompanied with the request, your request may be dismissed and you
may reschedule for the next meeting provided the handout(s) are received.**
If you are presenting a Resolution or Proclamation, it must be submitted in Word Format and
emailed to: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
As always, if you are unable to attend the meeting after being placed onto an agenda, please send
a representative in your place or your item may be rescheduled.
In order to determine placement on the agenda, please review the county website
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sweetwatercountywy.gov on Thursday afternoon by clicking “Commissioner's Agenda”.
If a request to be placed on an agenda is received AFTER the deadline, you will be considered
for the next meeting date.
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The Board of County Commissioners meets in regular session the first and
third Tuesday of every month.

The meetings are open and the public is invited to attend.

The meetings are held in the commission meeting room:

80 West Flaming Gorge Way
Meeting Room #115
Green River, Wyoming
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MEETING REQUEST FORM

Meeting Date Requested:
January 6, 2026

Contact Phone and E-mail:
(307) 872-3888
marchalk@sweetwatercountywy.gov

Presenters Name, Title and Name of
Organization:
Krisena Marchal, Grants Manager

Exact Wording for Agenda:
11:20- Approval of Amendment One to the
Community Services Block Grant Agreement

Preference of Placement on Agenda &
Amount of Time Requested for Presentation:
Anytime, 5 minutes

Will there be handouts? (If yes, include with
meeting request form)
Yes

Will handouts require SIGNATURES?
Yes
SHOULD THE ITEM BE MARKED
CONFIDENTIAL?
No

If you are submitting a Resolution or
Proclamation, please forward in Word format
to:
shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov

Additional Information:
Please refer to the attached executive summary.
Attachments:
BOCC 1-6-2026 CSBG Amendment One.pdf

INSTRUCTIONS:

All requests to be added to the agenda, along with handouts and original documents to be signed,
must be submitted in writing on the “Meeting Request Form” by Tuesday at 10:00 a.m. prior to
the scheduled meeting and returned in person or electronically to Administrative Assistant Sally
Shoemaker at: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
**If your handout is not accompanied with the request, your request may be dismissed and you
may reschedule for the next meeting provided the handout(s) are received.**
If you are presenting a Resolution or Proclamation, it must be submitted in Word Format and
emailed to: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
As always, if you are unable to attend the meeting after being placed onto an agenda, please send
a representative in your place or your item may be rescheduled.
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In order to determine placement on the agenda, please review the county website
sweetwatercountywy.gov on Thursday afternoon by clicking “Commissioner's Agenda”.
If a request to be placed on an agenda is received AFTER the deadline, you will be considered
for the next meeting date.
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 BOCC 1-6-2026 CSBG Amendment One.pdf

 
The Board of County Commissioners meets in regular session the first and
third Tuesday of every month.

The meetings are open and the public is invited to attend.

The meetings are held in the commission meeting room:

80 West Flaming Gorge Way
Meeting Room #115
Green River, Wyoming
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To:  Sweetwater County Board of County Commissioners 
From:  Krisena Marchal, Grants Manager 
Date:  January 6, 2026 
Subject: Approval of Amendment One to the Community Services Block Grant Agreement 
 

 

Executive Summary:  

The Wyoming Department of Health awarded Sweetwater County $1,008,099.00 in Community Services Block Grant 

(CSBG) funding for a four-year period that was previously approved by the county commission on June 17, 2025.  CSBG 

funding is used to provide stability for families as well as support progress towards greater self-sufficiency.  Eligible 

clients must be at or below 200% of the Federal Poverty Level. 

 

For FFY 2026, $245,132.16 will be passed through to outside agencies for projects recommended by the Tripartite 

Board, and approved by the county commission on November 18, 2025 and December 16, 2025. 

 

The purpose of Amendment One is to remove Section 7(Q) Health Equity from the primary award: 

 

The Subrecipient shall ensure that services are equitable to under-resourced, socially disadvantaged, 

and ethnically diverse groups; provide services that are culturally and linguistically appropriate; 

collect demographic information, to the extent practicable; and engage in partnerships with other 

public or private providers to eliminate health disparities and improve the health of all people. 

 

 

Community Services Block Grant Summary 

4-Year Total Award 4-Year Term Year 1 Allocation Year 1 Term for Sub-Grantees 

$1,008,009.00 7/1/25 – 9/30/29 $245,132.16 10/1/25 – 9/30/26 

 

 

Staff Notes: 

The removal of the Health Equity section is in accordance with Executive Order 14148 to remove DEI (Diversity, 

Equity, and Inclusion) programs. 

 

Sweetwater County was already aware of the Executive Order and did not include the DEI language in the CSBG sub-

grantee contracts with the agencies. 

 

Attachments: 
1. Amendment One to the Community Services Block Grant Agreement 
2. Community Services Block Grant Agreement 

 
 
 

Recommendation: 
 

Move to approve and authorize the Chairman to sign Amendment One to the Community Services Block 
Grant Agreement. 
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Keaton D. West January 6, 2026
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MEETING REQUEST FORM

Meeting Date Requested:
January 6, 2026

Contact Phone and E-mail:
307-872-3759

Presenters Name, Title and Name of
Organization:
Cindy Swenson, County Clerk

Exact Wording for Agenda:
11:25- Notice of Intent to Implement a Public Records
Resolution Adopting Uniform Rules and Regulations in
Sweetwater County

Preference of Placement on Agenda
& Amount of Time Requested for
Presentation:
No preference 5 minutes

Will there be handouts? (If yes, include with meeting
request form)
Yes

Will handouts require
SIGNATURES?
Yes
SHOULD THE ITEM BE MARKED
CONFIDENTIAL?
No

If you are submitting a Resolution or Proclamation,
please forward in Word format to:
shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov

Additional Information:
Attachments:
Notice of Intent Public Records.docx
Draft Public Records Resolution.docx
Legal Advertisement- Public Records Fee Adoption.docx

INSTRUCTIONS:

All requests to be added to the agenda, along with handouts and original documents to be signed,
must be submitted in writing on the “Meeting Request Form” by Tuesday at 10:00 a.m. prior to
the scheduled meeting and returned in person or electronically to Administrative Assistant Sally
Shoemaker at: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
**If your handout is not accompanied with the request, your request may be dismissed and you
may reschedule for the next meeting provided the handout(s) are received.**
If you are presenting a Resolution or Proclamation, it must be submitted in Word Format and
emailed to: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
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As always, if you are unable to attend the meeting after being placed onto an agenda, please send
a representative in your place or your item may be rescheduled.
In order to determine placement on the agenda, please review the county website
sweetwatercountywy.gov on Thursday afternoon by clicking “Commissioner's Agenda”.
If a request to be placed on an agenda is received AFTER the deadline, you will be considered
for the next meeting date.
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 Notice of Intent Public Records.docx
 Draft Public Records Resolution.docx
 Legal Advertisement- Public Records Fee Adoption.docx

 
The Board of County Commissioners meets in regular session the first and
third Tuesday of every month.

The meetings are open and the public is invited to attend.

The meetings are held in the commission meeting room:

80 West Flaming Gorge Way
Meeting Room #115
Green River, Wyoming
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Language Amendments 

Section 7, Section 17, and Section 21. of the 2015 Zoning Resolution 
Page 1 of 1 

NOTICE OF INTENT 

To Implement 

A Public Records Resolution Adopting Uniform Rules and Regulations in 

Sweetwater County  
 

1. The Sweetwater County Board of County Commissioners intends to adopt uniform rules and regulations 

for Public Records in Sweetwater County. 

 

2. This action will adopt new rules authorized by Wyoming Statues W.S. § 16-4-202(a).  W.S. §§ 16-4-

201(a)(iv) and (xii) and W.S.§ 18-2-101(a)(iv);  
 

3. This action complies with the requirements of Wyoming Statute 9-5-304. 

 

4. These regulations will ensure uniform fees for all Public Record Requests.  
 

5. Any interested person may obtain a copy of the proposed public records resolution by visiting the 

Sweetwater County website at sweetwatercountywy.gov, County Clerk webpage or by requesting a copy 

from the Sweetwater County Clerk, 80 West Flaming Gorge Way, Suite 150, Green River, WY, 82935; 

by phone at 307-872-3759; by fax at 307-872-3941 or by e-mail at swensonc@sweetwatercountywy.gov. 

 

6. Any interested persons may comment on the resolution by writing to the Sweetwater County Clerk, 80 

West Flaming Gorge Way, Suite 150, Green River, WY, 82935; by fax at 307-872-3994 or by e-mail at 

swensonc@sweetwatercountywy.gov. 

 

7. All written comments must be received before March 2, 2026. 

 

8. The Board of County Commissioners may consider the adoption of these new rules after a public hearing 

to be held on March 17, 2026 in the County Commissioner’s Room in the Sweetwater County 

Courthouse, 80 West Flaming Gorge Way, Suite150, Green River, Wyoming, 82935. 

 

 

 Signed this 6th of January 2026. 

 

 

 

 Sweetwater County 

 Board of County Commissioners 

 

             

Keaton D. West, Chairman 

         

              

       Taylor C. Jones, Member 

 

             

       Island Richards, Member 

 

ATTEST:            

       Robert D. Slaughter, Member 

 

             

Cynthia L. Swenson, County Clerk   Mary E. Thoman, Member 

 

290



 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 26-03-CC-XX 

A PUBLIC RECORDS RESOLUTION ADOPTING UNIFORM RULES AND 

REGULATIONS IN SWEETWATER COUNTY 
 

WHEREAS, Sweetwater County, Wyoming is a governmental entity authorized to “make 

rules and regulations with reference to the inspection” of public records pursuant to W.S. § 16-4-

202(a).  W.S. §§ 16-4-201(a)(iv) and (xii) and W.S. § 18-2-101(a)(iv);  

 

WHEREAS, W.S. § 16-4-204(c) provides that fees or charges may be assessed by a 

custodian of a public record pursuant to a duly adopted resolution;   

 

WHEREAS, each elected official’s office or county department may individually be a 

custodian having custody or control of public records as defined by the Public Records Act; 

 

 WHEREAS, Sweetwater County desires to have uniform rules and regulations for each 

county elected official’s office and each county department establishing procedures, fees and 

charges assessed for costs and services related to public records inspection, copying and 

production; 

 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the public to establish uniformity for public records 

procedures, fees, and charges for inspection, copying and production in Sweetwater County;   

 

WHEREAS, in the event fees for certified copies or other copies, printouts or photographs 

of the record are specifically prescribed by law, the specific fees shall apply. W.S. § 16-4-204(a).   

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 

 

1. The Sweetwater County Clerk is the designated public records person.  W.S. § 16-4-202(e).  

2. “All applications for public records shall be made to the designated public records person.”  

W.S. § 16-4-202(a).   

3.  Definitions. 
a. “Applicant” is the person that is making the public records request.  

b. “Clerical/support staff” are employees who generally perform office or 

administrative support duties. Clerical/support staff employees include secretaries 

and administrative assistants.  

c. “Electronic public record” is a public record that is primarily or solely stored in 

an electronic format. Typically, the custodian will only be able to produce a copy 

of the original electronic public record due to the native format, security, and 

integrity of the original data or electronic record.  

d. “Information technology staff” are employees who perform duties relating to 

retrieving, compiling, constructing, formatting, or extracting electronic public 

records located on computer systems, software, servers, or networks. Information 

technology staff employees may also perform computer programming or other 

computer services relating to electronic public records.  

291



 

Page 2 of 4 
 

e. “Professional staff” are employees who are not clerical/support or information 

technology staff as defined herein. Professional staff employees perform 

administrative, managerial, or professional duties.  

f. “Supervise copying” as stated in section 5(b)(viii) occurs if someone other than 

the custodian is allowed under W.S. § 16-4-204(b) to make copies, printouts, or 

photographs. Under W.S. § 16-4-204(b), the custodian is authorized to charge a 

reasonable fee to supervise the copying, printing out, or photographing if someone 

other than the custodian makes the copies, printouts or 2-2 photographs. The 

supervision fee shall be the hourly rates stated in section 4(c)(i) through (iii). For 

instance, if clerical/support staff is required to supervise the copying, printing out, 

or photographing, the hourly rate will be $15.50. 

4. Electronic Public Records.  

a. Production and Construction Costs. Under W.S. § 16-4-202(d)(i), a custodian shall 

charge an applicant the reasonable costs of producing and constructing a copy of 

an electronic public record for inspection and copying. This cost may include, but 

is not limited to, the time spent retrieving, compiling, sorting, reviewing, redacting, 

formatting, converting, or copying the electronic public record, as well as activities 

required to create or construct a new electronic public record from existing data 

sources and all associated programming and computer services.  

b. Production and Construction Costs. Production and construction costs for 

electronic public records shall be as follows:  

i. $15.50/hour for clerical/support staff time.  

ii. $30.00/hour for information technology staff time.  

iii. $40.00/hour for professional staff time.  

iv. Actual cost of programming and computer services.  

c. Payment. The custodian must provide the applicant with an estimate of the 

reasonable costs of production and construction of the electronic public records. 

The applicant must pre-pay the estimated costs before the custodian produces or 

constructs the electronic public records or provides any copies for inspection. 

Payment shall be made to the custodian. If the custodian reaches the limit of the 

payment by the applicant, the custodian will produce the records that are ready and 

available at that point and will provide an additional estimate pursuant to this 

subsection prior to continuing with the request.  

d. Refund. If a custodian estimates and receives costs exceeding the actual time 

required to produce and construct the electronic public records, the custodian shall 

refund the excess charge received at the same time that he allows the applicant to 

inspect the electronic public records.  

e. Inspection. The custodian shall notify the applicant in writing when copies of the 

electronic public records are produced and available for inspection. The applicant 

shall have one month from the time the custodian provides notification to come to 

the custodian’s designated location to inspect the records. After the one-month time 

period, the request shall be officially closed.  

f. Costs for Producing Copies. The fee schedules described in Section 5(b), (d), and 

(e) apply to electronic public records. 
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5. Non-Electronic Public Records.  

a. Inspection. The custodian shall notify the applicant in writing when copies of the 

non-electronic public records are produced and available for inspection. The 

applicant shall have one month from the time the custodian provides notification to 

come to the custodian’s designated location to inspect the records. After the one-

month time period, the request shall be officially closed.  

b. Fees for Copying Non-Electronic Public Records. Under W.S. § 16-4-204, an 

applicant may obtain a paper copy of a non-electronic public record upon payment 

as follows:  

i. Standard (8.5 by 11 inch) - Black and White Copy.   $0.25/page  

ii. Standard (8.5 by 11 inch) - Colored Copy.    $1.00/page  

iii. Legal (8.5 by 14 inch) - Black and White Copy.   $0.25/page  

iv. Legal (8.5 by 14 inch) - Colored Copy.    $1.00/page  

v. Other sheet size.       Actual Cost  

vi. Photograph.        Actual Cost  

vii. Utilization of an outside vendor for copying.   Actual Cost  

viii. Custodian’s fee to supervise copying. See section 4(c)(i) through (iii)  

ix. Special instances, i.e. film.      Actual Cost  

c. Payment. The applicant shall pre-pay the fees in section 5(b) before the custodian 

provides the copies, if requested. Payment shall be made to the custodian.  

d. Costs for Producing Electronic Copies. An applicant may obtain an electronic copy 

of a non-electronic public record upon payment as follows:  

i. Scanning non-electronic public records.    $0.10/page  

ii. Electronic Media (disk, thumb drive, etc.).    Actual Cost  

 

e. Fees for Transmitting Public Records. The custodian may charge the following fees 

for transmitting non-electronic public records:  

i. Mailing, including cost of the shipping container.   Actual Cost  

ii. Facsimile.        Actual Cost 

 

 

Dated this ________________, 2026. 

 

 
___________________________________ 

   
Keaton D. West, Chairman   

  

       

______________________________ 

Taylor C. Jones, Member     

 

 

______________________________ 

Island Richards, Member 
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_____________________________ 

  

Mary E. Thoman, Member 

 

 

______________________________ 

Robert D. Slaughter, Member  

   

 

 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

     _______  

Cynthia L. Swenson, Sweetwater County Clerk 
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PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 
PROPOSED PUBLIC RECORDS RESOLUTION ADOPTING UNIFORM RULES AND 

REGULATIONS IN SWEETWATER COUNTY 
 

The Sweetwater Board of County Commissioners will hold a public hearing on Tuesday, March 17, 
2026 at 9:00 a.m. in the County Commissioner’s Room in the Sweetwater County Courthouse, 
Green River, Wyoming to consider adoption of a resolution adopting uniform rules and regulations 
for Public Records Requests in Sweetwater County. 
 
All interested parties are invited to appear and will be given the opportunity to submit data, views, 
and arguments relating to this issue. Please submit written comments by March 2, 2026. 
 
To view this proposed amendment, for further information or to submit written comments, please 
contact the Sweetwater County Clerk, Sweetwater County Courthouse, 80 West Flaming Gorge 
Way, Suite 150, Green River, Wyoming 82935; telephone 307-872-3759; fax 307-872-3994; email 
swensonc@sweetwatercountywy.gov or visit the County Clerk web page on the Sweetwater County 
website at www.sweetwatercountywy.gov. 
 
Dated this 6th day of January 2026  
/s/ Cynthia L. Lane, County Clerk 
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MEETING REQUEST FORM

Meeting Date Requested:
January 6, 2026

Contact Phone and E-mail:
tomichj@sweetwatercountywy.gov; 307-922-
5295

Presenters Name, Title and Name of
Organization:
Undersheriff Joe Tomich

Exact Wording for Agenda:
11:30- Notice of Intent for Oversize and
Overweight Vehicle Regulations

Preference of Placement on Agenda &
Amount of Time Requested for Presentation:
5 minutes

Will there be handouts? (If yes, include with
meeting request form)
Yes

Will handouts require SIGNATURES?
Yes
SHOULD THE ITEM BE MARKED
CONFIDENTIAL?
No

If you are submitting a Resolution or
Proclamation, please forward in Word format
to:
shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov

Additional Information:
Attachments:
Oversize-Overweight NOI.docx

INSTRUCTIONS:

All requests to be added to the agenda, along with handouts and original documents to be signed,
must be submitted in writing on the “Meeting Request Form” by Tuesday at 10:00 a.m. prior to
the scheduled meeting and returned in person or electronically to Administrative Assistant Sally
Shoemaker at: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
**If your handout is not accompanied with the request, your request may be dismissed and you
may reschedule for the next meeting provided the handout(s) are received.**
If you are presenting a Resolution or Proclamation, it must be submitted in Word Format and
emailed to: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
As always, if you are unable to attend the meeting after being placed onto an agenda, please send
a representative in your place or your item may be rescheduled.
In order to determine placement on the agenda, please review the county website
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sweetwatercountywy.gov on Thursday afternoon by clicking “Commissioner's Agenda”.
If a request to be placed on an agenda is received AFTER the deadline, you will be considered
for the next meeting date.
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 Oversize-Overweight NOI.docx

 
The Board of County Commissioners meets in regular session the first and
third Tuesday of every month.

The meetings are open and the public is invited to attend.

The meetings are held in the commission meeting room:

80 West Flaming Gorge Way
Meeting Room #115
Green River, Wyoming
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Oversize/Overweight Vehicles and Loads 
Page 1 of 2 

NOTICE OF INTENT 

ESTABLISHMENT OF REGULATIONS FOR SIZE AND WEIGHT OF 

VEHICLES AND LOADS ON COUNTY ROADS WITHIN SWEETWATER 

COUNTY AND ESTABLISHMENT OF A PERMITTING PROCESS FOR 

OVERSIZE AND OVERWEIGHT VEHICLES AND LOADS 

 
 

1. The Sweetwater County Board of County Commissioners intends to establish regulations for size and 

weight of vehicles and loads on County Roads within Sweetwater County, and establish a permitting 

process therefore. 

 

2. This action will adopt new rules and regulations as authorized by Wyoming Statue 31-18-802(a)(x). 

 

3. This action complies with the requirements of Wyoming Statute 9-5-304. 

 

4. This action will establish a system for issuance of permits for oversize and overweight vehicles and loads. 

 

5. This action will authorize enforcement of the adopted regulations by the Sweetwater County Sheriff’s 

Office. 
 

6. These regulations will promote safe and orderly use of County Roads, while also ensuring the general 

economic welfare of the public. 

 

7. These proposed regulations meet the minimum substantive state requirements for size and weight limits 

on state highways. 

 
8. Any interested person may obtain a copy of the proposed resolution and regulations by visiting the 

Sweetwater County website at sweetwatercountywy.gov, Sheriff’s Office webpage or by requesting a 

copy from the Sweetwater County Sheriff’s Office, 50140B US Highway 191 South, Suite 100, Rock 

Springs, WY, 82901; by phone at 307-922-5300; by fax at 307-922-5483 or by e-mail at 

scso@sweetwatercountywy.gov. 

 

9. Any interested persons may comment on the regulations by writing to the Sweetwater County Board of 

County Commissioners, 80 West Flaming Gorge Way, Suite 150, Green River, WY, 82935; by fax at 

307-872-3992 or by e-mail at shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov. 

 

10. All written comments must be received before February 20, 2026. 

 

11. The Board of County Commissioners may consider the adoption of these new rules after a public hearing 

to be held on March 3, 2026 in the County Commissioner’s Room in the Sweetwater County Courthouse, 

80 West Flaming Gorge Way, Suite 115, Green River, Wyoming, 82935. 

 

 

Signed this 6th day of January, 2026. 

 

 

 

 

 Sweetwater County 

 Board of County Commissioners 

 

             

Keaton D. West, Chairman 
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       Taylor C. Jones, Member 

 

             

       Island Richards, Member 

 

ATTEST:            

       Robert D. Slaughter, Member 

 

             

Cynthia L. Swenson, County Clerk   Mary E. Thoman, Member 
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MEETING REQUEST FORM

Meeting Date Requested:
January 6, 2026

Contact Phone and E-mail:
307-872-3921,
legerskig@sweetwatercountywy.gov

Presenters Name, Title and Name of
Organization:
Gene Legerski, Public Works Director

Exact Wording for Agenda:
11:35- BLM ROW Renewal for CR#97 Tri-
Territory Connector Road (WYWY106080201)

Preference of Placement on Agenda &
Amount of Time Requested for Presentation:
5 min

Will there be handouts? (If yes, include with
meeting request form)
Yes

Will handouts require SIGNATURES?
Yes
SHOULD THE ITEM BE MARKED
CONFIDENTIAL?
No

If you are submitting a Resolution or
Proclamation, please forward in Word format
to:
shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov

Additional Information:
Attachments:
SF299-FILLED OUT.pdf
CR097 Aerial.pdf
CR097 with Land Ownership.pdf

INSTRUCTIONS:

All requests to be added to the agenda, along with handouts and original documents to be signed,
must be submitted in writing on the “Meeting Request Form” by Tuesday at 10:00 a.m. prior to
the scheduled meeting and returned in person or electronically to Administrative Assistant Sally
Shoemaker at: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
**If your handout is not accompanied with the request, your request may be dismissed and you
may reschedule for the next meeting provided the handout(s) are received.**
If you are presenting a Resolution or Proclamation, it must be submitted in Word Format and
emailed to: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
As always, if you are unable to attend the meeting after being placed onto an agenda, please send
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a representative in your place or your item may be rescheduled.
In order to determine placement on the agenda, please review the county website
sweetwatercountywy.gov on Thursday afternoon by clicking “Commissioner's Agenda”.
If a request to be placed on an agenda is received AFTER the deadline, you will be considered
for the next meeting date.
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 CR097 Aerial.pdf
 CR097 with Land Ownership.pdf

 
The Board of County Commissioners meets in regular session the first and
third Tuesday of every month.

The meetings are open and the public is invited to attend.

The meetings are held in the commission meeting room:

80 West Flaming Gorge Way
Meeting Room #115
Green River, Wyoming
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September 29, 2025 

 
Project IS12526 
Off-System Bridge Inspection and 
 Inventory 
Statewide 

 
Mr. Keaton West 
Chairman 
Sweetwater County Commissioners 
80 W. Flaming Gorge Way 
Green River, WY 82935 
 
Dear Mr. West: 
 
Inspectors recently observed findings on a bridge that require your immediate attention. 
 
Structure ETE is a five span timber girder bridge located approximately 12 miles 
southwest of Farson (Latitude 41.7805° N and 109.6880° W). This bridge carries 
Sweetwater County Road 5 over the Big Sandy River and was built in 1960. This bridge 
is currently load posted. 
 
Since 2023, the bridge substructure has been rated in a poor condition and has been 
monitored closely for changes. 
 
Resistograph measurements were taken during the most recent bridge inspection and 
severe internal decay was observed in the cap of Bent No. 2. A timber resistograph test 
is a non-destructive method used to determine the internal condition and structural 
integrity of wood by measuring the resistance using a small “needle-like” drill bit. The test 
revealed section loss of up to 67% along the full length and the cap is beginning to bulge 
and crush. Please see the enclosed inspection report, sketches, and photos for additional 
information. 
 
The load rating was updated to consider the internal decay of this timber cap, and our 
analysis shows that traffic can no longer be safely carried on this bridge. 
 
As such, this is considered a critical finding (CIF) which is a structural or safety related 
deficiency that requires immediate action to ensure public safety. To ensure public safety 
the following options can be used to address this critical finding: 
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Mr. Keaton West 
Critical Inspection Finding – ETE 
September 29, 2025 
Page 2 of 2 
 

 Close this bridge until the deteriorated cap can be replaced. If the cap is replaced, 
the bridge will remain in poor condition and will still have a restricted load carrying 
capacity due to other major deficiencies. 

 
 Permanently close this bridge. 

 
 Replace this bridge. This will provide a long-lasting structure designed to carry 

modern truck traffic. 
 
Please provide photos of the bridge closure when available so our bridge inventory can 
be updated. Photos can be emailed to: paul.cortez@wyo.gov 
 
Enclosed is the critical inspection finding (CIF) form, load rating summary, and the most 
current inspection report for your use. To acknowledge this critical finding, please provide 
comments under “Owner Response” and email a copy to paul.cortez@wyo.gov within 30 
days. 
 
We appreciate your help in this matter. If you have any questions, please feel free to 
contact me at 307-777-4427. 
 
      Sincerely, 
 
 
 
      Michael E. Menghini, P.E. 

     State Bridge Engineer 
RJR/vlc 
Enclosures 

 
cc:  Gene Legerski, P.E., Sweetwater County, Public Works Director, 

       legerskig@sweetwatercountywy.gov 
Spencer Tucker, P.E. Division Bridge Engineer, FHWA, spencer.tucker@dot.gov 
Jasmine Galjour, P.E. Division Bridge Engineer, FHWA, jasmine.galjour@dot.gov 

           Engineering and Planning Supervisor, FHWA, Wyoming Division, hdawy@dot.gov 
John Eddins, P.E., District Engineer, WYDOT, Rock Springs 
Brian Olsen, P.E., Assistant Chief Engineer, Engineering and Planning, 
 Cheyenne 
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WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CRITICAL INSPECTION FINDING REPORT

Structure Number: ETE

Locally Owned

Sw Cnty Rd 5 (ML8389I)

Sweetwater County

MP: 36.55

Sw CR 5 (Blue Rim Road)

Bridge Over Big Sandy River

District 3

Latitude: 41°56'49.79" N

Longitude: 109°41'16.74" W

Sec 29, T23N, R108W

17 Mi. S.W. Of Farson

Reference Inspection Report Dated: 

David Morton

Nate Proffitt

Engineering Operations

Guest Inspector:

Assistant Inspector:

Lead Inspector:

Organization:

Inspection Team

06/12/2025

Recommendation Date: 09/29/2025

Recent Resistograph measurements of the timber caps revealed up to 67% section loss due to decay in Bent No. 2. The section 

loss extends over the full-length of the cap. In addition, the cap is beginning to crush and bulge up to 1/4 inch at the east end.

The worst decay was present near the middle of the cap and the east end with section loss by areas measuring 62 and 67%, 

respectively representing an overall increase of decay compared to the measurements taken in 2023. There is potential for 

substantial pile cap crushing due to the extend of the rotted section, particularly at the east end.

Section 1 - Reason for Critical Inspection Finding Report (To be completed by Lead Inspector)

It is recommended to update the load rating to consider the deterioration of the timber cap.

Section 2 - Inspector's Immediate Recommendations (To be completed by Lead Inspector)

Page 1 of 2

WYDOT

Randy Ringstmeyer

Benoit Cordoba
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Structure No: ETE Facility Carried: Sw Cnty Rd 5 Road Name: Sw CR 5 (Blue Rim Ro MP: 36.55

The load rating was updated considering the section loss of the cap and resulted in a load carrying capacity of less than 3 tons. As 

such, our analysis shows that traffic can no longer be safely carried on this bridge . It is recommended to either:

- Close this bridge until the deteriorated cap can be replaced.

- Permanently close this bridge.

- Replace the bridge.

Section 3 - WYDOT Recommendations (To be completed by WYDOT Bridge Staff)

Recommendations:

Contact

Email

Email

Method

09/29/2025

09/29/2025

Date

Follow-Up Letter to Owner with CIF Report:

Spencer Tucker, FHWA

Gene Legerski; Sweetwater County Public Works Director (307-872-3921)

Other:

FHWA:

Owner:

Notification of Critical Inspection Finding:

Owner Response:

Section 4 - Owner Response and Follow-Up (To be completed by WYDOT Bridge Staff once received from Owner)

WYDOT Follow-Up with Owner:

Section 5 - Resolution of Critical inspection Finding (To be completed by WYDOT Bridge Staff)

Completion Date:

Page 2 of 2
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WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

INVENTORY AND INSPECTION REPORT

Structure Number: ETE Locally Owned

 Sweetwater County MP: 36.55

Bridge Over Big Sandy River

Main: 5 Span -  Wood or Timber - Stringer/Girder

Approach:  0 Span

Sw CR 5 (Blue Rim Road)

ML8389I

Inspection Date: 

Primary Inspection Type:

Inspection Team

Organization:

Team Leader:

Data Entry

Entered By:

Date Entered:

Types of Inspection Performed

X Element

    Fracture Critical

    Underwater

    Other Special

X Routine

Engineering Operations

Nate Proffitt

Inspection Team Member:

Inspection Assistant:

Noah Bason

June 13, 2025

June 12, 2025

Routine NBI

David Morton

 

Page 1 of 11 June 12, 2025Routine NBI Inspection

319



Structure No: ETE Road Name: Sw CR 5 (Blue Rim Road) MP: 36.55Bridge Over Big Sandy River

STRUCTURE INVENTORY AND APPRAISAL REPORT

Numbers in parentheses indicate NBI Item Numbers.  Refer to the Recording and Coding Guide for the 

Structure Inventory and Appraisal of the Nations Bridges for additional information.

District (2):

Feature Intersected (6):

Location (9):

City / Town / Placecode (4):

County (3): Sweetwater

District 3

Rural

17 Mi. S.W. Of Farson

Big Sandy River

  IDENTIFICATION

Route (On/Under) (5A):

Route Signing Prefix (5B):

Level of Service (5C):

Route Number (5D):

Directional Suffix (5E):

Facility Carried (7):

LRS Inventory Route (13A):

Signed Milepost:

HPMS Milepost (11):

RR DOT No:

RR MP:

Sw Cnty Rd 5

Lat (16):

Long (17):

Township:

Range:

Section:

Orig Drwg No:

23N

108W

29

Unknown

Route On Structure

4 County Hwy

1 Mainline

00005

0 N/A (NBI)

 36.55

000ML8389I

 36.852

Base Highway Network (12):

Border State (98AA):

Share, % (98B):

Border Bridge Str No (99):

Not on Base Network

Sub Route Number (13B):

Not Applicable (P)

41° 56' 49.79" N

109° 41' 16.74" W

GIS Datum: WGS84 (Google Earth)

Orig Proj No: Unknown

National Highway System (104):

Toll Facility (20):

Direction of Traffic (102):

Functional Class (26):

NBIS Length (112):

Historical Significance (37):

Temporary Structure (103):

Parallel Structure (101):

National Truck Network (110):

Defense Highway (100):

  CLASSIFICATION

0 Not on NHS

0 Not a STRAHNET hwy

0 Not part of natl netwo

No || bridge exists

Not Applicable (P)

3 On free road

3 1-lane Br for 2-way

08 Rural min Collector

Long Enough

Owner (22):

02 County Highway Agency

02 County Highway Agency

Maintenance Responsibility (21):

Federal Lands Highway (105): 3 LMHS-Land Mgmt Hwy Sys4 Hist sign not determin

  AGE AND SERVICE

Truck % (109):

Recent ADT (29):

ADT Year (30):

Detour Length, mi (19):

Lanes Under (28B):

Lanes On (28A):

Year Reconstructed (106):

Type of Service Under (42B):

Type of Service On (42A):

Year Built (27):  1960  1

 0

 76

 2024

 9

 221 Highway

5 Waterway

  STRUCTURE TYPE AND MATERIALS

Stay In Place Forms:

Wearing Surface Thickness

(Above original deck), in:

Deck Protection (108C):

Type of Membrane (108B):

Type of Wearing Surface (108A):

Deck Structure Type (107):

Main Span Design (43B):

Main Span Material (43A):

No of Approach Spans (46):

No of Main Spans (45):  5

 0

7 Wood or Timber

02 Stringer/Girder

8 Wood or Timber

7 Wood or Timber

0 None

0 None

No Forms

Approach Span Material (44A):

Approach Span Design (44B): Not Applicable (P)

Not Applicable (P)

 3.00

Steel Protective Coating

Type - Superstructure:
Not Applicable

Curb or Sidewalk Width R, ft (50B):

Wearing Surface to Top of Rail R, ft:

FF Exposed Curb Height R, in:

Bridge Rail Mounting Type R:

Bridge Rail Material R:

Bridge Rail Type R:

Curb or Sidewalk Width L, ft (50A):

Wearing Surface to Top of Rail L, ft:

FF Exposed Curb Height L, in:

Bridge Rail Mounting Type L:

Bridge Rail Material L:

Bridge Rail Type L:

  BRIDGE  RAIL / CURB

 2.542

Side (Incl Truss Mount)

 8.000

Metal

 0.000

Other Other

Metal

Side (Incl Truss Mount)

 2.542

 8.000

 0.000

Page 2 of 11 June 12, 2025Routine NBI Inspection

320



Structure No: ETE Road Name: Sw CR 5 (Blue Rim Road) MP: 36.55Bridge Over Big Sandy River

  GEOMETRIC DATA (Route on structure)

Structure Length, ft (49):

Deck Area, sf:

Skew, deg (34):

Approach Roadway Width, ft (32):

Deck Width Out to Out, ft (52):

Clear Roadway Width, ft (51):

Max Span, ft (48):

 123.000

 0

 16.083

 16.083

 15.083

 24.000

Vertical Clearance, ft (10):

Structure Flared (35):

Median (33): Min Lateral Underclearance L, ft (56):

Min Lateral Underclearance R, ft (55B):

Min Lateral Underclearance Ref (55A):

Min Vertical Underclearance, ft (54B):

Min Vertical Underclearance Ref (54A):

Min Vertical Clearance Over Bridge, ft (53):

Horizontal Clearance, ft (47):

 99.990

 15.083

 99.990

N Feature not hwy or RR

N Feature not hwy or RR

0 No median

 1978.209

0.000

0.000

0.000

0 No flare

  CONDITION RATINGS / APPRAISALS

Deck

(58):

6 Satisfactory Channel

(61):

6 Bank Slumping

Superstructure 

(59):

4 Poor Waterway 

Adequacy (71):

8 Equal DesirableRating to remain 4 due to split 

and broken girders. Current 

rating (08/06/2015) accounts 

for a split girder but not a 

broken girder, new rating 

recommended.

Substructure

(60):

4 Poor Approach 

Alignment (72):

7 Above Min 

Criteria

Rating to remain 4 due to 

significant decay in the Bent 2 

cap and cracks in the steel 

encasement of Piles 2 and 3 

at Bent 3.

Culvert

(62):

N N/A (NBI) Scour Critical

(113):

U Unknown Scour

4 Minimum TolerableStructural Evaluation (67): Deck Geometry (68): 7 Above Min Criteria Underclearances (69): N Not applicable (NBI)

Bridge Railings Appraisal (36A):

Transitions Appraisal (36B):

Approach Guardrail Ends Appraisal (36D):

0 Substandard

0 Substandard

0 Substandard

0 Substandard

Approach Guardrail Appraisal (36C):

  LOAD RATING / POSTING

Inventory Rating (66):

Inventory Rating Method (65):

Operating Rating (64):

Operating Rating Method (63):

Design Load (31):

Posting Status (41):

Posting (70):

P Posted for load

0 Unknown

41.00 Tons

30.00 Tons

2 AS  Allowable Stress

4 0.1-9.9%below

2 AS  Allowable Stress

 25

 28

Page 3 of 11 June 12, 2025Routine NBI Inspection
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Structure No: ETE Road Name: Sw CR 5 (Blue Rim Road) MP: 36.55Bridge Over Big Sandy River

  STREAM DATA

GENERAL:

Streambed to Bottom of Girder, ft:

Channel Slope, %:

Description of Channel Material:

Drift Potential:

Method of Analysis:

Stream Gauge:

Design Frequency, yr:

Review Frequency, yr:

Drainage Area, sq. mi:

Headwater Elev (Design), ft:

Headwater Elev (Review), ft:

Ordinary Highwater Elev, ft:

Highwater Elev (Design), ft:

Discharge (Design), cf/s:

Constricted Velocity (Review), fps:

Constricted Velocity (Design), fps:

Design Scour Elev, ft:

Highwater Elev (Review), ft:

Source of Discharge:

Flood History:

Discharge (Review), cf/s:

Water Right (WR), cf/s:

Highwater Elev (WR + FR), ft:

Highwater Elev (WR), ft:

Headwater Elev (WR + FR), ft:

Headwater Elev (WR), ft:

Water Right plus Flood Right (WR + FR), cf/s:

Freeboard, ft:

RIVERS, CREEKS, AND SLOUGHS:

CANALS AND DITCHES:

4.000

10.000

  (Structure Slope for Culverts)

  (Outlet Velocity for Culverts)

  INSPECTION

NEXT DATEFREQUENCY INSPECTION DATEINSPECTION

Routine: 

Other Special: 

Underwater: 

Fracture Critical:

 12

REQ'D

(92AA): N

N

N

(92BA):

(92CA):

(91):

(92AB):

(92BB):

(92CB):

(90):

(93A):

(93B):

(93C):

06/12/2025

 

06/12/2026

Page 4 of 11 June 12, 2025Routine NBI Inspection

322



Structure No: ETE Road Name: Sw CR 5 (Blue Rim Road) MP: 36.55Bridge Over Big Sandy River

ELEMENT DATA

 31

1,980.00sq.ft

Units CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

Notes:

1,857.00 123.00 0.000.0094% 0%0%6%

Timber Deck  

 1150 Check/Shake

The timber deck planks exhibited minor checks and splits at their ends.Notes:

Defect

Units

123.00sq.ft

CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

0.00 123.00 0.000.000% 0%0%100%

 510 Wearing Surfaces

Notes:

Protective System

Units

738.00sq.ft

CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

418.00 300.00 20.000.0057% 3%0%41%

Defect  3230 Effectiveness (Wearing Surface)

CS4 - The timber runners exhibited random areas of decay measuring up to 5 ft. L x 12 in. W x full depth. (20 

SF)

CS2 - The timber runners exhibited minor checks and splits randomly throughout. (300 SF)

Notes:

Units

320.00sq.ft

CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

0.00 300.00 20.000.000% 6%0%94%

 111

1,000.00ft

The girders are numbered 1-8 from west to east. The girder cross section measures 8 in. W x 20 in. H.

Units CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

Notes:

112.00 800.00 48.0040.0011% 5%4%80%

Timber Open Girder  

 1150 Check/Shake

CS2 - The girders exhibited checks with depths measuring 5-50% of the girder width throughout approximately 

80% of the girder length. (800 LF)

Span 2:

CS3 - Span 2, Girder 2 exhibited a shake measuring 5 in. H x 3 in. D x 3 ft. L in the bottom corner over Bent 2. 

(3 LF)

Span 3:

CS3 - Span 3, Girder 3 exhibited a shake measuring 4 in. D x 11 in. H in the top corner over Bent 3 that 

extends 2 ft. into Span 3. (2 LF)

CS3 - Span 3, Girder 6 exhibited a vertical check in the bottom face with a depth measuring up to 12.5 in. H at 

Bent 4 that extends approximately 2 ft. into Span 3. (2 LF)

CS3 - Span 3, Girder 8 exhibited checking with depths measuring 4-6 in. D on the exterior face along the 

neutral axis for the full length. (24 LF)

Span 5:

CS3 - Span 5, Girder 2 exhibited a shake 1 in. D starting at Bent 5 extending approximately 6 ft. into Span 5 at 

the bottom west corner. (6 LF)

Notes:

Defect

Units

837.00ft

CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

0.00 800.00 0.0037.000% 0%4%96%

Page 5 of 11 June 12, 2025Routine NBI Inspection
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Structure No: ETE Road Name: Sw CR 5 (Blue Rim Road) MP: 36.55Bridge Over Big Sandy River

 1160 Crack (Timber)

Span 4, Girder 3 exhibited a diagonal crack starting at Bent 4, 4 in. above the bottom edge and terminating at 

the top of the girder near midspan. The crack has rendered the girder broken, and the full length has been 

quantified in CS4 to represent the limited remaining capacity of the girder.

Notes:

Defect

Units

24.00ft

CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

0.00 0.00 24.000.000% 100%0%0%

 1170 Split/Delamination (Timber)

CS4 - Span 2, Girder 5 exhibited a split extending from Bent 3 to approximately midspan located 6 in. from the 

bottom edge on the east face and 9 in. from the bottom edge on the west face. Full length quantified in CS4 to 

represent reduction in girder capacity. (24 LF)

CS3 - Span 4, Girder 7 exhibited a 3 ft. L horizontal split starting at Bent 4 located 8 in. above the bottom edge. 

(3 LF)

Notes:

Defect

Units

27.00ft

CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

0.00 0.00 24.003.000% 89%11%0%

 216

36.00ft

Substructure units are numbered from south to north: Abutment 1, Bents 2-5, and Abutment 6.

Backwall planks are continuous at bridge fascias and extend to wingwalls.

Units CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

Notes:

0.00 18.00 0.0018.000% 0%50%50%

Timber Abutment  

 1020 Connection

CS3 - The second and third planks from the top at Abutment 1 were separated up to 3 in. with loss of fill for the 

entire abutment width. There was an up to 1 ft. D void behind the gap from the west end to Girder 2. (18 LF)

CS2 - The top and second from top planks at Abutment 2 were separated up to 2-3/4 in. with no loss of fill for 

the entire abutment length. (18 LF)

Notes:

Defect

Units

36.00ft

CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

0.00 18.00 0.0018.000% 0%50%50%

 229

24each

This element accounts for the steel-encased concrete columns. The piles are numbered 1-4 from west to east.

The piles appeared to have been installed slightly out-of-plumb with up to 3/4 in. wide gaps between pile 

bearing plates and the bent caps as measured at edge of bearing plates. Shims had been installed in some 

gaps.

Units CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

Notes:

0 14 280% 8%33%58%

Other Pile  

 1000 Corrosion

CS3 - All of the piles at Bents 4 and 5 exhibited pitting corrosion up to 1/16 in. D from the high waterline to the 

channel bottom. (8 EA)

CS2 - All of the piles exhibited surface corrosion with minor chalking of remain paint throughout. (14 EA)

Notes:

Defect

Units

22each

CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

0 14 080% 0%36%64%

 1010 CrackingDefect

Units

2each

CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

0 0 200% 100%0%0%
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Structure No: ETE Road Name: Sw CR 5 (Blue Rim Road) MP: 36.55Bridge Over Big Sandy River

Pile 2 at Bent 3 exhibited (2) full height vertical cracks through the steel encasement; (1) on the southwest face 

and (1) on the northeast face measuring up to 1/4 in. W, an increase of 1/8 in. since the 2024 Routine 

Inspection. Both cracks join in the south face approximately 3 ft. above the ground line. Additionally, Pile 2 was 

angled to the west. (1 EA)

Pile 3 at Bent 3 exhibited a full height crack through the steel encasement on the north face measuring up to 

1/8 in. W. No significant change since first noted during the 2019 Routine Inspection. (1 EA)

The concrete within the steel encasements at Pile 2 and 3 at Bent 3 appeared to be sound.

Notes:

 235

114.00ft

The cap cross section measures 10 in. W x 12 in. H.

Units CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

Notes:

34.00 61.00 19.000.0030% 17%0%54%

Timber Pier Cap  

 1140 Decay/Section Loss

An IML-RESI PD400 was used during the 2025 Routine Inspection to measure internal decay in the Bent 2 cap.

The Bent 2 cap exhibited up to 67% internal decay by area for the full length and was beginning to crush and 

bulge up to 1/4 in. outward at the east end.

See the CS4 Form from the 06/12/2025 Routine Inspection for resistograph readings.

Overlapping Defect:

The Bent 2 cap exhibited checking with depths measuring 5-50% of the cap width for the full length.

Notes:

Defect

Units

19.00ft

CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

0.00 0.00 19.000.000% 100%0%0%

 1150 Check/Shake

The following caps exhibited checking with depths measuring 5-50% of the cap width: 

-Abutment 1 cap, full length. (19 LF)

-Bent 3 cap, 2 ft. L at both ends. (4 LF)

-Bent 5 cap, full length. (19 LF)

-Abutment 6 cap, full length. (19 LF)

Notes:

Defect

Units

61.00ft

CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

0.00 61.00 0.000.000% 0%0%100%

 330

246.00ft

Units CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

Notes:

233.00 13.00 0.000.0095% 0%0%5%

Metal Bridge Railing  

 1000 Corrosion

The west bridge rail exhibited (2) areas with surface corrosion measuring 6 ft. L near the midpoint.Notes:

Defect

Units

12.00ft

CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

0.00 12.00 0.000.000% 0%0%100%

 7000 Damage

The east bridge rail exhibited a dent in the top face near the midpoint measuring 10 in. L x full width x 2 in. D.Notes:

Defect

Units

1.00ft

CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

0.00 1.00 0.000.000% 0%0%100%
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Structure No: ETE Road Name: Sw CR 5 (Blue Rim Road) MP: 36.55Bridge Over Big Sandy River

 8061

246.00ft

Units CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

Notes:

163.00 45.00 0.0038.0066% 0%15%18%

Timber Curb/Sidewalk  

 1140 Decay/Section Loss

The timber curbs exhibited random areas of minor decay with associated checking/splitting.Notes:

Defect

Units

45.00ft

CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

0.00 45.00 0.000.000% 0%0%100%

 1170 Split/Delamination (Timber)

The curbs exhibited random splits measuring up to 10 ft. L in Spans 1-3.Notes:

Defect

Units

38.00ft

CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

0.00 0.00 0.0038.000% 0%100%0%

 8172

70each

Units CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

Notes:

28 41 1040% 1%0%59%

Timber Diaphragms/Cross Frames  

 1170 Split/Delamination (Timber)

Random diaphragms exhibited splits.Notes:

Defect

Units

41each

CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

0 41 000% 0%0%100%

 7000 Damage

The north diaphragm in the east bay of Span 3 was missing.Notes:

Defect

Units

1each

CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

0 0 100% 100%0%0%

 8242

6each

Units CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

Notes:

0 4 020% 0%33%67%

Column Brace  

 1000 Corrosion

The column braces exhibited surface corrosion throughout.Notes:

Defect

Units

4each

CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

0 4 000% 0%0%100%

 1020 Connection

The west lower portion of the column braces at Abutment 1 and Bent 2 were missing.Notes:

Defect

Units

2each

CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

0 0 020% 0%100%0%
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Structure No: ETE Road Name: Sw CR 5 (Blue Rim Road) MP: 36.55Bridge Over Big Sandy River

 8245

1each

Located at the northeast corner. No significant defects noted.

Units CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

Notes:

1 0 00100% 0%0%0%

Timber Wingwalls  

 8355

4each

No significant defects noted.

Units CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

Notes:

4 0 00100% 0%0%0%

Metal Approach Railing  

 8510

2each

The north embankment was eroding, resulting in undermining of the North Abutment backwall along the full 

length up to 4 in. H with up to 4 in. penetration. No significant loss of backfill material observed.

Units CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

Notes:

1 0 0150% 0%50%0%

Berm Embankment  

 8511

2each

The northeast approach embankment had an erosion hole measuring 1 ft. diameter x 3 ft. D.

Units CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

Notes:

1 1 0050% 0%0%50%

Approach Embankment  

 8600

2each

The load posting signs were legible from the roadway and in good condition.

Units CS4CS3CS2CS1Total Qty

Notes:

2 0 00100% 0%0%0%

Load Posting Signs  

  FOLLOW UP INSPECTIONS REQUIRED

    Routine Follow Up

    Underwater Follow Up

Notes:

    Other Special Follow Up

    Fracture Critical Follow Up

  INSPECTION NOTES

The spans are numbered 1-5 from south to north. The substructure units are numbered south to north: Abutment 1, Bents 2-5, 

Abutment 6. The girders are numbered 1-8 from west to east. This convention is consistent with previous inspections.

Page 9 of 11 June 12, 2025Routine NBI Inspection
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Structure No: ETE Road Name: Sw CR 5 (Blue Rim Road) MP: 36.55Bridge Over Big Sandy River

STREAMBED CROSS SECTION  -  LEFT VIEW

Month / Year:

(Y Dist = BM to

Bottom of Channel)

Y Dist (ft)

(Snding / Elev)

Station Remarks

Offset:

Location of BM:

Offset Remark:

(BM=Bench Mark.  Ex: Top of Curb, Top of Rail, etc.)

+

STREAMBED CROSS SECTION  -  RIGHT VIEW

Month / Year:

(Y Dist = BM to

Bottom of Channel)

Y Dist (ft)

(Snding / Elev)

Station Remarks

Offset:

09 / 2022

 8

Location of BM: Top of Curb

Offset Remark: US, East Fascia

(BM=Bench Mark.  Ex: Top of Curb, Top of Rail, etc.)

 5.70 South Abutment 0 +  0.00

 9.04 1/2 0 +  12.00

 10.04 B2 0 +  24.00

 9.90 1/2 0 +  36.00

 10.38 B3 0 +  49.00

 10.45 1/2 0 +  61.00

 12.00 B4 0 +  73.00

 12.70 1/2 0 +  85.00

 13.00 B5 0 +  98.00

 12.50 1/2 1 +  10.00

 8.20 North Abutment 1 +  22.00
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328



329



Structure No: ETE Road Name: Sw CR 5 (Blue Rim Road) MP: 36.55Bridge Over Big Sandy River

INSPECTION PROCEDURES

  CURRENT INSPECTION

Inspection Date:
   Other Special

   Underwater

   Fracture Critical

X Element

X Routine
06/12/2025

Routine NBIPrimary Type:

Types of Inspection Performed

 

  ACCESS PERMISSION

Owner Information

Owner:

Contact:

Phone Number:

Alt Phone Number:

Property Owner:

Access Information

Contact:

Phone Number:

Alt Phone Number:

RR DOT No:

RR MP:

02 County Highway Agency

Notes:

Ext:

Ext:

Ext:

Ext:

  APPLICABLE STANDARD PROCEDURES

   Culvert

   Bridge Over Railroad

   Machinery Pass / Wildlife Crossing

   Bridge Over Roadway

   UBIT

   Lift Truck

   Reference Structure

   Pedestrian Bridge

X Timber Bridge

   Underwater Inspection

X Streambed Cross Section

   Overhead Sign Structure

   High Mast Tower

X Bridge Over Waterway

   Fracture Critical

  SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

Bridge Program Input:

Include date with comments

Inspector Response

or Other Input:

Include date with comments

  TRAFFIC CONTROL USAGE

Contact:

Phone Number:

X  Traffic Control Used

Notes: Traffic Control: "Bridge Inspection Crew Ahead" signs posted.

Ext:

Access Equipment

  EQUIPMENT USAGE

UBIT:

Lift Truck:

Waders:

Ladder:

Boat / Float Tube:

Climbing Gear:

Recmd

Special Equipment

Probe:

Boring Tool:

Binoculars:

Resist Drill:

Shovel:

D-Meter:

Used

Non Destructive Equipment

Dye Penetrant:

Magnetic Particle:

Ultrasonic:

Notes: Resistance drill recommended to monitor internal bent cap decay at 12 month interval (current routine frequency).

X X

X X

Use Notes to describe any access or special equipment not listed.

UsedRecmd UsedRecmd
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P6120107 P6120105

P6120116 P6120114

Roadway, Looking North Roadway, Looking South

Elevation, Looking West Elevation, Looking East

ETE          Sw County Road 5          MP 36.55       06/12/2025

331



P6120112 P6120113

P6120115 P6120106

ETE          Sw County Road 5          MP 36.55       06/12/2025

View Upstream, Looking East View Downstream, Looking West

Typical Superstructure Underside, Looking South South Approach Legal Load Posting Sign, Looking North
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P6120104

ETE          Sw County Road 5          MP 36.55       06/12/2025

North Approach Legal Load Posting Sign, Looking South
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Structure ID: ETE
Inspection Date: 06/12/2025

TIMBER RUNNERS: Random areas
of decay measuring up to 5 ft. L x 12
in. W x full depth. (Typ.) (20 SF)

TIMBER RUNNERS: Minor checks and
splits randomly throughout. (Typ.) (300 SF)

TIMBER DECK PLANKS, ENDS: Minor
checks and splits. (Typ.) (123 SF)

*Asterisked value indicates the physical length of the defect. The
following value indicates the quantified value (full length of
member) since the defect affects the strength of the entire
member.

LEGEND: 

- SPLIT (Less than half member length) (137 LF)

- SPLIT (Greater than half member length) (13 LF*/24 LF)

- CRACK (broken girder) (13 LF*/24 LF)

13 LF*/24 LF

3 LF

13 LF*/24 LF

334



P6120109 P6120122

P6120123 P6120124

ETE          Sw County Road 5          MP 36.55       06/12/2025

Decay Of Timber Runners, Looking North Shake In Span 2 Girder 2 Over Bent 2, Looking North

Shake In Span 2 Girder 2 Over Bent 2, Looking West Split In Span 2 Girder 5 Over Bent 3, Looking South
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P6120125 P6120128

P6120142 P6120143

Split In Span 2 Girder 5 Over Bent 3, Looking East

ETE          Sw County Road 5          MP 36.55       06/12/2025

Shake In Span 3 Girder 3 Over Bent 3, Looking North Shake In Span 3 Girder 3 Over Bent 3, Looking West

Split In Span 2 Girder 5, Looking West
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P6120141 P6120140

P6120139 P6120144

Crack In Span 4 Girder 3 Over Bent 4, Looking NorthChecking In Exterior Face Of Span 3 Girder 8, Looking West

Vertical Check In Span 3 Girder 6 Over Bent 4, Looking 

South

Vertical Check In Span 3 Girder 6 Over Bent 4, Looking North

ETE          Sw County Road 5          MP 36.55       06/12/2025
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P6120145 P6120148

P6120149 P6120150

Crack In Span 4 Girder 3, Looking East Crack In Span 4 Girder 3, Looking West

Split In Span 4 Girder 7 Over Bent 4, Looking North Split In Span 4 Girder 7 Over Bent 4, Looking West

ETE          Sw County Road 5          MP 36.55       06/12/2025
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P6120119 P6120118

P6120130 P6120132

Crack In Encasement Of Pile 2 Bent 3, Looking North Up Close Crack In Encasement Of Pile 2 Bent 3, Looking 

North

Separation Of Timber Backwall Planks At Abutment 1, 

Looking South

Loss Of Fill At Separation Of Timber Backwall Planks At 

Abutment 1, Looking South

ETE          Sw County Road 5          MP 36.55       06/12/2025
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P6120134 P6120154

P6120158 P6120110

Bulging Of Bent 2 Cap, Looking West Split In West Timber Curb, Looking South

Crack In Encasement Of Pile 3 Bent 3, Looking South Pitting Corrosion Of Bent 5 Pile, Looking North

ETE          Sw County Road 5          MP 36.55       06/12/2025

340



P6120138 P6120121
ETE          Sw County Road 5          MP 36.55       06/12/2025

Missing Diaphragm In East Bay Of Span 3, Looking North Missing Column Brace At Bent 2, Looking South
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ETE Big Sandy River

Sw County Road 5 36.55

Sweetwater

06/12/2025 Nate Proffitt

111 - Timber Open Girder

1000 LF

48 LF

CS4 - Span 2, Girder 5 exhibited a split extending from Bent 3 to approximately
midspan located 6 in. from the bottom edge on the east face and 9 in. from the bottom
edge on the west face. Full length quantified in CS4 to represent reduction in girder
capacity. (24 LF)

CS4 - Span 4, Girder 3 exhibited a diagonal crack starting at Bent 4, 4 in. above the
bottom edge and terminating at the top of the girder near midspan. The crack has
rendered the girder broken, and the full length has been quantified in CS4 to represent
the limited remaining capacity of the girder. (24 LF)

Sketch and Photos

Matt Henderson, PE 06/24/2025

The quantity in CS4 includes a split that extends approximately half the length of the
member, resulting in capacity reduction of the member as well as another girder that has
a crack extending approximately half the length of the member. The cracked member
should be considered broken with limited or no strength contribution in a load rating. 

The current load rating (08/06/2015) accounts for (1) split girder, presumably utilizing a
reduced capacity for the girder, but does not account for a broken girder. The current
load posting is reflective of the rating with the split girder. Performing a rating to account
for a fully broken girder would likely affect the resulting posting values.

Perform a new load rating accounting for the broken girder by
excluding the girder from the rating and amplifying the adjacent girder
live load distribution factors accordingly. Modify the posting of the
structure based on the results of the new rating.

09/26/2025Randy Ringstmeyer
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Structure ID: ETE
Inspection Date: 06/12/2025

*Asterisked value indicates the physical length of the defect. The
following value indicates the quantified value (full length of
member) since the defect affects the strength of the entire
member.

LEGEND: 

- SPLIT (Less than half member length) (137 LF)

- SPLIT (Greater than half member length) (13 LF*/24 LF)

- CRACK (broken girder) (13 LF*/24 LF)

13 LF*/24 LF

3 LF

13 LF*/24 LF
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ETE          Sw County Road 5          MP 36.55          06/12/2025 

 

 

Split In Span 2 Girder 5 Over Bent 3, Looking South 

Split In Span 2 Girder 5, Looking West 
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ETE          Sw County Road 5          MP 36.55          06/12/2025

Split In Span 2 Girder 5 Over Bent 3, Looking East

Crack In Span 4 Girder 3, Looking North
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ETE          Sw County Road 5          MP 36.55          06/12/2025

Crack In Span 4 Girder 3, Looking East

Crack In Span 4 Girder 3, Looking West
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ETE Big Sandy River

Sw County Road 5 36.55

Sweetwater

06/12/2025 Nate Proffitt

229 - Other Pile

24 EA

2 EA

Pile 2 at Bent 3 exhibited full height vertical cracks through the steel encasement on
the southwest and northeast faces measuring up to 1/4 in. W, an increase of 1/8 in.
since the 2024 Routine Inspection. Both cracks join in the south face approximately 3
ft. above the ground line. Additionally, Pile 2 was angled to the west. (1 EA)

Pile 3 at Bent 3 exhibited a full height crack through the steel encasement on the north
face measuring up to 1/8 in. W. No significant change since first noted during the 2019
Routine Inspection. (1 EA)

Photos

Matt Henderson, PE 06/24/2025

The quantity in CS4 includes (2) adjacent concrete piles with steel encasements
where the steel shells had cracked their full height. The steel shells act as
confinement for the concrete within. The concrete within the shell is assumed to
be unreinforced. The cracking of the shells reduces the capacity of the pile.

Each bent has (4) piles; the (2) cracked piles are the interior piles at Bent 3. Pile
2 was first noted as cracked during the 2019 Routine Inspection. Pile 3 was first
noted as cracked during the 2023 Routine Inspection.

The piles should be repaired via banding or welding of the crack to restore the
confinement to the internal concrete. The repair should be completed during dry conditions
to avoid water entrapment within the pile. If a weld-repair is used, a weep hole should be
made at the bottom of the pile to allow water that infiltrates the shell to drain. Epoxy
injection may also be considered to fill the void between the concrete and the steel shell.

Continue to monitor the conditions of the cracks during the routine inspection (12-month
interval). The exterior piles at Bent 3 should be heavily scrutinized for new defects during
the inspection.

09/26/2025Randy Ringstmeyer
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ETE          Sw County Road 5          MP 36.55          06/12/2025 

 

 

 

Crack In Encasement Of Pile 2 Bent 3, Looking North 

Up Close Crack In Encasement Of Pile 2 Bent 3, Looking North 
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Crack In Encasement Of Pile 3 Bent 3, Looking South 
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ETE Big Sandy River

Sw County Road 5 36.55

Sweetwater

06/12/2025 Nate Proffitt

235 - Timber Pier Cap

114 LF

19 LF

An IML-RESI PD400 was used during the 2025 Routine Inspection to
measure internal decay in the Bent 2 cap.

The Bent 2 cap exhibited up to 67% internal decay by area for the full
length and was beginning to crush and bulge up to 1/4 in. outward at the
east end.

Photos/Resistance Borings/Sketch

Matt Henderson, PE 06/24/2025

The quantity in CS4 includes internal decay/voids that encompass most of the length
of the bent cap. The worst decay was present near the middle of the cap and the
east end with section loss by area measuring 62% and 67% respectively,
representing an overall increase in decay compared to the measurements taken
during the 2023 Routine Inspection. Minor bulging of the cap was also present at the
east end where the voids were the largest. Although significant crushing of the cap
and resulting deflections were not observed, there is a potential for substantial pile
cap crushing due to the extent of the rotted section, particularly at the east end.

Perform a load rating of the cap to determine the remaining capacity.
Revise the posting as necessary based on the results. Continue
monitoring of the cap at the current inspection frequency of 12
months.

09/26/2025Randy Ringstmeyer
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REMAINING: 45.62 SQ. IN. (38%)

NOMINAL: 120 SQ. IN.REMAINING: 78.44 SQ. IN. (65%)

NOMINAL: 120 SQ. IN.

REMAINING: 39.99 SQ. IN. (33%)

NOMINAL: 120 SQ. IN.

5'- 3/8 "5'- 3/8 "5'- 3/8 "

8.5" - 10.5" Dia. (TYP.)
WITH CONCRETE 
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  Phone: 303 835 1029

  Littleton, CO 80127

  10397 W Centennial Rd.

  Engineering Operations

BRIDGE NO: ETE

BIG SANDY RIVER 

Sw COUNTY ROAD 5

TRANSPORTATION

WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF 

Scale: NTS

Drawn By: N. BASON

Checked By: R. STERN

Figure No.: 1 OF 1Project No. IS12526

Date of Inspection: 06/12/2025

CS4 SKETCH - NORTH BENT CAP

BENT CAP 2 - LOOKING NORTH

GENERAL NOTES:

SEE THE 2025 ROUTINE INSPECTION RESISTANCE BORINGS FOR DETAILS.2.

THIS DRAWING WAS PREPARED BASED OFF OBSERVATIONS IN THE FIELD.1. 
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ETE          Sw County Road 5          MP 36.55          06/12/2025 

 

 

 

Bent 2 Cap South Face, Looking North 

Bulging Of Bent 2 Cap, Looking West 
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Measuring / object data

Measurement no.
ID number
Drilling depth
Date
Time
Feed

:
:
:
:
:
:

1
ETE
12.00 in
06/12/2025
16:44:37
39 in/min

Speed
Needle state
Tilt
Offset
Avg. curve

:
:
:
:
:

2500 r/min
---
---
118 / 506
off / off

Diameter
Level
Direction
Species
Location
Name

:
:
:
:
:
:

10.00 in

North

Bent 2 @ G1
Bent Cap 2

Assessment

From
From
From

0.00 in
1.75 in
6.50 in

to
to
to

1.75 in
6.50 in

10.00 in

:
:
:

X
R
X

Comment

- Boring taken in Bent Cap 2 below Girder 1
 - Drilled horizontally at midheight from south to 
 north
 - 1.75X-4.75R-3.5X

Measurement001

Drilling depth [Inch]

Amplitude [%]

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
0

7

13

20

27

33
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Measuring / object data

Measurement no.
ID number
Drilling depth
Date
Time
Feed

:
:
:
:
:
:

2
ETE
12.00 in
06/12/2025
16:47:22
39 in/min

Speed
Needle state
Tilt
Offset
Avg. curve

:
:
:
:
:

2500 r/min
---
---
130 / 632
off / off

Diameter
Level
Direction
Species
Location
Name

:
:
:
:
:
:

12.00 in

Up

Bent 2 @ G1
Bent Cap 2

Assessment

From
From
From

0.00 in
1.25 in

10.00 in

to
to
to

1.25 in
10.00 in
12.00 in

:
:
:

X
R
X

Comment

- Boring taken in Bent Cap 2 below Girder 1
 - Drilled vertically from bottom to top of bent cap
 - 1.25X-8.75R-2X

Measurement002

Drilling depth [Inch]

Amplitude [%]

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
0

7

13

20

27

33
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Measuring / object data

Measurement no.
ID number
Drilling depth
Date
Time
Feed

:
:
:
:
:
:

3
ETE
12.00 in
06/12/2025
16:52:53
39 in/min

Speed
Needle state
Tilt
Offset
Avg. curve

:
:
:
:
:

2500 r/min
---
---
98 / 513
off / off

Diameter
Level
Direction
Species
Location
Name

:
:
:
:
:
:

10.00 in

North

Bent 2 @ G4
Bent Cap 2

Assessment

From
From
From

0.00 in
1.25 in
9.75 in

to
to
to

1.25 in
9.75 in

10.00 in

:
:
:

X
R
X

Comment

- Boring taken in Bent Cap 2 below Girder 4
 - Drilled horizontally at midheight from south to 
 north
 - 1.25X-8.5R-0.25X

Measurement005

Drilling depth [Inch]

Amplitude [%]

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
0

7

13

20

27

33
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Measuring / object data

Measurement no.
ID number
Drilling depth
Date
Time
Feed

:
:
:
:
:
:

4
ETE
12.00 in
06/12/2025
16:53:43
39 in/min

Speed
Needle state
Tilt
Offset
Avg. curve

:
:
:
:
:

2500 r/min
---
---
112 / 465
off / off

Diameter
Level
Direction
Species
Location
Name

:
:
:
:
:
:

12.00 in

Up

Bent 2 @ G4
Bent Cap 2

Assessment

From
From
From

0.00 in
2.50 in

11.25 in

to
to
to

2.50 in
11.25 in
12.00 in

:
:
:

X
R
X

Comment

- Boring taken in Bent Cap 2 below Girder 4
 - Drilled vertically from bottom to top of bent cap
 - 2.5X-8.75R-0.75X

Measurement006

Drilling depth [Inch]

Amplitude [%]

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
0

7

13

20

27

33
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Measuring / object data

Measurement no.
ID number
Drilling depth
Date
Time
Feed

:
:
:
:
:
:

5
ETE
12.00 in
06/12/2025
16:49:31
39 in/min

Speed
Needle state
Tilt
Offset
Avg. curve

:
:
:
:
:

2500 r/min
---
---
105 / 454
off / off

Diameter
Level
Direction
Species
Location
Name

:
:
:
:
:
:

10.00 in

Bent 2 @ G7
Bent Cap 2

Assessment

From
From
From

0.00 in
0.75 in
8.75 in

to
to
to

0.75 in
8.75 in

10.00 in

:
:
:

X
R
X

Comment

- Boring taken in Bent Cap 2 below Girder 7
 - Drilled horizontally at midheight from south to 
 north
 - 0.75X-8R-1.25X

Measurement003

Drilling depth [Inch]

Amplitude [%]

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
0

7

13

20

27

33
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Measuring / object data

Measurement no.
ID number
Drilling depth
Date
Time
Feed

:
:
:
:
:
:

6
ETE
12.00 in
06/12/2025
16:50:51
39 in/min

Speed
Needle state
Tilt
Offset
Avg. curve

:
:
:
:
:

2500 r/min
---
---
121 / 624
off / off

Diameter
Level
Direction
Species
Location
Name

:
:
:
:
:
:

12.00 in

Up

Bent 2 @ G7
Bent Cap 2

Assessment

From
From
From

0.00 in
1.25 in

11.25 in

to
to
to

1.25 in
11.25 in
12.00 in

:
:
:

X
R
X

Comment

- Boring taken in Bent Cap 2 below Girder 7
 - Drilled vertically from bottom to top of bent cap
 - 1.25X-10R-0.75X

Measurement004

Drilling depth [Inch]

Amplitude [%]

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
0

7

13

20

27

33
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WYDOT Inspection Report Quality Checklist: 
Bridge ID: ___________              Inspection Date: ______________ 

___ WYDOT Inspector Qualifications Met 

___ Consistency and correctness of condition ratings for bridge components and elements achieved 

___ Comments, Notes, Captions justifying condition ratings for elements and components are included in the report 

___ All required photographs taken 

___ Documentation of deterioration (Required for CS3 or worse)  

___ WYDOT CS4 Form filled out for any CS4 defect occurring in a Primary Element 

___ Photographs and/or sketches of deterioration included 

___ Supporting notes and comments for defects 

___ Critical findings identified if applicable 

___ CIF Report included in bridge files if applicable 

___ Notification of WYDOT Bridge Staff for all CIF’s completed if applicable 

___ Scour evaluation included if applicable 

___ New scour critical rating sheet if applicable 

___ Load posting revisions if applicable 

___ Photographs of each sign 

___ Compare to Load Postings on File and SIA 

___ Code Item 41 as “B” if sign(s) are missing and notify department in submittal 

___ Clearances updated as necessary 

___ Channel cross section updated at following intervals 

___ Channel cross section update required each inspection if Item 61 is less than or equal to 4 

___ Channel cross section update required every 4 years if Item 61 is greater than 4 

___ Every 5 years for Item 92B=Y60 (Underwater Cycle) 

___ Key coding changes (NBI fair to poor, poor to fair, changes of 2 or more) reviewed by PM if applicable 

___ Substantiation for key NBI changes included in report if applicable 

___ Inventory items correctly entered into BrM 

___ Validation function ran from BrM Condition Task 

___ Sufficiency rating function ran from BrM Condition Task 

___ Inspection Procedures updated as necessary (Traffic Control, ladder access, rope access, UBIT access, bucket truck access, Railroad Access, etc.) 

 

Team Leader: ____________________________              

             

Signature: _______________________________       Date: ______________________ 

ETE 06/12/2025

Nate Proffitt

07/16/2025

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔
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MEETING REQUEST FORM

Meeting Date Requested:
January 6, 2026

Contact Phone and E-mail:
307-389-0790- Steph Harsha- stephanie.harsha@wyo.gov

Presenters Name, Title and Name of
Organization:
Peter Stinchcomb-WYDOT District
Construction Engineer

Exact Wording for Agenda:
11:45- WYDOT State Transportation Improvement Program
(STIP) Update on Current and Future Highway Projects in
Sweetwater County

Preference of Placement on Agenda
& Amount of Time Requested for
Presentation:
any- 45 minutes

Will there be handouts? (If yes, include with meeting
request form)
No

Will handouts require
SIGNATURES?
No
SHOULD THE ITEM BE MARKED
CONFIDENTIAL?
No

If you are submitting a Resolution or Proclamation,
please forward in Word format to:
shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov

Additional Information:
A PowerPoint Presentation will be provided
Attachments:
SWEETWATER STIP FY2027-FY2032 .pdf

INSTRUCTIONS:

All requests to be added to the agenda, along with handouts and original documents to be signed,
must be submitted in writing on the “Meeting Request Form” by Tuesday at 10:00 a.m. prior to
the scheduled meeting and returned in person or electronically to Administrative Assistant Sally
Shoemaker at: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
**If your handout is not accompanied with the request, your request may be dismissed and you
may reschedule for the next meeting provided the handout(s) are received.**
If you are presenting a Resolution or Proclamation, it must be submitted in Word Format and
emailed to: shoemakers@sweetwatercountywy.gov
As always, if you are unable to attend the meeting after being placed onto an agenda, please send

361
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a representative in your place or your item may be rescheduled.
In order to determine placement on the agenda, please review the county website
sweetwatercountywy.gov on Thursday afternoon by clicking “Commissioner's Agenda”.
If a request to be placed on an agenda is received AFTER the deadline, you will be considered
for the next meeting date.

362
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 SWEETWATER STIP FY2027-FY2032 .pdf

 
The Board of County Commissioners meets in regular session the first and
third Tuesday of every month.

The meetings are open and the public is invited to attend.

The meetings are held in the commission meeting room:

80 West Flaming Gorge Way
Meeting Room #115
Green River, Wyoming
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WYOMING’S 
TRANSPORTATION 

SYSTEM
Provide a Safe and Effective Transportation System

STATE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 2027-2032

364



Mission, Vision & Values

2 365



WYDOT Areas of Focus and Strategic Objectives

3

WYDOT Strategic Objectives

• Serve Our Customer

• Ensure Transparency & Public Engagement

• Value Our Team

• Develop & Maintain Strategic Partnerships

• Appropriately Manage Resources

• Continue to Improve & Innovate

366



WYDOT System Overview

6,700 Miles of Roads 

6,000 Bridges/Structures

42,200 Culverts

800 Miles of Guardrail

80,000 Signs

12,000 Miles of Fence

4 367



Highway Improvement Program

5

FY 2026 Projects Being Let to Contract

$403,291,258 
*Construction dollars only

State vs Federal Funding

National Average – 68% State / 32% Federal

Wyoming – 30% State / 70% Federal

368



Local Agency Funding

6 369



STIP - What is in the document?

7

Highway Projects 

– 6 Year Plan

Transit Projects –

1 year plan

Aeronautic 

Projects – 6 year

plan

Public Safety 

Communications 

Commission (PSCC) 

Projects – 1 year 

plan

Capital 

Improvement 

Projects – 1 year 

plan

Single Source of the Department's Projects

370



Other STIP Projects 

8

Aeronautics

Supports planning and 
construction projects for 

approximately 40 public use, 
locally owned airports.

Wyoming Aviation Capital 
Improvement Plan (WACIP):  

Maintains a statewide system 
of airport capital improvement 

projects.

8

Emergency 
Communications

WyoLink*

WyoLink is Wyoming’s 
Statewide Safety, 

Interoperable Radio 
Communications System.

*There are no upcoming 
WyoLink projects in the 

current STIP

Capital 

Improvements

WYDOT owns and maintains 

over 475 buildings throughout 

the state.

*There are no upcoming 

capital improvement projects 

in the current STIP

Transit Projects

WYDOT funds public 

transportation in all 23 counties

Public Transit is primarily 

provided by senior centers 

within the state. 

Local match is between 15% -

50% depending on the funding 

type

Applications are available from 

March 1st - April 15th annually
371



Budget Overview

9

● Estimated amount of available funding for construction 
determined for each year of the STIP (includes both federal and 
state dollars)

● Each district is given a budget for each FY
○ District amounts based on needs from the asset 

management systems - not equally distributed

● The WYDOT Budget program assigns funding type 
(state/federal) to each project
○ Makes sure to spend all federal funds
○ Projects can have several different funding sources 

372



Project Prioritization and Approval

• Asset Management 

Systems

• Safety

• Performance Measures

• Economic Development

• Long Range Transportation 

Plan

• Freight Plan

• Mobility

• Budget

10

• Transportation Commission

• Aeronautics Commission

• PSC Commission

• Transportation Alternative 

Program (TAP)

• Citizens

• Public Agencies

• Transportation Agencies

• MPO’s

• Tribal Governments

• Federal Agencies

• Bureau of Indian Affairs

• Local Governments

• Highway Projects

• Rail Projects

• Public Transit

• Indian Reservation Road 

Projects (IRR)

• Federal Lands Projects

• Enhancement Projects (TAP)

• Metropolitan Planning 

Organizations  Transportation 

Improvement Program 

Projects

• Aeronautics Projects

• Off-system Projects

• Capital Projects

• Other Projects

• Approves STIP

• Federal Highway 

Administration (FHWA) 

concurs in approval

• Federal Transit Authority 

concurs in approval

January - February March - August September October 1 

STIP 
Inputs

Public and 
Stakeholder 

Input

Candidate 
Projects

Transportation 
Commission

Final STIP 
Published

Continuous

373



STIP - What is in the document?

11

Sweetwater County

374



STIP - What is in the document?

12 375



STIP - What is in the document?

13 376



STIP Project Map and Input

14

We Want Your 
Input!

Use the QR code to access the map

Provide feedback on the upcoming FY27-FY32 
Wyoming Statewide Transportation 

Improvement Plan via the:

Interactive STIP Map. 
377



More Funding Opportunities 

Transit Projects

WYDOT funds public transportation in 
all 23 counties

Public Transit is primarily provided by 
senior centers within the state

Local match is between 15% - 50% 
depending on the funding type

Applications are available from March 
1st - April 15th annually

Contact Brandi Miller, Local Government 
Program Manager at 307-777-4438 or at 

brandi.miller1@wyo.gov

15

WYDOT Grants Page 

Competitive federal grants

Highway Safety Behavioral

Aeronautics

Local government transportation programs

378



WYDOT Contact Information

16

Brandi Miller, Program Manager – Local Government
(307) 777-4438  |  brandi.miller1@wyo.gov

Keith Fulton, Chief Engineer
(307) 777-4484  |  Keith.Fulton@wyo.gov

Brian Olsen, Assistant Chief Engineer – Engineering and Planning
(307) 777-4484  | Brian.Olsen@wyo.gov

Mark Ayen, Assistant Chief Engineer – Operations
(307) 777-4484  |  Mark.Ayen@wyo.gov

John Davis, Management Services Manager – Grant Information
(307) 777-4158  |  John.Davis@wyo.gov

John Eddins, District 3 Engineer, john.eddins1@wyo.gov

Peter Stinchcomb, District 3 Construction Engineer, peter.stinchcomb@wyo.gov

Tory Thomas, District 3 Maintenance Engineer, tory.thomas@wyo.gov

Darin Kaufman, District 3 Traffic Engineer, darin.kaufman@wyo.gov

Clint Lockman, Resident Engineer, clint.lockman@wyo.gov

Brad McCullough, Resident Engineer, brad.mccullough@wyo.gov

District 3 Offices (307) 352-3000

379
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WYOMING’S 
TRANSPORTATION 

SYSTEM
Provide a Safe and Effective Transportation System

STATE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 2027-2032

Sweetwater County
380



Current projects

18

Green River Tunnels

DR37526 westbound tunnel

•Tunnel repair involving electrical & 

structure work

•Return in spring to complete lighting 

installation

*I802213 (2027) east and west tunnels

•Electrical installation

•ITS upgrades

•Safety devices

381



Current projects

19

I803152 I-80 Patrick Draw 

• mile marker 143 -153  

• Mill, overlay, wearing course, bridge rehab

W376001 Rock Springs South Belt Loop

• mile marker 0 to 4  

• Concrete Repair of WYO 376

382



2026 Sweetwater County

20

1900047 Green River bridges

•replacement of conduit & luminaires

CD25304 Monroe Ave

•ADA upgrades

B262004 District 

Bridge rehabilitation

•I-80 eastbound bridge 

west side of tunnels

•WYO 530 southbound

bridge over Green River

•WYO 28 bridge over 

Green River

B263031 District Slab Replacement

•various locations on Rock Springs marginal & 

I-80 Business in Rock Springs & Green River

W376002 Lighting upgrades

•WYO 376 Rock Springs Belt Loop at Walnut & at 

Marchant

383



2027 Sweetwater County

21

I803157 & I803158 Wamsutter West
•I-80 eastbound and westbound lanes

•Mile marker 162-174.4

•Mill, overlay and wearing course

•Bridge rehabilitation

•reconstruct Wamsutter Interchange to 

PCCP

I802212 Rock Springs East
•I-80 mile marker 107-121

•Centerline/edgeline markings

384



2027 Sweetwater County

22

N122017 Granger 

overhead sign
•Replace overhead 

sign

B273013 Road 

closure systems
•Road closure 

system upgrades

B273005 UP Bridge 

on Uinta Drive

•bridge rehabilitation 

work on southbound 

bridge

B273011 Point of 

Rocks bridges

•bridge replacements 

on I-80 at mile marker 

130.84

385



2028 Sweetwater County

23

1900046 Green River South
•WYO 530 mile marker 2 to 7.4

•Mill, level, overlay and PMWC

CN04114 Red Creek bridge
•County Road 62

•Bridge replacement

CN04113 Big Sandy bridge
•County Road 5

•Bridge replacement

386



2029 Sweetwater County

24

I802211 Rock Springs to Green River
•I-80 mile marker 92-99

•Eastbound & westbound lanes

•High performance wearing course

1900044 Utah line north
•WYO 530 mile marker 38-45

•Mill, level & overlay

P171033 Rock Springs South
•US 191 mile marker 539-546

•Mill, level & overlay
387



2030 Sweetwater County

25

I803161 Tipton Section
•I-80 mile marker 153-162

•Eastbound & westbound lanes

•Mill, overlay & wearing course

1900042 Utah line north
•WYO 530 mile marker 26-33

•Mill, overlay & chipseal

B283004 bridge replacements
•I-80 mile marker 150.81 

eastbound & westbound bridges

•I-80 mile marker 152.46 

eastbound & westbound bridges
388



2030 Sweetwater County

26

B303013 District wide bridge rehab

•US 30 mile marker 95.17 bridge over the UP railroad

•WYO 530 bridge over UP railroad in Green River

B303014 District wide bridge rehab

•US 191 mile marker 39.82 bridge over Little Sandy River

B303015 District wide bridge rehab

•WYO 430 mile marker 15.5 bridge over Salt Wells Creek

•WYO 430 mile marker 30.14 bridge over North Alkali Creek

•WYO 376/Belt Loop bridge over Dead Horse Canyon
389



2031 Sweetwater County

27

I803163 Wamsutter East
•I-80 mile marker 174-187

•Eastbound & westbound lanes

•Mill, overlay & wearing course

390



Future projects Sweetwater County

28

I803155 Creston Junction

•I-80 mile marker 165-187

•VSL, RWIS, web camera & comm tower 

upgrades/installation

1900045 Green River to Utah line

•WYO 530 mile marker .80 to 3

•FDR, overlay, wearing course & ADA upgrades

P171031 & P171032 Rock Springs South

•US 191 mile marker 503-514 & mile marker 545-552

•FDR, overlay on both

•chip seal on P171032

W374012 & W374013 WYO 374 Service Road

•WYO 374 mile marker 69-84 & 84-90

•FDR, overlay, & chip seal 391



29

To Learn More About the STIP 

Use the QR code to visit our website

392


	Board of County Commissioners Agenda
	2053 - Cover Page
	2053 - 374 LIQUOR LICENSE, LLC..pdf
	2054 - Cover Page
	2054 - 2026-2027 LIQUOR LICENSE- BADWAN BROTHERS ENTERPRISE LLC.3.pdf
	2020 - Cover Page
	2020 - 12-16-2025 Meeting Minutes with Attachments.pdf
	2055 - Cover Page
	2055 - Commissioner Report 01-06-2026.pdf
	2055 - EAL Approval Listing 01-06-2026.pdf
	2055 - EAL Approval Listing Vaughn's Plumbing & Heating 01-06-2026.pdf
	2056 - Cover Page
	2056 - BONDS.pdf
	2050 - Cover Page
	2050 - JANUARY 6TH, 2026 MEETING.pdf
	2039 - Cover Page
	2039 - HOSPITAL MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURES VOUCHER.pdf
	2039 - 26 County Maintenance Fund request -NOV 25.xlsx
	2039 - CTY MAINT. NOV. DETAIL.pdf
	2052 - Cover Page
	2052 - HOSPITAL LAB EXPANSION VOUCHER.pdf
	2052 - Lab Expansion - Pay App #17 - October - P1 Signed.pdf
	2052 - Groathouse check 17.pdf
	2052 - Lab Expansion - Pay App #18 - November - P1 Signed.pdf
	2052 - Groathouse check 18.pdf
	2048 - Cover Page
	2048 - Acctg, Title clerk.pdf
	2046 - Cover Page
	2047 - Cover Page
	2047 - 2026 Conflict of Interest Disclosure.docx
	2047 - 2026 Conflict of Interest Disclosure- County Treasurer.docx
	1966 - Cover Page
	1966 - 2025-10-28- BOARD VACANCIES AD- EVENTS COMPLEX FAIR BOARD AND WEED AND PEST BOARD.docx
	2013 - Cover Page
	2013 - GRIP Brochure.pdf
	2061 - Cover Page
	2062 - Cover Page
	2062 - BOCC 1-6-2026 CSBG Amendment One.pdf
	2059 - Cover Page
	2059 - Notice of Intent Public Records.docx
	2059 - Draft Public Records Resolution.docx
	2059 - Legal Advertisement- Public Records Fee Adoption.docx
	2049 - Cover Page
	2049 - Oversize-Overweight NOI.docx
	2051 - Cover Page
	2051 - SF299-FILLED OUT.pdf
	2051 - CR097 Aerial.pdf
	2051 - CR097 with Land Ownership.pdf
	2057 - Letter to BOCC on Bridge Issues and Cost.pdf
	2057 - is12526_str ete_west_cif_bent cap decay_rjr_9-29-25_final.pdf
	2019 - Cover Page
	2019 - SWEETWATER STIP FY2027-FY2032 .pdf



